Summary of

1995 BUDGET ACTIONS
TO THE
1994-96 BUDGET

March 13, 1995

Prepared jointly by the staffs of:
HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
and
SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE







INTRODUCTION

This document was prepared by staff of the House
Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees to summarize the
1995 budget actions of the General Assembly. The summary captures
all budget amendments enacted by the General Assembly during the
regular session, including actions proposed by the Governor, the
House of Delegates, and the Senate.

HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

Robert B. Ball, Sr., Chairman
Staff

Rebecca L. Covey, Staff Director
Teresa A. Atkinson
Carolyn Cook
R. Ronald Jordan
Linda F. Ladd
James T. Roberts
Richard C. Seaman
Robert P. Vaughn

SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE
Hunter B. Andrews, Chairman
Staff

John M. Bennett, Staff Director
Pamela A. Currey
Elizabeth B. Daley

William E. Echelberger
Mara M. Haddon
Stephen W. Harms
Richard E. Hickman, Jr.
Neal H. Menkes
James J. Regimbal, Jr.






TABLE OF CONTENTS

OVEIVIOW. ..o O-1
ReVENUES. ... oo 1
Legislative, Judicial, Statewide Elected. .. .. ... .. .. 5
Administration.. ... 8
Commerceand Trade.. ... 12
Public Education. ... 15
Higher Education And Other Education.... . .. ... .. ... 20
FIinance . ... 29
Health and Human Resources. ... 32
Natural Resources. .. ... ... 40
Public Safety. . . . 43
Transportation. ... ... 50
Central Appropriations.___........................... 53
Independent Agencies ... ... 56
Non-State Agencies. ... 57
Capital Outlay. ..., 58
Appendix

Proposed Changes in State Funding of Public Education

Summary of Detailed Actions in Budget Bill

Detailed Employment Summary






Overview

Budget amendments presented to the General Assembly at the beginning
of the 1995 session included about $191.0 million in required new spending
comprised of:

(1) $70.0 million for the second payment on the Harper settlement with
federal retirees;

(2) $102.0 million in public safety spending for increased double
bunking, opening of new facilities, operating Mecklenburg prison in
the second year, paying per diems for the backlog of state prisoners
in local jails, funding the state share of local jail construction and
operating costs, and covering the increased cost of indigent defense
and mental commitment costs in the state courts; and

(3) $19.0 million for federally mandated services like day care and
increased job training, minimum wage requirements for adult home
workers, enforcement of labor laws, needed improvements in
security staffing at state mental health hospitals, and adjustments to
school aid to reflect increased sales tax collections.

In addition, the Governor proposed discretionary spending increases of
roughly $30.0 million, primarily for economic development activities, and $30.0
million to offset local revenue loss from the proposed phase out of the local
Business, Professional, and Occupational License tax (BPOL).

When these recommended spending increases were combined with a
substantial downward revision of revenues from tax compliance activities, and
the Governor’s proposed income tax cut of $118.9 million, a significant budget
gap was created between projected revenues and recommended spending
increases.

The Governor proposed $403.0 million in budget cuts to bring projected
revenues and proposed spending into balance. The General Assembly accepted
about $250.0 million of the proposed cuts.

About $150 million of this total related to lower caseload estimates, lower
public school enrollment, enhanced match rates for federal funding, and a health
insurance premium “holiday” for the state and its employees. Another $90.0
million of the $250 million total represented downsizing actions in central agency

O-1



offices, efficiencies in program administration and service delivery, and limited
program reductions. And, the General Assembly approved the use of about
$11.0 million in agency balances to help offset the cost of next year’s employee
salary increases.

This $250 million in budget cuts approved by the Assembly was necessary
in order to fund the increased cost of public safety programs, the second
installment on the Harper settlement, federal and other mandated spending
increases, most of the proposed economic development expansion, and to cover
part of the projected shortfall in compliance revenue collections.

While $250 million of the $403 million in budget cuts were adopted by the
General Assembly, the remaining $150.0 million in cuts to public and higher
education, local aid, and direct services which were included in the introduced
budget were not adopted. Rather, the General Assembly took action to restore
funding in these areas.

In addition, budget amendments were approved by the General Assembly
which fully fund the cost of the December 1995 classified salary increase, and
provide funding for several other high priority concerns -- about $28.0 million for
second year “funding holes,” $12.0 million for the cost of new legislation adopted
by the Assembly, $16.0 million to pay for out-of-state prison beds, a salary
regrade for deputy sheriffs and juvenile counselors, and limited service
expansions for the elderly and disabled.

Failure of the proposed legislation to increase income tax exemptions and
repeal the BPOL tax provided $148.0 million to apply toward the budget actions
mentioned above. The remainder of the cost was covered through the adoption
of another $45.0 million in budget cuts above those contained in the introduced
budget, and the identification of limited additional revenue balances and
transfers.

In total, the General Assembly approved about $295.0 million in budget
savings to apply toward the increased cost of public safety and other mandated
programs and to restore funding for priority areas of the budget.

Spending Increases Approved

The General Assembly approved about $191.0 million in required
spending increases that were included in the introduced budget. These increases
primarily represented legal commitments of the state like the $70.0 million
second payment on the Harper settlement with federal retirees, the growing cost
of public safety needs, and federal mandates.

0-2



Increased Costs of Adult and Juvenile Corrections. Required increases in
adult and juvenile corrections are being driven by the pressing demand for
additional prison space. Nine new prison facilities or units will open in the
remainder of this biennium (work centers approved during Special Session II,
Lunenburg, Bland Segregation Unit). In addition, keeping the Mecklenburg
Correctional Center open requires a second year appropriation, as does increased
double-bunking of 1,875 additional beds, and proposed contracting for private
prison beds.

At the same time, the backlog of state prisoners continues in local jails,
requiring additional jail per diem payments to localities. Also, new regional and
local jail facilities are slated to open in this biennium, requiring state
reimbursement for construction and operating funds.

The major spending increases adopted this session are detailed below.

Approved By
Gen. Assembl

Public Safety

State Adult Corrections

Increased Double Bunking

Mecklenburg Operations (Yr. 2)

New Facilities (Lunenburg, Bland Seg., Greensville)

Correctional Education (New Fac./Double
Bunking/Mecklenburg)

Medical Services Shortfall

Open 7 Work Centers ($20.7 mil. NGF)

Private Prison Beds ($1.1 mil. NGF)

Local and Regional Corrections Facilities
Jail Per Diems
Jail Overcrowding Staff
Pre-trial Services Staff
Local and Regional Jail Construction
Local Youth Detention Construction
Local Youth Corrections Operations

State Juvenile Corrections
Expand State Facilities (Bon Air, Hanover)
Alternative Programs
Security Staffing at State Facilities

0-3



l—-——————_—_—_———————_——_—-— |
Other
State Courts-Involuntary Mental Commitment $ 45
State Courts-Criminal Fund 3.7
State Police-Replace lost federal and toll funds ) 1.6
“ Federally Mandated & Other Required
Second Payment on Harper Settlement $ 700
Technical: Sales Tax Change SOQ 4.1
Day Care/Increased Job Training/Wage and Tax 109
Withholding
Security Staffing at Mental Health Hospitals 1.7
Enforce Labor Laws 19

Subtotal-Public Safety, Fed. Mandated, Other Required $ 190.9

Discretionary Spending. The General Assembly approved over $20.0
million of the discretionary spending that was proposed in the introduced
budget, most of which related to expanded economic development efforts. The
Assembly did not approve the $30.0 million that had been proposed to begin
phasing out the local BPOL tax.

Economic Development & Other Discretionary

CA-Economic Opportunity /Deal Closing Fund $ 100
DED-Workforce Training 4.5
DED-Increased Travel/Tourism Advertising 3.0
DED-Marketing and Research Activities 24
Direct Aid-Increase in "At-Risk" Grant in Pub. Education 1.3
DOE-Testing 0.4
VCU-Planning for Engineering School 0.5

Subtotal-Economic Development & Other Discretionary $ 221

General Assembly Action. In addition to accepting about $213 million in
required and recommended funding increases contained in the introduced
budget, the General Assembly acted primarily to (1) restore cuts proposed in the
introduced budget in local aid, public and higher education, and direct services;

04



(2) fill second year “funding holes” in these same areas; (3) cover the second year
employee salary increase; and (4) fund the fiscal impact of legislation passed
during the 1995 session. Details of those actions are set out in the following
table:

Approved By
Gen. Assembly
Local Aid
‘Restore Local Aid Cuts in Introduced Budget
Local Treasurers & Commissioners of Revenue $ 87
Sheriff's Per Diems 1.0
Planning District Commissions 0.8
Gypsy moth Program 0.2
Southwest Va. Public Education Consortium 04
DOE-Foreign Language Academies 0.2
Direct Aid-Dropout Prevention 10.5
Direct Aid-English as a Second Language 2.1
Direct Aid-Homework Assistance - 13
Direct Aid-Project Discovery 1.0
Direct Aid-Guaranteed Assistance 0.8
Direct Aid-AVID Grants 0.3
Direct Aid-Virginia View 0.2
Direct Aid-Reading Recovery 0.1
Direct Aid-Maintenance Supplement 3.0
Direct Aid-School/Community Health Clinics 15
Direct Aid-Enrollment Loss 1.1
Direct Aid-Blue Ridge Educational Council 0.1
Local Library Aid 3.1
Local Health Depts-Child Dev. Centers 1.1
MH&MR Community Service Boards 6.0
Small CSB Consolidation 0.6
General Relief 74
Local Social Services Administration 0.5
Community Action Agencies 22
Visually Handicapped Funding for Teachers 0.1
Tax Mapping 0.5
HB 599 Aid to Localities with Police Depts. (See 2nd yr hole) 59
Soil & Water Conservation Districts 0.2
Aid for Handling Hazardous Materials 0.2

0-5



Restore 2nd Year Local Salary Increase

Salary increase local employees $ 51
Restore Local DSS Pay Plan ) 1.0
Fill Local Aid Second Year Funding Holes
K-3 & Technology Disparity Initiative from Last Year 3.0
Comprehensive Services Act Balances 3.5
HB 599 Aid to Localities with Police Depts. 4.1
Offices on Youth-Fund 2nd year at 75 percent 14
Public Beach Fund 0.2
Total Changes in Local Aid $ 793

Higher and Other Education

Restore Higher/Other Education Cuts in Introduced Budget

Cuts for Restructuring Plans $ 56
Cooperative Extension, Ag & Forestry Research 12.2
Guaranteed Assistance Program 1.3
SREB Minority Doctoral 0.2
SCHEV staffing 1.2
Funds for Excellence 0.3
Eminent Scholars 1.8
Norfolk Campus Tidewater Community College 1.3
Foundation for Humanities 04
Institute of Government 04
Center for Org. and Teaching Advancement 0.6
Center on Aging 0.3
Labor Center 0.1
Urban Development Center 0.2
Center for Public & Private Initiatives 0.2
Institute for Bill of Rights 0.1
Doctoral programs-NSU 0.7
Hybrid Striped Bass 0.4
State Museums 24
Commission for the Arts (Expand funding by $100,000) 1.0
Center for Innovative Technology 2.5
Medical College Hampton Roads 0.5




Restore 2nd Year Salary Increase

Faculty Salaries

Fill 2nd Year Higher & Other Education Funding Holes

Higher Ed. Generalist Initiative 1.3
Higher Ed. Poison Control Centers 0.8
Higher Ed ODU Enrollment Growth & 2nd Yr Shortfall 21
Higher Ed. GMU Enrollment Growth & 2nd Yr Shortfall 54
Higher Ed. Equip.-Norfolk Campus TCC 0.4

“ Other Schools 2nd Yr Shortfall 3.6
Total Changes in Higher and Other Education $ 53.1

Direct Services

Restore Direct Services Provided by State Agencies
Housing Assistance Grants (Plus $2.0 million from VHDA) $ 6.2

Community Services for Elderly 0.3
Medicaid Service for Teenagers 8.8
Podiatry /Home Health 0.6
Pharmacy & Medical Services for Chronically Il Adults 0.8
MH&MR Hospitals 1.0
Centers for Independent Living NGF
Woodrow Wilson-Vocational Evaluation and Training 0.1
" Virginia Water Project 04
Animal Health Laboratory 0.4
Opportunity Knocks 0.6

Fill State Agency 2nd Year Funding Holes
Mental Health Bed Reduction
Health Department Budget
DMME-Abingdon Office

| DSS-Information & Referral

Limited Service Expansions
Expand Community Svcs for Discharged MH&MR Patients
Expand Services for Elderly & Disabled

Total Changes in Direct Services

O-7



Other Restorations and Spending Actions

Restore Classified Salary Increase $16.2
Restore Other Cuts & Fund 2nd Yr Holes
Richlands Armory $ 3.1
Maintenance Reserve (Cut in Special Session II) 6.1
Medicaid Nursing Home Efficiency Incentive 22
Medicaid pharmaceuticals 3.0
Adult Homes-First Tier payment 15
Historic Projects 0.6
Non-State Agencies 1.7
Public TV & Radio 2.0
Va. Amateur Sports & Va. State Games 0.2
Coalfield Tourism Authority /Blue Ridge Tourism 0.1
Employee Relations Programs 0.1
Shenandoah Lab 0.2
Rural Econ. Development 0.2
Boiler & Pressure Vessel Fees 0.5
Shoreline Erosion Grants 0.2
Flood Plain Assistance 0.1
Plant Disease Control Unit 0.2
Forest Management/Reforestation 0.6
Port Security & Marketing/Development 2.3
Park Operations 0.3
National Guard Tuition Assistance 0.1
Marine Patrol Officers 0.1
Hazardous Materials Training 0.2

Fiscal Impact of Legislation

Juvenile Community Corrections (HB 1897) $ 5.6
Adult Diversion Centers (Special Session II) 1.0
New Judgeships 0.7
Charlottesville Public Defender 0.3
National Motor Voter Registration 0.5
HIV Counseling & Testing (HB 1921) 0.5
Admin. Private Prison Contracts 0.2
Add'l]Jail Per Diem-Out of Compliance 2.9
Admin. Juvenile Community Corrections 0.3

0O-8



Other Major Actions
Salary Regrade for Deputy Sheriffs $ 21
Regrade Juvenile Specialists & Counselors 0.4
Automation Local Court Services Units 0.7
10 Full Time Commonwealth Attorneys 0.7
Out-of-State Prison Beds 9.9

l Total Changes in Other Restorations and Actions $67.6 I

Budget Savings Approved by the Assembly

In order to accommodate the required new spending and restore proposed
cuts in priority areas, fill second year holes, and pay for new legislation, the
General Assembly adopted about $295.0 million in budget savings. These
include technical changes, such as re-forecasts of caseload or enrollment;
reductions in administrative costs; and a variety of different kinds of other
program savings. Major savings are detailed below:

Approved By
Gen. Assembl
Technical Adjustments
DMAS-Re-estimate of Medicaid Utilization/Costs $ (68.8)
DMAS/DSS-Increased Federal Match-Medicaid and AFDC (234)
Re-forecast of Kids Care/Food Stamps (6.7)
Delay in Homes for Adults Regulations

($5.6 million Special Session II) 1.2
Welfare Reform-Delayed Start of 1994 program (2.0)

MHMRSAS-Delay in Facility Construction
($3.6 million Special Session II) -
DOE-Re-forecast of School Enrollment

($12.0 million Special Session II) (24.4)
Health Premium Holiday and Premium

Conversion/Flexible Benefits Savings (23.7)
DOA-Re-estimate of ABC Profits/Rolling Stock/Line of

Duty Payments (64)
Comp. Bd.-Delayed opening of new jails 4.9

0-9



Solar Grant Fund (No production this biennium) $ (3.0
Buena Vista Floodwall project (1.2)

Administrative Savings

Agency Downsizing and Administrative Efficiencies $ (30.2)
Reduction in Agency Balances-Dedicate for Salary Increase (11.1)
Reversion of Unobligated Agency Balances (8.1)
Eliminate Proposed Increases in Cabinet Staff (1.6)
Increased Computer Efficiencies (3.3)
Legislative, Judicial, Executive Management Savings (3.0)
Decentralization of Environmental Permitting /Enforcement (1.6)

Other Program Savings

Medicaid & Mental Health Pharmacy Services $ (3.8)
DMAS-Recovery of Disputed Pharmacy Claims (1.5
DMAS-Inpatient Hospital Stays 5.0
DMAS-Obstetric Services (3.0
DMAS-Reimbursement for Non-Emergency Services (5.3)
DMAS-Teaching Hospital Reimbursement (64)
DMAS-Mgt. of Invol. Ment. Comm. Hospital Payments (1.0)
DOE-Eliminate Early Childhood and Other Misc. Grants 1.2)
DOE-Eliminate New Statewide Assessment Tests 1.7)
DOE-Excess Balances in Several Accounts (2.5)
Reductions in Research/Public Service Centers and CIT 21)
SCHEV-Funds for Excellence 0.7)
Radford-College of Global Studies 2.1)
St. Pol.-Fingerprint/ AFIS-Equipment Lease Purchase (0.5)
DYFS-Local Juvenile Services Block Grant (1.0)
DOC-Sex Offender Treatment; Recreation and Counseling (29
DOC-Utilize Electronic Security (2.8)
Comp. Bd.-Block Grant for Local Pre-Trial/Misdemeanants 1.7)
DGS-Breath Alcohol Testing (0.5)
DGS-Consolidated Lab Testing (14)
DPB-Virginia Geographic Information System (1.2)
VEC-Replace GF appropriation (1.1)
DED-Business Modernization Fund (0.5)
DACS/DMME-Regulatory Efficiencies (1.1)

O-10




General Fund Revenues Available for Appropriation

Total general fund revenues available for appropriation are only slightly
above the amount budgeted last year in Chapter 966.

General Fund Revenues Available

for Appropriation
(% in Millions)
Change From
HB 1450 Chapter 966

Unappropriated and

Additions to the Balance $ 3359 $76.3*
Official Revenue Estimates 14,041.6 (57.4)
Transfers 728.5 (20.0)
Total General Fund Revenues

Available for Appropriation $15,106.1 ($1.1)

* Does not include $5.5 million in downsizing savings from the August, 1994
executive actions.

. Additions to the Balance. Additions are increased primarily by unspent
appropriations identified in Special Session I for the first payment on the
Harper settlement. This amount is subsequently transferred to the Federal
Retiree Tax Reserve.

. General Fund Revenue Growth. Estimates of general fund revenue
growth are 5.0 percent in FY 1995 and 5.6 percent in FY 1996. Four factors
combine to produce most of the $57.4 million downward revision of
revenues:

1) Somewhat stronger than expected economic activity generates an
additional $108.5 million in revenues;

2) The estimate of tax compliance revenues that will be collected is
reduced by $175.6 million;




3) Tax policy changes at the federal and state level reduce revenues, of
which the most significant reduction is the $17.7 million cost this
biennium of changing the income tax age deduction as approved in
Special Session I; and

4) An increase in service-of-process and other sheriffs’ fees will
generate $28.3 million beginning in FY 1996.

Transfers. Changes in Transfers available for appropriation include a
reduction of $8.7 million in ABC profits, as well as reductions of $60.0
million and $56.4 million respectively for payments from the general fund
to the Federal Retiree Tax Reserve and the Virginia Public Safety Fund,
based on actions taken in Special Sessions I and II.

Transfers are increased by $32.9 million on the assumption that proceeds
from prison bonds will flow back into the general fund before the end of
the biennium, to offset general fund revenue advanced for prison
construction during Special Session II.

Also included in the transfer total is $59.0 million from the Virginia
Education Loan Authority (VELA). Legislation passed by the General
Assembly allows VELA assets to be sold. The adopted budget assumes
that $19 million in retained earnings can be transferred to the general fund
at the end of this year, and that an additional $40 million will be realized
from the sale of the loan portfolio once remaining bonds are defeased.

All changes in projected revenues are detailed on the following pages.



Detailed Listing of General Fund Revenue
Changes Since April, 1994 (Chapter 966)
($ in Millions)

1994-96
Additions to the Balance:

FY 1994 Undesignated Fund Balances $ 76
Balances Identified for Harper Settlement 60.0
FY 1994 Agency Balances 8.6
Va. Racing Commission Loans 0.9
Federal Interest (1.2)
Litter Control Funds (0.5)
Proposed sale of Chesapeake 0.2
GA: Preclude sale of Chesapeake 0.2)
GA: Capital Outlay Project Reversions 0.6
GA: Uncommitted Capital Outlay Reserve _03
Total Balances $ 76.3*

* Does not include $5.5 million in downsizing savings from the August, 1994
executive actions.

Revenue Amendments:

Age Deduction Change (July Estimate) $ (20.0)
Modification to Age Deduction in Dec. Revisions 2.3
December Revenue Revisions

Economic Activity 108.5

Compliance Re-estimate (178.6)

Other Changes (6.0)
Boiler & Pressure Vessel Fees 0.6)
Service of Process Fee (SB 560) 28.3
Medicaid Recoveries 0.4
GA: Technical Adjustment to Compliance Revenues 3.0
GA: Bank Franchise tax Audit Assessments 1.2
GA: DOC-Sale of Livestock 0.6
GA: Surplus Property Sales 04
GA: Additional MCI Telephone Revenues - Prisons 1.6
GA: Technical Correction - Treasury Management Fees 0.8
GA: ITA-GF Deposit of Uncommitted Balances 1.5
GA: Boiler and Pressure Vessels (HB 2402) 0.5
GA: Enterprise Zones (SB 761) (1.4)



GA: Sales Tax Exemptions (1.0)

GA: Child Support Recoveries (SB 1032) 0.9
Total Revenue Amendments $ (57.4)
Transfers:
ABC Profits Transfer (8.7)
ABC Administrative Savings 0.6
Local Sales Tax Compliance (1.4)
Transp. Sales Tax Compliance (0.4)
IHRIS Treasury Loan Repayment 1.2
Federal Retiree Tax Reserve (60.0)
Minority Business Enterprise Reversions 0.1)
Mineral Leasing Revenue (0.4)
Sale of VELA 59.0
Va. Public Safety Fund (56.4)
Va. Public Safety Fund-Bond Refund 329
GA: Reduced Transfer from Va. Public Safety Fund (0.2)
GA: Increased ABC Profits 0.1
GA: Unauthorized Balances from Nongeneral Funds 2.7
GA: Sales Tax Transfer for Tax Mapping 0.5
GA: Excess Balances - Central Warehouse 0.1
GA: Net Lottery Revenues (SB 859)/ Admin. Savings 2.0
GA: Revolving Loan Fund Balances 0.3
GA: VDOT Repayment of Disney Road Advance 0.5
GA: DMV Transfers 20
GA: Savings from Car Dealer Regulation (SB 997) 0.5
GA: Excess Sinking Fund Balances 0.1
GA: DGS-Excess Insurance Reserve Balances 34
GA: VPSA-Administrative Cost Recovery 0.1
GA: AG-Excess Special Fund Balances 15
Total Transfer Amendments $ (20.0)
Grand Total Revenue Changes $ (1.1)



Legislative, Judicial, Executive Offices

. Legislative Department:

Budget Reductions. The approved budget reduces by six percent
($1.4 million) the budgets of legislative agencies which support the
activities of the General Assembly.

. Judicial Department:

Judgeships. The approved budget includes funds for new
judgeships in Fairfax, Martinsville, Hampton, Suffolk,
Spotsylvania, and Chesapeake, pursuant to bills adopted during
the 1994 Special Session I and the 1995 session.

Virginia Criminal Sentencing Commission. The approved budget
provides ten positions and general fund support to staff a new
sentencing commission in the judicial branch, created in the 1994
Special Session II. Six of the positions and funding would be
transferred from the Office of the Executive Secretary of the
Supreme Court. Four positions and related funds would be
transferred from the Department of Criminal Justice Services to the
new commission.

Court of Appeals. The approved budget provides $100,000 the
second year and 2.5 positions to address workload increases in the
clerk's office of the Court of Appeals.

Supreme Court Security Equipment. The approved budget adds
$142,200 in the second year for security enhancements
recommended in a security audit of the Supreme Court Building.

Criminal Fund. The approved budget provides $1.6 million in
fiscal 1995 and $2.1 million in 1996 to cover a projected shortfall in
the criminal fund, which pays for certain indigent defense services,
juror per diems, and other court costs.

Involuntary Mental Commitment Fund. The approved budget
provides $2.2 million in fiscal 1995 and $1.3 million for 1996 to the
General District Courts to cover a projected shortfall in the
involuntary mental commitment fund. New strategies are also
included in the approved budget to implement recommendations



of a recent JLARC study to improve management and cost-
containment in this program.

- Charlottesville/Albemarle Public Defender. The approved budget
establishes a new public defender office serving
Charlottesville/ Albemarle, by providing $561,000 and 6 positions
in the second year.

- Budget Reductions. The approved budget reduces by four percent
($0.3 million) budgets of the Supreme Court and related agencies in
the Judicial Department.

Statewide Elected Officials:

Budget Reductions. As adopted, the budget reduces by four percent ($0.7
million) budgets of the several agencies comprising the Executive Offices.

Virginia Liaison Office. As adopted, the budget reduces the Virginia
Liaison Office in Washington by $56,000 and one position in the second
year.

Office of the Attorney General. The approved budget makes several
changes in the Attorney General's budget, including the addition of 11
FTE positions in fiscal 1996:

- Increased Hiring Level. The approved budget increases staffing by
four positions in fiscal 1996, to be funded through internal savings
from staff turnover and operational changes.

- Medicaid Fraud Investigation. The approved budget adds three
positions to increase investigations by the Medicaid fraud unit.
Federal funds provide 75 percent of the cost.

- Medicaid Recoveries. The introduced budget recommended
transferring funds and five positions from the Department of
Medical Assistance Services (DMAS) to the Attorney General's
office to expand legal services related to recoveries of Medicaid
overpayments. The General Assembly rejected this plan, and
restored funding for these functions to DMAS.

- Money Laundering Investigation. The approved budget adds two
positions for a financial investigations and money laundering task
force. Federal funds provide 75 percent of the cost. The general



fund match would be shared by the Attorney General and the
Departments of Taxation and Alcoholic Beverage Control.

Workers’ Compensation Claims. As adopted, the budget adds two
positions to handle legal services in worker's compensation claims,
to be supported from the Worker's Compensation Trust Fund.
Previously, some of these services were provided by attorneys in
private practice.



Administration

Secretary of Administration: Increased Staffing. The budget, as
introduced, proposed an increase of $108,075, and three positions for
legislative, public relations, and constituent affairs activities. The General
Assembly reduced this by one position and $27,000, resulting in a final
increase of $81,075 and two positions.

Department of Personnel and Training:

- Operating Reduction. The General Assembly approved an
operating reduction of $251,622, and four positions for the second
year of the biennium.

- State Employees’ Assistance Services (SEAS) Program. The
budget, as introduced, proposed to eliminate funding for the State
Employees' Assistance Services (SEAS) program, which provides
training for supervisors on how to identify employee problems.
The proposed reduction of $181,391 and three FTE employees was
fully restored by the General Assembly.

Department of Employee Relations Counselors. The introduced budget
contained a biennial reduction of 12 percent, or $95,145. The General
Assembly approved the reduction of $15,145 in the first year but restored
$80,000 in the second year.

Department of General Services:

- Close the Shenandoah Laboratory. A savings of $105,897 and 4
employees was proposed for the second year from closing the
Shenandoah Laboratory in Luray. The General Assembly rejected
this proposal and restored funding.

- Eliminate Laboratory Tests. A reduction of $1.5 million and 25
positions was approved for the second year based on the
elimination of several tests currently performed by the Division of
Consolidated Laboratories. A companion amendment provides
$400,000 to the Department of Agriculture for competitive
contracting of tests on feed, fertilizer, pesticides, and foods.

- Breath Alcohol Testing. The budget, as introduced, anticipated
passage of legislation allowing a $25 fee to be charged to people
convicted of drunk driving for the purpose of paying for breath
alcohol tests. The general fund budget was reduced by $506,306
accordingly. Legislation authorizing this fee did not pass. As a



result, the Department will need to generate savings to cover the
cost of required breath alcohol tests.

Lynchburg Human Services Agency Facility Consolidation. The
General Assembly approved $647,000 in the second year for the
state share of increased costs of office space rent for the Department
of Social Services, and to begin planning for a new consolidated
office building for state and local human service agencies in the
Lynchburg area.

Va. ! WVa. Border Survey. Virginia's $50,000 share of the cost of a
survey of the border between Jefferson County, West Virginia and
Loudoun County, Virginia was provided by the General Assembly.

] State Board of Elections:

Operating Reduction. The adopted budget reduces by $9,998 the
first year and $288,705 the second year funding for the State Board
of Elections -- a 4 percent reduction.

National Voter Registration Act (HB 2327). The General Assembly
provided $520,000 and six new positions to supplement funds
provided last year for implementation of the federal National Voter
Registration Act and the related amendment to the Virginia
constitution, as provided for in HB 2327.

. Compensation Board:

Jail Overcrowding Staff. The adopted budget adds $2.3 million in
the second year to provide 59 temporary overcrowding positions
for eleven jails and another 73 permanent positions for the Norfolk
jail. The Compensation Board did not allocate 78 medical positions
approved by the 1994 session, resulting in a savings of $1.1 million
in the first year. These positions will be allocated in the second
year.

Jail Per Diem Payments. The budget, as introduced, added $8.6
million the first year, and $8.8 million the second year, for per diem
payments for an increased number of prisoners awaiting trial and
for state responsible inmates held in local jails, based on revised
projections and increased jail crowding. The General Assembly
transferred $3.9 million of this increase to the Department of
Corrections to pay for out-of state prison beds in the second year.
The final increase in per diem payments is $8.6 million the first
year, and $4.9 million the second year.



Supplemental Jail Per Diem Payments for State Backlog. The
General Assembly provided $2.9 million in the Department of
Corrections' budget for supplemental payments to local
governments for those inmates confined in jails who should be
transferred to the state Department of Corrections..

Payments will range from $1 to $6 per day, depending on the
length of the delay in transferring state-responsible prisoners to
state prisons. For up to a 90-day delay, an additional $1 per day
will be paid. Between 91 and 120 days, an additional $3 per day
will be paid. For over a 120-day delay, an additional $6 per day
will be paid. These per diem payments will be administered by the
Compensation Board.

Block Grant for Local Prisoners. The budget, as introduced,
proposed reducing by $2.7 million the per diem payments for
prisoners awaiting trial and misdemeanants, and establishing a
block grant reimbursement program with the remaining funds.
The General Assembly retained the block grant concept, but
restored $1.0 million -- for a net reduction of $1.7 million. A
companion amendment to the Department of Criminal Justice
Services provides $600,000 to fund start-up costs of alternative
programs for these prisoners.

Constitutional Officers’ Benefits. The adopted budget restores
reimbursements of $25.6 million to localities for employee benefits,
as the result of increased fees being generated for in-state and out-
of-state service of process as contained in SB 560. Any funds above
the $25.6 million needed for employee benefits will be returned to
localities.

New Local Jail Staffing. The adopted budget reduces funding for
jail staff by $1.1 million the first year and $3.7 million the second
year, to account for changes in opening dates, and elimination of
projects previously proposed.

Reimbursement for Local Financial Officers. The budget, as
introduced, proposed to reduce state reimbursements to local
Treasurers, Commissioners of the Revenue, and Directors of
Finance by $8.7 million. This reduction would have limited
reimbursements to the costs of services directly benefiting the state
-- primarily collection of the state income tax. The General
Assembly fully restored this proposed reduction and will continue
the current practice of reimbursing approximately 60 percent of the
Compensation Board approved costs of financial services.

10



1:2,000 Law Enforcement Deputies. The budget, as adopted,
provides $321,600 in the second year to add one new law
enforcement sheriff deputy position each in Augusta, Wythe,
Rockingham, Montgomery, Warren, Spotsylvania, Westmoreland,
Isle of Wight, Hanover, York and Fluvanna Counties, and two
positions each in Stafford and Loudoun Counties.

Part-time/Full-time Commonwealth Attorneys. The General
Assembly provided $730,976 to convert ten additional part-time
attorneys for the Commonwealth to full-time status on July 1, 1995.
The affected localities include Carroll, Prince Edward, Grayson,
New Kent, Appomattox, Northumberland, Clarke, Nelson, and
Madison Counties and the City of Radford.

Multi-jurisdictional Drug Enforcement Task Force. The General
Assembly provided $94,300 and two positions to continue the
multi-jurisdictional drug enforcement program in Southside
Virginia. This program was started with federal grant funds, which
will expire on June 30, 1995.

Department of Information Technology:

Community Service Grants for Public Television. The budget, as
introduced, proposed to reduce community service grants to public
television by $1.5 million, or 50 percent, in the second year. The
General Assembly fully restored this reduction.

Community Service Grants for Public Radio. The budget, as
introduced, proposed to eliminate community service grants to
public radio for a savings of $527,477, in the second year. The
General Assembly fully restored community service grants to
public radio.

Department of Veterans' Affairs: Office Closings. The adopted budget
merges the Williamsburg field office with the Hampton Field office, the
Suffolk office with the Norfolk office, and closes unspecified additional
field offices, to save $125,717 in the second year. A reduction of 4
employees will also result.

Charitable Gaming Commission. The budget, as adopted, provides a
sum sufficient appropriation for start-up of the Charitable Gaming
Commission, as provided for in SB 1020.

11



Commerce and Trade

Secretary of Commerce and Trade: Staffing. The introduced budget
proposed an additional $714,039 and 6 positions (for a total of 13
positions) for legislative, public relations, and constituent affairs activities.
The General Assembly did not approve the additional positions and
funding for this purpose. However, $225,000 with two positions for the
Base Closing and Defense Adjustment Office was provided in the
Secretary's office.

Department of Housing and Community Development:

Housing Programs. The introduced budget proposed eliminating
general fund support for the Multi-Family and Congregate
Housing Programs ($6.0 million) and curtailing general fund
support for the Indoor Plumbing and Emergency Repair Programs
($2.2 million). The General Assembly restored funding for these
programs through a combination of $6.2 million from the general
fund and a $2.0 million deposit from VHDA into the Housing
Partnership Fund.

Planning District Commissions. The introduced budget proposed
reducing by 50 percent ($823,258) the general fund allocations for
planning district commissions. The General Assembly fully
restored the funding.

Virginia Water Project. The introduced budget proposed a general
fund reduction of $397,275. The General Assembly restored
funding for the financial and technical services to rural, low-income
Virginians and communities.

Enterprise Zone Incentive Grants. The 1995 General Assembly
added $1.0 million for the second year to provide grants in
accordance with SB 761 for job creation within the enterprise zones.

Virginia Enterprise Initiative. The General Assembly approved a
$1.1 million pilot micro-enterprise loan program to provide low-
income Virginians with access to capital and business training
needed to start and operate their own businesses.

Department of Economic Development:

Deal Closing Fund. The General Assembly approved proposed
second year funding of $10.0 million for the Governor's Deal
Closing Fund. From this amount, $2.0 million is directed toward
economic development programs in Prince William County.

12



Workforce Training. The introduced budget proposed an
additional $5.0 million GF to meet projected growth in the number
of workers trained for specific employment in Virginia companies.
The General Assembly approved $4.5 million in additional funding
for this program.

Tourism. The introduced budget proposed $3.0 million for
increased travel advertising. Of this amount, $2.0 million was for
the cooperative advertising program authorized by the 1994
Session. The General Assembly approved the entire $3.0 million
request.

Marketing. The introduced budget proposed new spending of $3.4
million GF for various marketing activities, including industrial
advertising, on-site calls on Virginia companies, increased
marketing efforts in the United States and in Europe, Mexico, and
Asia, and an integrated economic development information system.
The budget adopted by the General Assembly includes $2.4 million
for these expanded marketing activities.

. Department of Labor and Industry:

Boiler Certification and Inspection Program. The introduced
budget eliminated all general fund support ($605,211 and 7
positions) for inspection of uninsured boilers. The adopted budget
restores $458,311 GF and 3 positions to carry out the provisions of
HB 2402, the Boiler and Pressure Vessel Safety Act.

Apprenticeship Program. The General Assembly adopted language
transferring the Apprenticeship Related Instruction Program to the
Virginia Community College System, effective July 1, 1995.

. Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services:

Service Cuts. The introduced budget proposed eliminating all
general fund support for the Richmond Animal Health Laboratory,
the gypsy moth suppression program, and the endangered plant
and species program. The General Assembly fully restored the
$724,430 in funding and 16 positions for these services.

Virginia Horse Center. The budget adopted by the General

Assembly includes $599,615 to continue the state contribution
toward debt service for the Virginia Horse Center.

13



Department of Mines, Minerals and Energy:

Mineral Resources Division. The budget adopted by the 1994
Session included a second year reduction of $172,000 GF to close
the Division's Abingdon Office. While no restoration was proposed
in the introduced budget, the General Assembly did provide
$162,000 in order to continue the geologic mapping and economic
information services provided by the Abingdon Office.

Department of Forestry:

Reforestation of Timberlands Fund. The introduced budget
proposed a reduction of $115,990 GF for the Reforestation of
Timberlands Fund. The General Assembly chose to restore this
money and to provide an additional $200,000 to compensate for
past budget reductions. The funding matches revenue from a self-
imposed forest products tax, and is used, in partnership with
private landowners, to encourage reforestation activities.

Forestry Operations. The introduced budget proposed a general
fund reduction of over $500,000 and 8 positions for forestry
services. The General Assembly restored $200,000 of this amount
with 4 positions.

Virginia Port Authority

Business Operations. The budget adopted in the 1994 Session
included a second year reduction of $910,879 GF for marketing,
promotion, and other business related activities. The General
Assembly chose to reinstate this funding for the second year in
light of the Port’s contribution to economic development.

Security Services. The introduced budget proposed a general fund
reduction of $2.3 million and 73 positions to the Port Authority's
security force and a nongeneral fund increase of $1.7 million and 56
positions. The General Assembly restored $1.3 million GF and 43
positions with a corresponding adjustment in nongeneral fund
resources.

14



Public Education

Secretary of Education: Increased Staffing. The introduced budget
included five additional positions in the Secretary's office and related
funding of $240,725. The General Assembly did riot approve this
proposed increase.

Department of Education. The introduced budget reduced the Central
Office funding by a net $1.1 million GF and 30 positions. The General
Assembly further reduced the Central Office by five positions and a net
reduction of $2.5 million GF.

- Regional Programs. The introduced budget eliminated second
year funding of $0.5 million GF for the Southwest Virginia Public
Education Consortium and the Blue Ridge Regional Education and
Training Council. The General Assembly restored $0.4 million of
the funding and added $0.2 million to provide an alternative
education program for the Middle Peninsula region, a technology
center in Southside Virginia and planning for a Governor's School
in the Spotsylvania area.

- Foreign Language Academies and Summer Residential Governor's
Schools. The budget, as introduced, eliminated $0.5 million GF for
the Foreign Language Academies, which serve 315 students each
summer. The General Assembly restored the state share of the cost
of the Foreign Language Academies and equalized second year
payments for summer residential Governor's Schools based on the
composite index of local ability-to-pay. All such programs will
now be funded jointly by the State and participating localities.

- Virginia VIEW. The General Assembly provided $0.2 million in
the second year for the continuation of the Virginia VIEW program,
which provides career and occupational information to high school
students.

- Statewide Testing. The introduced budget recommended $2.1
million in funding to meet rising costs in the Literacy Passport Test
and to purchase a new norm-referenced statewide test. The
adopted budget decreased funding by $1.7 million. The remaining
$0.4 million will provide the funding necessary to cover the
Literacy Passport shortfall and for increased scoring costs
associated with retaining the Jowa/TAP norm-referenced program
another year.

15



Charter School Grants. The introduced budget proposed $0.5
million in the second year to provide one-time grants to groups
interested in starting a charter school. The recommended funding
was based on distributing four grants of $1,000 each to the 138 local
school divisions. An additional $0.2 million GF and four positions
were being provided from existing Department of Education
resources to support this initiative. The General Assembly did not
adopt these amendments.

Direct Aid to Public Education: The General Assembly accepted net
reductions of $32.3 million in Direct Aid to Education as technical
adjustments for enrollment changes and increased sales tax projections.

However, the Assembly restored almost all of the cuts proposed in "at-
risk" programs and other targeted local aid programs. Also, the General
Assembly initiated a major educational technology grant program in the
second year.

At-Risk Programs. The introduced budget proposed cutting "at-
risk" programs by 30 percent or $16.1 million GF, for an "At-Risk
Block Grant.” The General Assembly restored all of the proposed
cuts to these programs. The introduced budget proposed adding
$2.9 million to the current At-Risk Basic Aid Add-on of $29.1
million. The General Assembly approved an additional $1.3
million for this purpose.

Introduced GA

Program Restoration Budget Action
Dropout Prevention ($10.5) $105
English as a Second Language (2.1) 21
Homework Assistance (1.3) 1.3
Project Discovery (1.0) 1.0
Guaranteed Asst. Plan (0.8) 0.8
AVID (0.3) 0.3
Reading Recovery (0.1) 0.1
TOTAL ($16.1) $16.1

Program Expansion
At-Risk Basic Add-On $2.9 $1.3

Maintenance Supplement. The adopted budget restored $3.0
million in the second year for the Maintenance Supplement that
had been proposed for elimination in the introduced budget. The

16



restored funding is calculated based on $5 per pupil for use by
school divisions in maintaining school buildings.

School/Community Health Centers. The introduced budget
proposed eliminating $1.5 million second year funding for grants to
pilot school/community health centers. The General Assembly
restored funding for these centers, which provide health screening,
outreach programs, health counseling, control and management of
communicable diseases, and the management of medically fragile
students.

Reduced K-3 Class Size Funding. The introduced budget did not
provide full funding for the voluntary K-3 Class Size initiative
begun in the 1994 Session. The original funding was based on an
anticipated 94 percent participation rate. Actual participation in the
first year of the program was 99.7 percent. The General Assembly
provided an additional $2.4 million GF to fully fund reduced class
sizes.

Middle School Technology. The Educational Technology Initiative
begun in the 1994 Session for middle schools understated the cost
to provide automated library media centers by $0.6 million GF in
the second year. The General Assembly corrected this oversight.

Educational Technology Grants. The General Assembly approved
Technology grants totaling $46.5 million to further expand access to
educational technology. The Virginia Public School Authority will
sell bonds, to be repaid over a five-year period, that will be used for
grants to automate every elementary school library statewide and
to begin networking from the library into individual classrooms in
all 1,785 elementary, middle, and high schools statewide. These
grants will be provided on an incentive basis, with a 20 percent
match required from the local school divisions.

Excess Literary Fund collections ($10.8 million) are appropriated in
the second year to make the first of five annual payments.
Language is included which provides a potential funding source
other than Literary Funds in subsequent years, so that the Literary
Fund diversion is not continued unnecessarily.

Enrollment Loss. The adopted budget continues second year
funding provided for localities losing enrollment. The introduced
budget had proposed elimination of the $1.1 million GF for this

program.

17



- Early Childhood Education Grants. The budget, as introduced,
proposed elimination of $0.9 million GF in the second year from the
Early Childhood Education demonstration grants. The General
Assembly approved this funding reduction.

- Program Eliminations. The introduced budget proposed
eliminating the Jobs for Virginia Graduates program, Reading to
Learn project, and Virginia Writing Project at Longwood College,
for a second year savings of $0.3 million. The General Assembly
accepted these recommendations.

- Revised Enrollment Projections. The September 30, 1994, child
count was lower than projected when the 1994-96 budget was
calculated. As a result, enrollment projections have been reduced
by 7,520 students in the first year and 9,806 in the second year. This
reduction resulted in a savings of approximately $15.5 million in
the first year and $20.9 million in the second year. A portion of this
savings was allocated to prison construction in Special Session II.
These technical adjustments were accepted by the General
Assembly.

- Sales Tax Increase. Increased sales tax revenues and the passage of
legislation exempting certain sales from taxation result in a net
increase of $1.0 million in the first year and $3.0 million in the
second year.

- Projected Balances. The General Assembly adopted amendments
which capture $2.2 million GF in projected balances in the Four-
Year-Old, Special Education Tuition, fiscal year 1995 Technology,
and Governor's Schools programs.

Comprehensive Services Act. The introduced budget eliminated
language authorizing balances to be carried forward from one year to the
next, and reverted to the general fund approximately $7.0 million of the
$12.6 million Comprehensive Services Act balance in FY 1994. The
General Assembly restored $3.5 million of the fiscal year 1994 balance
taken in the introduced budget, and reinstates the language requiring
balances in fiscal year 1995 to be carried over to fiscal year 1996.

Special Education Suspensions/Expulsion. The General Assembly
approved language in the introduced budget that permits the Department
of Education to transfer amounts as needed from Basic Aid for the
purposes of educating special education students who have been
suspended for an extended period of time or expelled from a public school
division.

18



Cost of Competing. The Assembly approved language directing the Joint
Legislative Audit Review Commission, with the assistance of the
Superintendent of Public Instruction, to study the impact of the cost of
competing for personnel in Planning District 8 school divisions.

Schools for the Deaf and the Blind. The General Assembly adopted
language amendments directing the Department of Education to review
previous reports on the mission and future uses of the Virginia Schools for
the Deaf and the Blind at Staunton and at Hampton and to make
recommendations on the consolidation of services for deaf or blind
students, future uses of the Schools, and the provision of services to the
multi-handicapped students currently served at the Hampton School.

A listing, by locality, of changes in Direct Aid to Public Education is
provided in Appendix A.

19



Higher Education

All Public Colleges and Universities:

Faculty Salary Funding. The introduced budget eliminated faculty
salary funding of $5.9 million that had been provided last year for a
second year salary increase, but authorized a 2.25 percent increase,
along with a 4.5 percent performance bonus to be paid from
savings generated by the institutions. The General Assembly
removed the reference to the performance bonus and restored
faculty salary funding, as specified below:

[ Virginia Community College System $ 1,397,959
Virginia Tech 1,063,580
Virginia Commonwealth University 744,297
University of Virginia 638,276
George Mason University 445,105
Old Dominion University 335,914

" James Madison University 250,816
College of William & Mary 213,419
Radford University 206,439
Norfolk State University 134,223
Virginia State University 92,042
Longwood College 82,919
Christopher Newport University 78,851
Mary Washington College 72,961
Virginia Institute of Marine Sciences 59,869

| Virginia Military Institute 48,616
Clinch Valley College 34,439
Richard Bland College 18,245

Total $ 5,917,970

The Second Year "Short-fall":

Increasing General Fund Support in the Second Year. In the original
budget for 1994-96, many institutions were budgeted to receive
lower general fund appropriations in the second year than in the
first year. The General Assembly attempted to restore at least 75
percent of this "second-year hole," through a combination of direct
appropriations, funding of specific institutional initiatives or

20



George Mason University $1,793,564

Old Dominion University $1,500.000
Total $3,293,564

Additional funding for various initiatives or to meet general needs
of the institutions was applied toward the 75 percent policy as
shown below:

U. of Virginia Darden School and
Additional Support $ 550,000
Virginia Tech Information Tech. and
Additional Support $ 500,000
Va. Commonwealth Dental Sch., Add'l Support,
Tuition Shortfall, $1,000,000
Old Dominion U. 3 Teletechnet Sites $ 600,000
William and Mary  Additional Support $ 400,000
Clinch Valley Staff Deficit, Technology $ 175,000
Longwood Additional Support $ 155,000
" Mary Washington =~ Additional Support $ 250,000
Norfolk State Additional Support $ 200,000
Virginia State Additional Support $ 200,000
VMI Additional Support $ 50,000
Richard Bland Additional Support $ 75,000
Total $4,155,000

Finally, if actual general fund revenue collections for FY 1995
exceed official estimates, language in the budget states that the
following second year appropriations will be made (amounts below
reflect the net effect of subtracting initiatives from the second year
shortfall):

University of Virginia $1,810,196
Virginia Tech $1,399,857
College of William and Mary $ 261,187
Mary Washington College $ 152,869
Norfolk State University $ 216,906
Virginia Military Institute $ 151,766
Richard Bland College $ 87652
Total _ $4,080,433

21



In summary, the following table shows how the 75 percent policy,
and its components, was carried out:

FY 1996 75 % Direct Contingent
Shortfall Policy Approp. Approp.
GMU $2,391419 $ 1,793,564 $ 1,793,564 $ -
ODU 2,505,341 $ 1,879,006 2,100,000 -
UVA 3,146,928 $ 2,360,196 550,000 1,810,196
VCU 1,084,165 $ 813,124 1,000,000 --
2,533,143 $ 1,899,857 500,000 1,399,857
W&M $881,583 % 661,187 400,000 261,187
CVC $139907 % 104,930 175,000 --
$207,705 % 155,779 155,000 -- "
MWC $537,158 $ 402,869 250,000 152,869
NSU $555,874 $ 416,906 200,000 216,906
VMI $ 269,021 $ 201,766 50,000 151,766

VSU $ 242,345 $ 181,759 200,000 -~
RBC $ 216,869 $ 162,652 75,000 87,652
Total $ 14,711,458 $ 11,033,594 $ 7,448,564 $ 4,080,432

Restructuring Plans at Six Institutions:

- Restructuring Plans. The introduced budget proposed 6 percent
reductions in general funds at six institutions that failed to submit
an approved restructuring plan to the State Council of Higher
Education and the Secretary of Education by December 1. The 1994
Appropriation Act required each public college and university to
submit a plan detailing how it planned to restructure to reduce
costs and accommodate enrollment growth.

As of January 10, all six of the plans had been revised and approved
by the State Council of Higher Education and the Secretary of
Education. The General Assembly restored funding and positions
for the six institutions, as shown in the table on the next page:

22



Institution General Funds Positions

Longwood College $ 621,061 9
Mary Washington College 579,646 2
Christopher Newport Univ. 679,667 0
Virginia State University 846,635 14
Norfolk State University 1,244,826 26
Radford University 1,617,385 8

Total $ 5,589,220 59

e — |
. Research and Public Service Centers at Selected Institutions:

- Budget Reductions.

The introduced budget proposed the

elimination of $2.8 million in general fund support for several

research and public service centers.

restored funding of $2.1 million as follows:

The General Assembly

VPI

VCU

CWM
ODU
GMU

d

Intro. Legislative
Budget Action

Institute of Government ($350,000) $350,000
Foundation for the Humanities (359,975) 359,800
Ctr. for Org. and Tech. Adv. (700,000) 550,000
Ctr. for Applied Math (300,000)
Water Resources Ctr. (75,000)
Regional Assessment Ctr. (26,463)
Center on Aging (285,000) 285,000
Virginia Labor Center (107,154) 107,154
Center on Urban Development (200,000) 200,000
Center for Pub./Priv. Initiatives (174,688) 174,688
Regional Assessment Center (26,463)
Inst. of Bill of Rights Law (69,897) 69,897
Regional Assessment Center (26,463)
Institute for Conflict Resolution (26,800)
Regional Assessment Center (26,463)
TOTAL ($2,754,366) $2,096,539

23




Generalist Initiative at the Medical Schools:

Generalist Initiative. The General Assembly provided $1.3 million
to maintain second year funding for the three medical schools’
Generalist Initiative at the same level as the first year. This
program was begun last year to increase the number of medical
school graduates entering generalist practice in Virginia. In
addition, the Area Health Education Centers Program in the
Department of Health was provided $0.1 million for recruitment
and admissions coordination. The medical schools sharing in the
funding are operated by the University of Virginia, Virginia
Commonwealth University, and the Medical College of Hampton
Roads.

The Teaching Hospitals:

Poison Control Services. The General Assembly provided $0.8
million to the University of Virginia Medical Center and to the
Medical College of Virginia-Hospitals to continue in the second
year poison control services in Northern Virginia and in the
Tidewater area. The Joint Commission on Health Care also was
directed to recommend for the 1996 Session of the General
Assembly a comprehensive proposal for consolidating poison
control services.

Privatize Hospitals. The budget adopted by the General Assembly
provides for a study by the Secretary of Education of the feasibility
of privatizing the teaching hospitals at the University of Virginia
and Virginia Commonwealth University. The study is to be
conducted in cooperation with the Department of Planning and
Budget and the two universities.

Guaranteed Assistance Program. The introduced budget proposed the
elimination of the $1.3 million increase budgeted for the Guaranteed
Assistance program in the second year. This program is intended to
guarantee financial aid for needy students graduating from high school
with above average grade point averages. The General Assembly restored
the $1.3 million and merged the program with the discretionary aid
programs of the public colleges and universities. In the first year, the
program will apply only to the neediest students, as identified by
standard need assessment methods and State Council of Higher Education
guidelines.

24



. Eminent Scholars Program. The introduced budget proposed a second
year reduction of $1.6 million GF, reflecting a policy to match 50 percent,
instead of 67 percent, of the endowment earnings estimated to be available
at the public colleges and universities. Public and private funds in the
Eminent Scholars program are used to recruit and retain outstanding
faculty. The General Assembly restored the $1.6 million and added $0.2
million to bring the program to the same level as in FY 1995.

. State Council of Higher Education:

Funds for Excellence. The introduced budget proposed eliminating
funding of $1.0 million GF in the second year for grants to the
public colleges and universities for pilot programs to improve
undergraduate education. The General Assembly restored $0.3
million.

Administrative Reductions. The introduced budget proposed
second year administrative cuts at SCHEV of $1.4 million GF and
16.0 positions. Another position was transferred to the Secretary of
Education. The General Assembly restored $1.2 million and 17
positions.

Tuition Contract. The introduced budget proposed the
development of a plan by the Secretary of Education for "a four-
year tuition contract between students and the public senior
institutions.” The plan would be developed in conjunction with the
State Council of Higher Education, the Department of Planning and
Budget, and such representatives of the public institutions as the
Secretary selects. The plan would go into effect for the 1996-97
academic year, and would include sanctions for institutions that do
not carry out the plan. The General Assembly accepted the
concept, but re-wrote the language to call for a feasibility study to
be conducted by the State Council and the Secretary.

. Virginia Community College System:

Tidewater Community College Campus in Downtown Norfolk.
The introduced budget proposed eliminating second year funding
of $1.3 million GF provided last year to lease a facility being built
by the City of Norfolk for community college use. A 20-year lease
agreement between the city and the VCCS, which calls for the first
payment in July of 1996, has been approved by the VCCS board,
but remains under review by the Governor. The General Assembly
restored the $1.3 million and provided $0.4 million for debt service
on $2.0 million in equipment.

25



- Other Initiatives. The General Assembly provided $0.8 million for
"Virginia Works," a program to establish centers for worker training
and employer services, and for distance learning and technology
development projects at six of the community colleges.

George Mason University:

- Enrollment Growth. The General Assembly provided $3.6 million
and 71.0 positions for 1,200 additional students.

Virginia Tech Cooperative Extension and Agricultural Research:

- Budget Reduction. The introduced budget proposed second year
reductions for Cooperative Extension of $7.3 million GF and 197.3
positions. The budget also recommended cuts in Research of $4.9
million GF and 85.5 positions, including seafood research. The
General Assembly restored all but $0.1 million for cooperative
extension and fully restored the $4.9 million for Research. All
positions were restored.

James Madison University:

- Additional Support. The General Assembly provided $0.3 million
for high priority programs and projects.

Christopher Newport University:

- Additional Support. The General Assembly provided $0.2 million
for high priority programs and $66,000 to lease Ferguson High
School.

Norfolk State University:

- Doctoral Programs. The introduced budget proposed eliminating
funds for two new doctoral programs in social work and physics at
Norfolk State. The General Assembly restored the funding.

Radford University:

- College of Global Studies. The introduced budget proposed
eliminating $2.0 million GF and related NGF for the new College of
Global Studies in the second year. The General Assembly accepted
this recommendation; however, $550,000 GF and 18 positions were
provided for "high priorities" at Radford, and language states the
intent of the General Assembly that Radford provide employment

26



in the second year to faculty now under contract to the College of
Global Studies.

Vii‘ginia State University:

Hybrid Striped Bass Research. The introduced budget proposed
eliminating $435,674 of general fund support for research in the
production of hybrid striped bass. The General Assembly restored
this funding.

Virginia Commonwealth University:

New Engineering School. The introduced budget provided $0.5
million GF and 5.0 positions to plan a new undergraduate school of
engineering. The State Council of Higher Education has approved
the new school based on an agreement with VCU to use private
funds to construct, maintain and operate a $10.0 million facility.
The General Assembly accepted the recommendation in the
introduced budget and spelled out in the Act the terms of the
agreement between the State Council and VCU.

Other Education

Library of Virginia:

Local Library Aid. The introduced budget proposed eliminating
the second year increase of $3.1 million GF in the grant program to
local and regional libraries. The General Assembly restored the cut.

Innovative Technology Authority:

Budget Reduction. The introduced budget proposed reducing
funding in the second year for the Center for Innovative
Technology by $4.0 million GF, or about half of the agency's $8.2
million general fund budget. The General Assembly chose instead
to require that $1.5 million from CIT balances be paid into the
general fund and restored the $4.0 million budget cut.

Virginia Commission for the Arts:

Grants for the Arts. The introduced budget proposed reducing
funding for local arts grants by 50 percent in the second year. The

27



General Assembly restored the proposed $0.9 million cut, and
provided an additional $0.1 million for local arts organizations.

Sta;te Museums:

Virginia Museum of Fine Arts. The introduced I:Judget proposed
cuts totaling $1.7 million GF, or 27 percent of the budget. The
General Assembly restored $1.4 million.

Science Museum. The introduced budget proposed cuts totaling
$0.6 million GF, or 25 percent of the budget. The General Assembly
restored $0.4 million.

Jamestown/Yorktown Foundation. The introduced budget
proposed cuts totaling $0.4 million GF, or 11 percent of the budget.
The General Assembly restored $0.1 million, and provided an
additional $0.4 million for operating and maintenance costs of the
renovated gallery at Yorktown and for costumed interpreters.

Frontier Culture Museum. The introduced budget proposed cuts
totaling $0.2 million GF, or 14 percent of the budget. The General
Assembly restored $0.1 million.

Gunston Hall. The introduced budget proposed cuts totaling $0.2
million GF, or 33 percent of the budget. The General Assembly
restored $150,000.

Policy on 30 Percent Nongeneral Funds. The budget adopted by
the General Assembly includes language that requires the State
museums to move toward funding at least 30 percent of their
operating budgets from fees, charges and contributions (not
including federal grants).

Medical College of Hampton Roads:

Budget Reduction. The introduced budget proposed reducing
funding for MCHR by $0.7 million GF, or 6 percent of the budget.
The General Assembly restored $525,000.

Southwest Virginia Higher Education Center:

Budget Reduction. The introduced budget proposed reducing
funding for the Center by $23,120 GF, or 6 percent, by curtailing
education program development activities. The General Assembly
restored $22,480, and provided an additional $75,000 for general
support.

28



Finance

. Secretary of Finance. The introduced budget proposed $37,867 GF and
one additional position for this office. The General Assembly did not
approve this increased staffing level.

J Department of Planning and Budget:

- Virginia Geographic Information Network (VGIN). The introduced
budget proposed a second year reduction of $300,000 for the
Virginia Geographic Information Network (VGIN). The General
Assembly adopted the second year reduction, as well as a reduction
of $879,324 for VGIN in the first year. Funding of $100,000 was
provided, however, to support a study of how best to develop
VGIN, pursuant to HJR 640.

- Position Reductions. General Assembly action reduced the budget
for DPB by $502,228 and five positions. Savings were achieved by
eliminating a new, separate unit for strategic planning and by
streamlining administrative functions.

. Department of Accounts:

- State Funding for BPOL Phase Out. The introduced budget
proposed funding of $30.0 million GF in the second year to offset
local revenue losses from the proposed phase out of the local
Business, Professional, and Occupation License tax (BPOL).
Because the General Assembly did not approve the phase out of the
BPOL tax, the replacement funding was eliminated.

- Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) Profits Distribution. The
introduced budget proposed reducing ABC profit distributions by
$3.3 million GF the first year and $2.1 million GF the second year, to
reflect declining sales. General Assembly action added back profits
of $66,667 in the second year, due to operating efficiencies at ABC.

- Rolling Stock Tax Distribution. The budget adopted by the
General Assembly reduces the distribution of rolling stock taxes to
localities by $0.5 million GF the first year and $0.5 million GF the
second year, to reflect a decline in collections.

29



Wine Tax Distribution. The adopted budget adds $100,000 GF each
year to the distribution of the local share of increased wine tax
revenues.

Operating Efficiencies. General Assembly action reduced the
department's budget by $145,000 and two positions. Savings result
from consolidation of information processing functions in the
Finance agencies and from decentralization to higher education
institutions of functions previously performed by the Department
of Accounts.

Department of Taxation:

Tax Mapping Services. The introduced budget proposed
eliminating the Department's tax mapping services to localities, a
reduction of $440,175 GF and 10 positions. The General Assembly
fully restored this function. Localities initially benefiting from
continuing tax mapping include: Giles, Halifax, Sussex, Manassas
Park, Louisa, Clifton Forge, Russell, Buchanan, Bland, Dickenson,
and Patrick.

Operating Efficiencies. The introduced budget proposed a
reduction of $2.5 million GF and 55 positions, including mid-level
management, taxpayer services, administrative, and compliance
positions. The General Assembly adopted these reductions, and
captured additional savings of $1.3 million from efficiencies
expected by operating the enhanced collections system technology
to its full capacity.

Late Filers in Harper Settlement. Language added by the General
Assembly would provide a source of additional funding, to allow
for inclusion in the Harper settlement those federal retirees who,
for reasons beyond their control, missed mandatory filing
deadlines. Funding for these late filers would come from
unexpended balances as of June 30, 1995. The first payment for
these late filers is scheduled for July 31, 1995.

Department of the Treasury. General Assembly action reduced the
department's budget by $175,000 and two positions, as the result of
anticipated operating efficiencies.

Treasury Board:

Local and Regional Jail Construction Costs. The budget adopted
by the General Assembly adds $0.9 million GF the first year and
$8.2 million GF the second year to reimburse localities for a portion

30



of the costs of constructing nine jails. The table on the next page
details the amounts for each facility.

Regional Jail New Beds YR1 . YR2

Chesapeake Phase I and II 420 $858,995 $856,803
Fairfax 795 0 133,195
Hampton Roads Regional 875 0 2,515,291
Henrico/New Kent/Goochland 550 0 2,987,113
Middle Peninsula 88 0 210,594
Norfolk 283 0 572,106
Pamunkey 259 0 354,154
Roanoke City 160 0 195,743
Virginia Peninsula 233 0 362,021
Total 3,663 $858,995 $8,187,020

Another $1.8 million GF for local jail projects is included in the
budget for the Department of Corrections.

- Debt Service Payments. The budget adopted by the General
Assembly includes a reduction of $267,936 GF the first year and an
increase of $504,131 GF the second year for debt service payments
on VPBA and GO bonds. Actual first year payments are lower than
originally expected due to changes in issuance dates and amounts,
and differences in the actual interest rates. The second year
increase reflects higher anticipated interest rates. The introduced
budget assumed no further issuance of prison bonds until late in FY
1996, with no debt service payment necessary in this biennium.

State Internal Auditor. General Assembly action reduced funding for the
department by $420,656 GF and five positions. This action would limit the
office to internal audits of the Finance agencies and operation of the waste,
fraud, and abuse hotline. The office would no longer provide education
and training for internal audit units in other secretariats.

31



[ ]

Health and Human Resources

Secretary of Health and Human Resources. The introduced budget
proposed adding $317,000 GF and six new positions for this office. The
General Assembly did not approve the proposed increase.

Department for the Aging: Community Services for the Elderly. The
introduced budget proposed reducing by $347,000 GF community services
for the elderly. The General Assembly fully restored funding for these
services, and added $300,000 GF to help address waiting lists for services.
In addition, the General Assembly provided $290,000 GF for special local
and regional projects for the elderly, including two projects in adult
guardianship.

Department of Health:

- Primary Care for Chronically-Ill Adults. The introduced budget
proposed eliminating funding for adult primary care (medical and
pharmaceutical services), a reduction of $800,000 GF and $533,000
NGF. Eleven of the 35 health districts would have been affected,
with approximately 4,500 clients no longer served. The General
Assembly restored funding for these services to poor, chronically-ill
adults.

- Local Health Departments. The budget adopted by the 1994
General Assembly included a two percent reduction in second year
funding of $1.6 million GF for local health departments. No
restoration was proposed in the introduced budget. However, the
1995 General Assembly added $1.5 million GF for the second year,
in order to prevent reductions in services for local health
departments. The General Assembly's action assumes savings of
$100,000 GF from administrative efficiencies in central office.

The adopted budget also transfers responsibility to local health
departments for some functions previously performed by central
office staff, including personnel administration, supervision of
remaining child development centers and STD/AIDS program
representatives, data entry for accounting vouchers, and some
technical assistance to nursing staff.

Finally, the General Assembly provided an exemption from the

hiring freeze for positions in local health departments that provide
direct services or patient care.

32



Child Development Centers. The introduced budget proposed
eliminating state funding for the 12 child development centers and
their 12 satellite sites. The centers provide diagnostic and treatment
services to preschool children with developmental disabilities,
learning or emotional disorders. The General Assembly fully
restored services to these children, adding $1.1 million GF and
$65,000 NGF and 22 positions. The General Assembly's action
assumes savings of $174,816 GF from administrative efficiencies.

Central Office Staff. The budget adopted by the General Assembly
reduces by 25 percent ($2.1 million GF and 89 positions) staffing
levels in the central office in Richmond.

Department of Medical Assistance Services:

Services to the Indigent. The introduced budget proposed
eliminating Medicaid coverage of children between the ages of
thirteen and eighteen whose family incomes are at or below 100
percent of the federal poverty level. The General Assembly added
$8.8 million GF and $9.2 million NGF to fully restore health care
coverage for about 36,000 older children who would have been
affected by this change.

The introduced budget proposed eliminating the coverage of
podiatry services for adults, for a savings of $500,000 GF and a like
amount of federal funding. The General Assembly fully restored
coverage of podiatry services.

The introduced budget proposed eliminating the "Kids Care"
program, a primary and preventive health benefit program for
children, for a savings of $5.4 million GF. Utilization in this
program has been low. The General Assembly adopted the
proposal and captured additional savings of $594,000. Remaining
funding will cover benefit payments for the 39 children enrolled in
the program.

Provider Reimbursement. The introduced budget proposed
reducing, by $28.5 million GF and a like amount of NGF, provider
reimbursements to hospitals, nursing homes, physicians, home
health agencies, pharmacies and pharmaceutical companies. The
General Assembly adopted the majority of reductions proposed
($23.2 million GF and $23.2 million NGF), with the following
exceptions:

- The Assembly eliminated a proposed restrictive drug
formulary, substituting a more voluntary system with

33



enhancements to automated prospective review of drug
utilization. The savings estimate is reduced from the $12.0
million proposed in the introduced budget to $6.0 million,
split between state and federal Medicaid funds.

- The Assembly restored $2.2 million GF and an equal amount
of NGF for efficiency and effectiveness payments to nursing
homes, impacting 156 of 269 of the state's nursing homes.
General Assembly action assumed savings of $400,000 (all
funds) by eliminating reimbursement of nursing home legal
expenses for appeals without substantial merit.

- The Assembly restored $300,000 (about one-half from federal
funds) for home health, in order to retain the current three
levels of reimbursement for care, impacting 150 home health
providers and 1,100 patients.

Medicaid Reforecast. The budget adopted by the General
Assembly assumes savings of $68.8 million GF and a like amount of
federal funds due to a decline in the growth of the eligible
Medicaid population and the continued decline in health care
inflation.

Increase in Federal Match Level. The adopted budget reflects an
increased federal match rate for Medicaid and AFDC, due to a
decline in Virginia's per capita personal income level compared to
other states. The federal matching rate for Medicaid will increase
from 50 percent to 51.37 percent, saving an estimated $21.0 million
GF. All Medicaid amounts restored by the General Assembly
reflect the increased federal match rate as well.

Loss of Federal Court Case. The federal Court of Appeals recently
ruled against Virginia in Rehabilitation Association of Virginia,
Inc., v. Kozlowski. Language in the introduced budget allows the
department to pay affected providers from the unappropriated
balance in the budget.

Expansion of Managed Care. The budget, as adopted, assumes
$355,000 GF and a like amount in NGF savings from the second
year expansion of Medallion to the aged, blind and disabled, who
are not participating in Medicare or community waiver programs.
Medallion currently covers only medical services for AFDC clients.

Language adopted requires that a detailed plan be submitted to the

General Assembly before the mandatory, capitated managed care
programs proposed in the introduced budget could be

34



implemented. Also, the language requires that service providers be
involved in the development of the plan.

Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation & Substance Abuse
Services:

- Community Services Boards (CSBs). The introduced budget
proposed cutting by $6.0 million (4.0 percent) general fund support
for services, which would have affected an estimated 19,000
persons. According to the department, the state would have also
lost $3.0 million in federal funds by falling below the "maintenance
of effort" requirements for federal funding. The General Assembly
fully restored funding for services provided by community services
boards.

The introduced budget had proposed consolidation of small CSBs
in order to save $600,000. The department estimated that this
consolidation could affect as many as 11 of the state's 40
independent, local boards. The General Assembly restored the
funding.

The General Assembly added $2.7 million to provide community
supports for patients discharged from state hospitals. Of this
amount, $1.2 million (all funds) is for patients discharged from
Northern Virginia Training Center. In addition, $400,000 was
provided for Clozaril to avoid institutionalization of clients
diagnosed with schizophrenia.

The introduced budget proposed cutting by $154,503 (2.0 percent)
state funding of CSB administration. The General Assembly
adopted this proposal.

- Mental Health and Mental Retardation Facilities. The introduced
budget proposed reducing a total of 388 positions, $5.7 million
(GF), and $2.8 million (NGF) in state hospitals and training centers.
Plans to privatize the Northern Virginia Mental Health Institute
(NVMHI) were expected to achieve part of the savings. The
General Assembly restored $1.0 million GF and $218,000 NGF to
prevent the privatization of NVMHI. In addition, the General
Assembly added funding for community supports of discharged
patients.

The adopted budget adds funding of $1.7 million and 60 additional
positions for security enhancements at MHMRSAS institutions.

35



The adopted budget anticipates savings of $3.6 million (GF), from
construction delays at the Northern Virginia Mental Health
Institute and Central State's forensics unit. Added staff, totaling
192 positions, are not expected until the next biennium.

Language adopted by the General Assembly specifies that facilities
cannot be sold, privatized, or converted to other uses without the
approval of the 1996 General Assembly. In addition, the General
Assembly provided an exemption from the hiring freeze for
positions in facilities that provide direct services or patient care.

Central Office Staff. The adopted budget eliminates 90 positions
and $3.9 million from the central office, a reduction of about 25
percent.

Department of Rehabilitative Services:

Centers for Independent Living. The introduced budget proposed
cutting $600,000 GF, a 27 percent reduction for Centers for
Independent Living. The General Assembly fully restored funding
for the ten Centers, diverting federal funds from the administrative
budget of the Department of Rehabilitative Services.

Woodrow Wilson Rehabilitation Center. The introduced budget
proposed reductions for vocational training and evaluation at
Woodrow Wilson Rehabilitation Center. The General Assembly
restored $91,974 GF and $182,668 NGF for these services.

Supported Employment Services. The General Assembly added
$500,000 GF and $373,000 NGF in the second year to address
waiting lists for long-term employment support for persons with
severe disabilities.

Personal Assistance Services. The General Assembly added
$329,472 to provide personal assistance services to 17 persons with
disabilities who are currently on the waiting list for services and
residing in nursing homes. Services will allow these persons to
leave nursing homes to reside in the community, resulting in
savings to the Medicaid program.

Department of Social Services:

General Relief Payments. The introduced budget proposed
reducing the General Relief program by 90 percent ($7.4 million

36



GF), eliminating all but the emergency assistance component of the
program. The General Assembly fully restored funding.

Community Action Agencies. The introduced budget proposed
eliminating state funds provided through the. department for
community action agencies ($2.2 million GF). The General
Assembly restored funding for these agencies.

Service Administration for Local Agencies. The introduced budget
proposed reducing by $1.0 million GF (2.0 percent) state funding
for local social service agencies to administer service programs,
such as child and adult protective services. The General Assembly
fully restored the funding to the agencies through a combination of
state and federal funds.

Regulation Delays and Payment Reductions in Adult Homes.
Adoption of final regulations for a multiple level system of services
and payments for adult care residences (approved in the 1993 and
1995 Sessions of the General Assembly) is expected to be delayed
until July 1995, so $2.3 million GF appropriated in FY 1995 will not
be spent. (Delayed implementation will also save $4.5 million in
the Medicaid budget.)

Also, the introduced budget reduced the reimbursement for adult
care residences by $1.5 million GF. The General Assembly added
back the $1.5 million to support the $695 monthly payment level
approved by the 1994 General Assembly. As stipulated last year,
the improved rates will be contingent upon the adoption of the new
regulations. Until the regulations are adopted, the rate will
increase from the current $665 for fiscal year 1995 to $675 for fiscal
year 1996.

Central Office Staff. The adopted budget eliminates 88 positions,
mostly in the central office, for a savings of $3.5 million GF.

Reductions in computer service costs are expected to save an
additional $1.5 million (GF) and $2.5 million (NGF).

Increased Federal Matching Rate for AFDC. The adopted budget
assumes an increase in the federal match rate for Medicaid and
AFDC, due to a decline in Virginia's per capita personal income
level compared to other states. The federal matching rate for AFDC

will increase from 50 percent to 51.37 percent, saving an estimated
$2.4 million GF.

37



Child Day Care and Welfare Reform. The adopted budget adds
$6.2 million GF and $7.7 million NGF for child day care, to assist
AFDC recipients participating in training, education, and work.

The adopted budget also adds $2.4 million GF and an equal amount
of nongeneral funds for new components of welfare reform
adopted by the 1995 General Assembly on February 17, 1995. This
amount is added to the $5.8 million (all funds) appropriated by the
1994 General Assembly for welfare reform legislation adopted last
year.

Increased Adult Home Wages and Taxes. Based on negotiations
with the Internal Revenue Service on the definition of employers,
DSS expects local agencies will now be responsible for tax
withholding in adult homes. Because local social service boards are
the payment source, they will be required to comply with
minimum wage requirements of the Fair Labor Standards Act.
Average hourly rates for companion services will need to be
increased from about $3.89 to $4.25 per hour. The state share of
these new costs is estimated at $1.4 million for the biennium.

Privatization of Child Support Enforcement. The adopted budget
uses non-general fund revenues ($5.8 million) from support
enforcement administration to contract with private agencies in
Hampton, Chesapeake, Arlington, and Alexandria for the child
support enforcement function. In addition, $1.3 million (NGF) is
added to privatize central collections and disbursements of support
payments.

Foster Care Payments. The General Assembly added $262,000 GF
and $91,300 NGF to increase payments for foster care by 2.25
percent, effective December 1, 1995.

Virginia Department for the Visually Handicapped. The introduced
budget proposed eliminating funding to local school divisions for low
vision teachers. The General Assembly fully restored $100,000 for this

purpose.

“Opportunity Knocks" Job Training Program. The introduced budget
proposed eliminating a job training program for economically
disadvantaged youth under the Governor's Employment and Training
Department, assuming a savings of $639,200 GF. The General Assembly
fully restored funding for the program, which serves about 200 youth per
year in 14 localities.

38



Council on Child Day Care and Early Childhood Programs. The
introduced budget proposed eliminating this agency and transferring
$16.5 million in federal funds for day care services to the Department of
Social Services, along with four positions. The remaining $690,676 (GF)
for 11 positions, and pilot projects for information and referral and
voucher services were eliminated. The General Assembly did not adopt
the legislation to eliminate the Council as a freestanding agency.
Therefore, the federal funds were transferred back to the Council in the
adopted budget, but general fund appropriations were not restored.

39



Natural Resources

Secretary of Natural Resources: Staffing. The introduced budget
proposed $195,225 GF and three additional positions for legislative, public
relations, and constituent affairs activities. The General Assembly did not
approve the additional positions and funding.

Department of Environmental Quality:

- Chesapeake Bay Preservation License Plates. The adopted budget
includes language authorizing the transfer of $385,000 NGF to:

1) VIMS to support private sector efforts for seed oyster
aquaculture;

2) the Department of Game and Inland Fisheries, to
improve public access to the Chesapeake Bay and to
construct fish passageways; and

3) the Department of Conservation and Recreation, to
establish cost share demonstration projects to control
shoreline erosion, provide access to Bay waters at state
parks, and promote clean up activities to urban and
rural soil and water conservation districts in the
Chesapeake Bay region.

- Environmental Permitting. The adopted budget includes language
directing the agency to develop benchmarks for the time required
to process permit applications and to report the progress in meeting
those benchmarks.

Department of Historic Resources:

- Historic and Commemorative Attractions. The introduced budget
proposed a 50 percent reduction of general fund support for
historic and commemorative attractions. The General Assembly
fully restored the $640,000 reduction.

Historic Landmarks

Assoc. for the Preserv. of Va. Antiquities 100,000 200,000
Little England Chapel 5,000 10,000
Montpelier 50,000 100,000
Old Stone Warehouse 5,000 10,000
Red Hill 12,500 25,000
Jefferson's Poplar Forest 250,000 500,000

40



Valentine Museum 100,000 200,000

Virginia Historical Society 100,000 200,000
- Woodrow Wilson Home 17.500 _ 35,000
HB 1450, as adopted $640,000 $1,280,000

Department of Conservation and Recreation:

Soil and Water Conservation Programs. The introduced budget
proposed a reduction of $0.9 million GF to several programs,
including services to private landowners and public agencies to
prevent shoreline erosion (Shoreline Erosion Advisory Services);
technical assistance to local governments and developers to
minimize flood damage and to qualify for the National Floodplain
Insurance Program (Floodplain Management Assistance Services);
reviews and inspections of over 450 dams (Dam Safety Inspection
Program); financial assistance for local soil and water conservation
districts to improve water quality; and surveys of the state's soil
resources.

The General Assembly restored 84 percent of the reductions
($809,547). The adopted budget also includes an additional
$325,000 GF for public beach replenishment and for a dam safety
construction project in Henry County.

State Parks. The introduced budget proposed general fund
reductions of $353,666 and seven positions, affecting Caledon State
Park, Holliday Lake State Park, Hemlock Haven Conference
Center, Shot Tower Historical State Park, and George Washington's
Grist Mill Historical State Park. The General Assembly restored
$300,000 and 7 positions and included language directing the
agency to develop a proposal for management of a selected state
park by a private vendor on a pilot basis.

Marine Resources Commission:

M.V. Chesapeake. The introduced budget directed the agency to
declare the vessel "Chesapeake" as surplus property and to deposit
the proceeds from the sale of the vessel to the general fund. The
adopted budget includes language directing the agency to transfer
ownership of the vessel to the Accomack-Northampton Planning
District Commission upon certification by the Governor that
alternatives are in place for the agency and the Virginia Port
Authority to carry out their responsibilities without the vessel.

41



Chesapeake Bay Local Assistance Department:

Financial Assistance for Localities. The introduced budget
proposed a general fund reduction of $239,425 for Tidewater
localities implementing the Chesapeake Bay Preservation Act. The
General Assembly fully restored the funding.

42



Public Safety

Secretary of Public Safety: Staffing. The introduced budget included
five additional positions and $263,288 GF for the Office of the Secretary.
The General Assembly did not approve these positions. -

Department of Criminal Justice Services:

HB 599 Aid to Localities. The introduced budget proposed
reducing aid to localities with police departments (HB 599) by $5.9
million in the second year. Second year funding approved by the
1994 General Assembly was already $4.1 million lower than the
first year, so localities would have received about $10.0 million (15
percent) less in fiscal 1996 than in 1995 in the introduced budget.
The General Assembly provided the entire $10.0 million so that
funding would remain at the first year level.

Community Corrections Act. The budget, as adopted, transfers $8.2
million GF for the Community Diversion Incentive (CDI) Program
from the Department of Corrections to DCJS. Under legislation
adopted by the Special Session II last September, CDI was
abolished and reestablished as the Comprehensive Community
Corrections Act for Local-Responsible Offenders. The adopted
budget also transfers four positions and $231,215 for administration
of the Community Corrections Act from DOC to DCJS .

Pre-Trial Services Act. The budget, as adopted, adds three
positions and $800,000 GF to initiate the Pretrial Services Act
approved in Special Session II. In addition, language is included
directing DCJS to earmark $650,000 in fiscal 1994 balances for
pretrial services.

CASA. The approved budget includes an additional $150,000 for
grants to local court-appointed special advocate (CASA) programs
in the juvenile courts. These grants will help to assume the costs of
programs where Virginia Law Foundation funds have expired.

Victim-Witness Programs. The budget, as adopted, includes an
additional $3.6 million NGF from fees authorized by House Bill
1762, to expand victim-witness programs.

Department of State Police:

Replace Lost Funds. The adopted budget provides $1.2 million GF
to assume the cost of 22 positions for narcotics and firearms

43



investigations currently funded with federal grants. Also, $0.4
million GF was added to support seven troopers currently assigned
to the Norfolk-Virginia Beach Expressway, to continue services
when tolls are removed from this facility in 1996.

Restructuring. The adopted budget includes mar;agement savings
of 2.25 percent along with language requiring an organizational
restructuring plan.

Supplant State Funds. The budget, as introduced, proposed that
$150,000 from motor vehicle inspection fees be diverted to support
air medical evacuation (Medevac) operations, thereby reducing
NGF support for maintaining vehicle safety inspection records.
The General Assembly rejected this proposal.

AFIS Equipment. The approved budget provides for use of the
master lease/purchase program rather than cash for replacement
equipment in the Automated Fingerprint Identification System.

Criminal Records Checks. The budget, as adopted, provides
$150,000 and six positions to address the increasing workload of
criminal records checks.

Department of Corrections:

New Correctional Facilities. The adopted budget adds $3.5 million
and 370 positions the first year and $24.3 million and 676 additional
positions the second year, to open seven work centers (June 1995),
the Lunenburg Correctional Center (December 1995), and the Bland
Segregation Unit (December 1995).

Day Reporting Centers. The budget, as adopted, includes $0.4
million and eight positions for an offender supervision program in
Roanoke, as well as six positions to continue the Peninsula Day
Reporting Center.

Diversion Centers. The approved budget provides $1.5 million and
33 positions to lease three new diversion centers with a total of 450
beds. Language in the budget expresses the intent that these
centers be operational by December 31, 1995. This new sentencing
option, emphasizing work and restitution, was authorized in
Special Session II.

Detention Centers. Bond financing of $6.0 million is included in

the Virginia Public Building Authority legislation (HB 1452) to
construct two detention centers with a total of 400 beds. Language

44



in the budget directs that these centers be operational by June 30,
1996. In addition, the budget directs that two of the work centers
authorized in Special Session II be designated as detention centers
by September 30, 1995. This new sentencing option, emphasizing
work, regimentation and drug treatment, was authoized in Special
Session II.

Private Prisons. The introduced budget increased the
authorization for private prisons from 2,000 to 5,800 beds -- 2,000
minimum security, 3,000 medium security, and 800 out-of-state
beds. The General Assembly modified this to provide for up to
3,800 permanent, private beds and up to 2,000 temporary, out-of-
state beds. Of the permanent, private beds, up to 1,500 may be
medium security.

A total of $2.6 million GF the first year, $9.3 million GF the second
year and $1.1 million NGF the second year is provided in the
budget as adopted to support non-state prison beds. The second
year NGF amount is from the Public Safety Fund created during
Special Session II. (The 1994 General Assembly appropriated $2.0
million GF of this amount for 2,000 minimum security pre-release
and return-to-custody beds.)

Location of Private Prisons. Language is included which specifies
that DOC may not contract for a private prison until the local
governing body has approved the site.

Per Diem for State Backlog. The budget, as adopted, includes $2.9
million for supplemental payments to local governments for those
inmates confined in local jails who should be transferred to DOC.

The supplemental payments will range from $1 to $6 per diem,
depending on the length of the delay in transferring state-
responsible prisoners to state prisons. (The payment will be $1 per
diem for the 61st to 90th day after sentencing, $3 per diem for the
91st to 120th day after sentencing, and $6 per diem thereafter.)

Increased Double Bunking. The adopted budget adds $7.4 million
and 142 positions the first year and $13.9 million and 94 additional

positions the second year, to increase double bunking in prisons by
1,875 beds.

Mecklenburg Operations. The adopted budget adds $9.9 million
GF and 302 positions the second year to continue operating
Mecklenburg Correctional Center.

45



Medical Services Shortfall. The adopted budget adds $1.5 million
the first year and $0.9 million the second year for increased inmate
medical costs and contract cost increases at the Greensville prison
hospital.

Telemedicine Pilot Project. The approved budget adds $150,000
the second year to link Powhatan Correctional Center Hospital with
MCV clinics to determine whether remote diagnosis and treatment
of inmates can reduce correctional medical costs.

Local and Regional Jail Capital Projects. The budget, as adopted,
includes $1.4 million the first year and $0.4 million the second year
for lump sum payments for eleven local jail projects. Payments
over time for regional and other larger jail projects are included
under the Treasury Board budget.

The funding increases detailed above are partially offset by a number of
budget reductions:

Reduction in Perimeter Security. The approved budget eliminates
114 positions and $2.8 million the second year through reduced
staffing in towers, combined with increased use of roving patrols
and electronic security.

Elimination of Counseling and Recreation Positions. The adopted
budget reduced $1.9 million the second year by eliminating 50
counseling and recreation positions at various prisons.

Elimination of Sex Offender Treatment. The adopted budget
eliminated sex offender treatment programs in the adult
correctional system for a savings of $0.9 million and 28 positions
the second year.

Administrative Reductions. The budget, as adopted, eliminates 86
positions in central and regional offices, for a savings of $4.0 million
the second year. This includes a 19 percent cut in central
administration staffing.

Exemption from Payments in Lieu of Taxes. The General
Assembly did not approve language in the introduced budget
which would have frozen payments in lieu of taxes in those
localities affected by DOC facilities. New payments would have
been prohibited unless there was a specific legislative
authorization.

46



Virginia Parole Board:

Transfer to DOC. The budget, as adopted, transfers $683,845 and
18 positions the second year for administrative and data processing
functions of the Virginia Parole Board to DOC. .

Downsizing. The budget, as adopted, reduces the Parole Board
budget by $434,342 to reflect a number of administrative
efficiencies.

Department of Correctional Education:

New School Positions. The approved budget provides $2.0 million
GF and 43 new positions the second year for the opening of new
adult and juvenile correctional facilities and additional double-
bunking.

Department of Youth and Family Services:

Security Staffing Increases. The approved budget adds $0.8 million
GF and 70 positions the second year for security staffing. Of the
new positions, 13 will provide security in Department of
Correctional Education schools, and 57 will provide double
coverage in the housing units.

Juvenile Correctional Center Capacity. The budget, as adopted,
adds $1.3 million GF and 69 positions in fiscal 1996 to operate re-
opened cottages at Bon Air (50 beds) and the new modular unit at
Hanover (100 beds), as approved in Special Session II.

Fiscal Impact of New Sentencing Legislation. The budget, as
adopted, adds $0.9 million GF for the biennium in increased costs
for state juvenile correctional centers, as the result of determinate
sentencing for juveniles. The 1994 General Assembly provided
$250,000 GF in fiscal 1995 for this purpose.

The budget also adds $1.1 million GF and 20 positions in 1996 for
alternative programs, to offset the need for expansion of state
juvenile centers. These include a 20-bed boot camp, intensive
supervised probation, electronic monitoring, and a privately-
operated halfway house.

Private Correctional Centers. The introduced budget included

language authorizing the agency to contract for private juvenile
correctional centers. This was amended to direct DYFS to provide a

47



report with recommended legislation for review by the appropriate
committees during the 1996 General Assembly.

Court Services Unit Automation. The adopted budget includes
$725,000 and nine positions the second year to implement a
statewide intake system, including equipment to electronically link
each of the juvenile court services units.

Offices on Youth. The budget, as adopted, includes $1.3 million to
continue state support for local offices on youth at a reduced level.
The intent is expressed that funds will be phased out by the end of
the 1996-98 biennium.

Local Facility Costs. The approved budget includes $8.7 million
GF to reimburse localities for up to one-half of the capital cost of
constructing or renovating five local juvenile facilities, and $3.2
million GF to fund start-up equipment costs and about half of the
operating expenses for seven regional juvenile facilities.

Juvenile Crime Control Act. The budget, as adopted, includes $5.6
million in local aid and $325,000 in administrative support to begin
implementing the Virginia Juvenile Community Crime Control Act
(HB 1897 and SB 1114). This legislation provides a new formula to
distribute funds to localities for pre- and post-dispositional
programs for juvenile offenders, based on juvenile arrests and other
related data. The new formula will be implemented beginning
January 1, 1996.

These increases are partially offset by a number of budget reductions:

Reduced Aid to Localities. The introduced budget cut funding for
local and regional juvenile facilities and programs by $1.0 million
GF (4.5 percent) in the second year. The General Assembly
approved this reduction because of the adoption of $5.6 million for
local aid under the Juvenile Crime Control Act.

Downsizing. The budget, as adopted, eliminates a total of 23
positions for a reduction of $1.0 million GF the second year. These
include 10 administrative and support positions in the central office
and four non-security positions in the juvenile learning centers.

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control:

Downsizing. The budget, as adopted, reduces funding by $640,000
NGF and 17 positions in the second year.

48



Increased Nongeneral Funds. The budget, as adopted, adds $7.0
million NGF the second year to reflect sales of lottery tickets in
ABC stores, and $1.8 million NGF for automation and other
warehouse improvements.

. Department of Emergency Services:

Hazmat Teams. The introduced budget reduced support and
training for local Hazmat teams by $349,528 GF, and reduced
support of the Civil Air Patrol by $3,874, the second year. The
General Assembly restored these amounts.

Downsizing. The budget, as adopted, eliminates two
administrative positions and $67,302 the second year.

. Department of Military Affairs:

Armory Reductions. The approved budget reduces support for
armory maintenance and operations by $195,650 GF the second
year, which will require the closure of two additional armories.
Three armories were already scheduled to close (Farmville,
Hopewell, and Chesapeake). However, closure has been deferred
pending the results of the national restructuring plan by the
National Guard Bureau of the Department of Defense.

Tuition Assistance. The introduced budget eliminated tuition
support for National Guard members taking college courses, for a
recommended savings of $57,000 GF the second year. However,
the General Assembly restored $75,000 to this program.

Downsizing. The budget, as adopted, includes $320,897 in

reductions, in facilities engineering and management, non-armory
maintenance, and other administrative expenses.

49



Transportation

. Secretary of Transportation:

Staffing. The introduced budget proposed an additional $145,444
NGF and 3 positions for legislative, public relations, and
constituent affairs activities. The General Assembly did not
approve the additional positions and funding.

Increase in Transportation Efficiency Improvement Funding. The
approved budget increases from $1.0 to $1.5 million the funding
available for the TEIF using Transportation Trust Funds. The TEIF
has supported projects designed to reduce traffic congestion and
use of single-occupant vehicles, and to increase the use of high-
occupancy vehicles, thereby making more efficient use of the
existing transportation system.

. Department of Aviation: Position Reduction. The approved budget
eliminates 3 administrative and support positions for a savings of about
$185,000 which will be re-directed to other agency functions.

e  Department of Transportation:

Street Maintenance Payments. The budget, as adopted, provides
an increase of $18.3 million in maintenance funds for cities, towns,
and the counties of Arlington and Henrico, by requiring that the
1995 maintenance cost index be used in calculating the
distributions, as provided in §33.1-23.5:1 of the Code of Virginia.
Street maintenance payments had been frozen in the budget at their
1992 levels since the 1990-92 recession.

Position Reduction. The introduced bill recommended that a total
of 212 positions be eliminated from VDOT by Fiscal Year 1996. The
General Assembly approved these reductions, as well as an
additional reduction of 50 positions. The bulk of these position cuts
are expected to be absorbed through attrition and eliminating
vacant positions as detailed below.

VDOT Position Reduction Breakdown

50 positions with the closing of the Norfolk-Virginia Beach
Toll Road on October 1, 1995.

50



40 positions through attrition from the privatization of rest
area maintenance.

3 positions through attrition with the privatization of the
LOGO Program (roadway sign program).

1 position through the elimination of the inter-
governmental relations position.

168 positions  through vacancies.

- Alternative Fuels Revolving Fund. The approved budget provides
$750,000 in the second year from Transportation Trust funds, DMV
Special funds, and CMAQ federal funds, to continue the
Alternative Fuels Revolving Fund. This program is designed to
support voluntary efforts undertaken by the Commonwealth or

local governments to convert public vehicles to alternative clean
fuels.

Within the total amount, $375,000 is contingent upon approval by
the Metropolitan Washington Transportation Planning Board for
the use of federal CMAQ program funds. The remaining $375,000
is funded equally from Transportation Trust Funds and DMV
Special Funds.

- Route 58 Quarterly Reports. The budget, as adopted, adds
language stating the intent of the General Assembly that the Route
58 Corridor Development Program be accelerated. The
Commissioner of the Department of Transportation is required to
submit a written quarterly report, beginning July 1, 1995, on a
detailed status of the program.

- Flexibility to use industrial road access funding for industrial rail
access projects. The budget, as adopted, provides that the $4.0
million currently appropriated for industrial access roads is to be
made available to industrial rail access projects.

*  Department of Rail and Public Transportation:
- Position Reduction. The approved budget eliminates one position

for a cost savings of $135,000 which will be re-directed to other
agency functions.

51



Continue Passenger Rail Study to Bristol. The budget, as adopted,
adds language providing authority for the Commonwealth
Transportation Board to continue the study of rail passenger service
from Bristol to Richmond and Washington D.C., with such funds as
it may deem appropriate. Initial study results have indicated a
sufficient market demand exists for rail passenger service to Bristol,
but additional study of engineering feasibility and costs is
necessary.

Additional Rail Preservation Funding. The adopted budget
provides $500,000 the second year for additional rail preservation
improvements, particularly to the Virginia Southern railroad line
from Keysville to Chase City.

e  Department of Motor Vehicles:

Position Reduction. The budget, as adopted, eliminates 74
positions from DMV by fiscal year 1996. Most of the position
reductions will occur in the central office. About 44 of the positions
were eliminated administratively last August through the
Governor's downsizing effort. Savings of about $2.0 million will
result from the administrative overhead and position reductions.

Increased Management Savings from Creation of an Automobile
Dealer Board. The approved budget anticipates savings of about
$0.9 million from creation of an automobile dealer board, pursuant
to SB 997 which would replace the functions currently performed
by DMV. Fees assessed on dealers would fund the Board's
activities.

. Increased Transportation Revenue Estimates

Increased revenue estimates for transportation agencies translate
into the following approved appropriation increases:

FY 1995 FY 1996

(millions) (millions)
Department of Aviation $0.4 $0.6
Department of Transportation $42.1 $48.0
Department of Rail and Public Transp. $1.3 $6.1
$43.8 $54.7

52



Central Appropriations

. Compensation Supplements:

FY 1996 State Salary Increase. The introduced budget removed
funding associated with the 2.25 percent across-the-board salary
increase December 1, 1995. The proposal would have required
agencies to absorb the salary increase out of existing operating
budgets. The General Assembly restored $16.2 million GF for the
pay increase for state employees. In related amendments, the
Assembly selectively transferred $11.4 million from agency
balances to a central account to help pay for this salary increase.

FY 1996 Local Salary Increase. The introduced budget removed
funding associated with the 2.25 percent salary increase for local
employees that had been approved for December 1, 1995. The
General Assembly restored $5.1 million GF for the pay increase for
local employees.

Local Social Services Pay Plan. The introduced budget proposed
eliminating the implementation of the local social service employee
pay plan. The General Assembly restored $1.0 million GF for
implementation of phase I of the pay plan for local social services
employees, effective July 1, 1995.

FY 1996 Deputy Sheriff Regrade. The General Assembly provided
$2.1 million GF for an additional 2.25 percent pay increase for
deputy sheriffs effective December 1, 1995. This will bring the total
increase for deputy sheriffs to 4.5 percent.

Juvenile Specialist and Institutional Counselor Regrade. The
approved budget provides $0.4 million the second year for job class
regrades for juvenile specialist and institutional counselor positions
in the Department of Youth and Family Services and Corrections
effective December 1, 1995.

Employee Health Insurance Premium Holiday. The budget, as
adopted, recovers from agency appropriations $10.9 million GF
each year for employee health insurance premiums. This action
grants agencies and active employees a planned premium "holiday"
for health insurance contributions in June 1995 and June 1996.
Actuarial reserves are over-funded, based on current utilization
trends.

53



Economic Contingency Fund

General Obligation Bonds, Series 1995 B. The approved budget
provides $0.1 million for expenses related to the planned issuance
of general obligation 9 (b) bonds in December, 1995.

Wallops Island Flight Facility. The budget, as adopted, earmarks
$275,000 from the Defense Conversion Fund for infrastructure
needs at the Wallops Island Flight Facility.

Economic Contingency: Economic Opportunity Fund. Provides
$10.0 million GF in fiscal year 1996 for the Economic Opportunity
"Deal Closing” Fund. The current Appropriations Act did not
provide second year funding.

Prince William Institute of George Mason University. The
budget, as adopted, earmarks $2.0 million from the Deal Closing
Fund for planning the construction of the Prince William Institute.
In addition, the General Assembly provided language authorizing
the Governor to provide up to $2.0 million from the
unappropriated general fund balance to accelerate the design and
site. work for the Prince William Institute of George Mason
University. The transfer of funds is contingent upon the move of a
biotechnology company to Prince William County.

Reversion Clearing Account:

Computer Service Charge Reductions. The approved budget
recoups $1.8 million from most state agencies in the second year, as
a result of a reduction in computer service charges.

Reversion of General Fund Balances. The budget, as adopted,
provides a reversion of $6.6 million in the second year from
specified agencies’ projected and actual general fund balances.

TelephonelTelecommunication Service Reduction. The budget, as
adopted, provides a reduction of $330,000 in the second year from
agency appropriations, based on a fifty percent reduction in
expenditures for portable telephone services not associated with
law enforcement, public safety, and emergency services.

54



Virginia Plan for Equal Opportunity in Higher Education:

Virginia Plan for Equal Opportunity in Higher Education:
Program Reductions. The approved budget reduces the $3.6
million plan by $98,620 GF in the second year. The plan funds a
variety of conferences, programs, and workshops designed to
increase minority enrollments in state-supported institutions of
higher education.

Virginia Plan for Equal Opportunity in Higher Education
Commission. Consistent with legislation passed during the 1995
Session, the Virginia Plan was amended to give an oversight role to
a new commission, and a $10,000 funding reduction was restored.

55



Independent Agencies

State Corporation Commission. The budget, as adopted, includes an
increase of $1.5 million (NGF) to reflect additional revenues collected for
the uninsured motorists fund.

Workers' Compensation Commission. An additional $177,900 (NGF)
and five positions were approved for the Workers' Compensation
Commission in response to increased workload.

State Lottery Department. The introduced budget proposed reductions of
$12.0 million (NGF), or 8.5 percent, in the operating budget of the Lottery.
The General Assembly increased the savings to be achieved from
efficiencies to $13.0 million, for a 9.2 percent reduction.

Virginia Retirement System. The budget, as introduced, proposed an
increase of $1.5 million (NGF), or 6.5 percent, and eleven positions in the
operating budget of the Virginia Retirement System. These increases
reflected costs arising from the 1994 VRS reform legislation, and increased
workload. The General Assembly approved this increase and further
added $330,000 (NGF) and two positions in the second year to reflect the
costs of legislation passed by the 1995 General Assembly, and the recovery
of administrative costs from the health insurance fund. The total increase
approved for the VRS was $1.8 million (NGF).

56



Non-State Agencies

Restores $1.7 million GF, for grants to specific nonstate agencies for
operating and capital expenses in the second year. These local arts organizations,
museums, and cultural centers provide educational programming for school
children.

Conference HB 1450

Non-State Agencies Action Approp.
Appalachian Traditions $ 2500 $ 5,000
Art Museum of Western Virginia 57,500 115,000
Black History Museum and Cultural Center 25,000 50,000
Blue Ridge Zoological Society 12,125 24,250
Children's Museum of Virginia 32,500 65,000
Chrysler Museum 235,908 471,816
Council for America's First Freedom 158,000 316,000
Fredericksburg Area Museum 6,250 12,500
Science Museum of Western Virginia 125,000 250,000
Hanover Tavern - 25,000 50,000
Historic Crab Orchard Museum 7,500 15,000
Lewis Ginter Botanical Gardens 50,000 100,000
Mathematics and Science Center 25,000 50,000
Maymont Foundation 25,000 50,000
Museum of the Confederacy 25,000 50,000
Old Montpelier Elementary School 5,000 10,000
Peninsula Fine Arts Center 40,000 80,000
Piedmont Arts Association 18,750 37,500
Richmond Children's Museum 12,500 25,000
Scotchtown 5,000 10,000
Virginia Air and Space Museum 100,000 200,000
Virginia Living Museum 123,454 246,908
Virginia Marine Science Museum 112,500 225,000
Virginia Museum of Transportation 50,000 100,000
Virginia Recreational Facilities Authority 200,000 400,000
Virginia Zoological Park 30,000 60,000
Volunteer Rescue Squad Museum 18,750 37,500
Virginia School of the Arts 10,000 20,000
Western Virginia Found. Arts & Sciences 155,958 311,915
William King Regional Arts Center 50,000 100,000
HB 1450, as adopted $1,744,195 $3,488,389

57



Capital Outlay

The budget, as adopted, includes general fund reductions totaling about
$2.7 million, and additional funding of $4.9 million for planning projects and
small emergency projects. Of the additional funding, $2.0 million was provided
for the planning and siting of new adult and juvenile prison facilities. Funding of
$94.2 million was authorized through the Virginia Public Building Authority to
provide for the construction or renovation of several prison projects that were
ready to proceed.

New capital projects from nongeneral funds, such as gifts or auxiliary
balances, total $57.3 million. Another $64.0 million in projects was authorized
with either §9 (c) revenue bonds, or § 9 (d) institutional revenue bonds for the
state's colleges and universities.

. Maintenance Reserve. The introduced budget reduced funding by $6.1
million for Maintenance Reserve projects, about 13 percent of general fund
support for FY 1994-96, consistent with action taken during Special
Session II to identify funding sources for prison work centers. The
General Assembly restored the $6.1 million GF for the deferred
maintenance program.

. Southeast Farmers Market. The approved budget provides $0.4 million
GF for a Southeast Farmers' Market and Agribusiness Park.

. Virginia Community College System: Project Supplements. The budget
supplements a $600,000 appropriation provided in the 1994 session for the
Danville Community College library renovation project by $100,000 GF to
address HVAC corrections required to proceed with the renovations. The
General Assembly provided $250,000 for Mountain Empire Community
College to allow completion of an access road linking the college and the
regional office of the Department of Mines, Minerals, and Energy.

. Virginia Commonwealth University: Engineering School. The budget,
as adopted, authorizes VCU, through language, to negotiate a long-term
lease agreement with one of its foundations to construct, operate and
maintain a new facility to house the recently approved School of
Engineering.

. George Mason University: Prince William Institute. The introduced
budget included $2.0 million GF to continue design work for the planned
expansion of an additional campus for George Mason University. General
fund support of $0.6 million was initially appropriated for the project in
the 1994 legislative session. The General Assembly eliminated the direct
general fund appropriation, and authorized the use of up to $2.0 million

58



from the Governor's Deal Closing Fund for the project. A separate
provision in the Economic Contingency section of the Central
Appropriations provides for up to $2.0 million of additional funding from
year-end balances to be used for the project, should a major biotechnology
concern relocate to Prince William County. -

Virginia Museum of Fine Arts: Fire System. The approved budget
provides $0.9 million GF to replace and upgrade the Fire Safety and Alarm
System of the Virginia Museum of Fine Arts.

Jamestown - Yorktown Foundation: Water Supply. The budget, as
adopted, provides $0.3 million GF for a water line from the local system to
Jamestown Settlement. The water supply will address fire safety and
sanitation problems.

Richlands Armory. The introduced budget eliminated funding of $3.1
million GF and $2.7 million NGF in federal funds for construction of a
new armory facility in Tazewell. The General Assembly restored the
funding for this project.

Corrections Facilities:

- Virginia Public Building Authority. The Conference Committee
Report on HB 1452 added $95.8 million for youth and adult prison
projects that are planned and ready to proceed. Funding of $2.3
million for emergency repairs to the Science Museum facility is also
included in the VPBA bill.

- Adult Corrections Planning. The budget, as adopted, provides $2.0
million GF to allow the Department of Corrections to acquire sites
and plan the construction of two new medium security prisons and
a new maximum security prison. Funding of $100,000 GF and lease
authority is provided for the town of Big Stone Gap to construct a
new prison facility.

- Red Onion Mountain Project. A provision is included in the
budget, as adopted, for $12.0 million to be made available from
excess revenues above the official estimate, which will be used for
continued planning and sitework on the Red Onion Prison facility.

- Juvenile Corrections Projects. Funding of $350,000 GF was
provided in the budget, as adopted, for planning a new medium
security juvenile facility and a new maximum security juvenile
facility.

59



Prison Construction Program
Approved by 1995 General Assembly
Additional Beds
' Authorized
1995 Virginia Public Building
Authority Bonds 4,254
Adult Facility Planning
(2 medium & 1 maximum security) 4,031
Big Stone Gap lease 1,000
| Red Onion Mountain prison Existing
Juvenile Facility Planning
(1 medium & 1 maximum security) 405
Out-of-State Contract beds 650
Total Authorized by 1995 Assembly 10,340

Previously Authorized
Prison Construction Projects

Lunenburg, Bland, Work Release,
Sussex I, Women's & Beaumont I/11 2,561 beds

Red Onion Mountain prison 825

Total previously authorized 3,386 beds

TOTAL AUTHORIZED BEDS 13,726

Virginia Employment Commission. The budget, as adopted, reduced
special fund appropriations by $5.5 million, reflecting new spending
priorities. Projects canceled include new offices previously authorized in
Chesapeake and Woodbridge, and cutbacks for projects in Exmore and
Richmond.

60



Newport News Cruise and Auto Import Facility. The approved budget
provides $6.5 million in Commonwealth Transportation Funds for
improvements at the Virginia Port Authority terminal in Newport News.

University of Virginia Medical Center. The approved budget provides
$17.0 million NGF, to be received from gifts and hospital revenues, for
construction of a new Neuro-musculoskeletal Center at UVa. The facility
would centralize clinical space for orthopedics, rheumatology,
neurosurgery, and related disciplines.

61






APPENDIX A






¥hL'LsT'e

$/8°12 0£1'9¢2'e €1£9°0 941 ANVTHDO0D

G99'T16€LL (88%'C12) €STP09°L1 691€0 99¢'9 YAISADNOTO
6¥'8Z1'8 (856'121) £L0¥'062'8 79820 165 SAO
LEO'T6V'TT (61%°995) 9G¥'860°7C PLIFO 00Z'6 MONAAAYA
891°0£€81T 10€'6€T £98'060'8T L0SE0 8£5°9 NIDINVYA
€€5°0¥8'9 Fev'Le) £96£L8°9 819€0 3444 VNNVANTL
£68°980'9 T80T SP8'198'S €462°0 088°1 ArOTd
9G8°GG1'GT 9EED6 02819051 $0€9°0 9/9'8 JAINONVI
$ST'8C9'P81 (96€'52) 059°€59'¥81 1€54°0 ST9HEL XVIIIVA
092°281'¥ (6£9'se1) 666'L1ET PITHO 4861 XASSH
LEV£90°TL i iAN £56'670°CL 66420 T08°c FIAAIMNIA
65609211 661'601 094'1ST1L LLOT0 682°¢ NOSNAMDIA
y61°0¥8'c (206'92) 960°L16'€ €€0€°0 el ANVTIHINND
9/6'0¥8TL (19£'z01) LIL'EP6'TL 980¥%°0 9€0°S YAJAITIND
920'90€'C GE8'8P 161°452°C $862°0 S OIVID
LP0'819°E (9pz’cet) €62 1SL'E £596°0 1941 DAVID
9/6°0EVPLL (286'5450) 856°900°L11 656€°0 L16'LY ATAAYILSTHD
8HHESE’L (9s11€1) $09'¥8%'L 9720 TAN ALLOTIVHD
981°79¢E (VA% ¢4 L08'LEE'E THee0 $90°1 ALID SATAVHD
£28'9TL'eL 0LEP LST'H89ET 9ZHT0 1e'c TIONAVD
24280501 (8e£'sL1) 01098901 681€0 L19°¢ ANITOYVD
9HY'SIH'ET (0e5'9¢€) 9L6'YSL'€T 04820 '8 TTIIIAVD
1SE€912L 8T89¢1 €TS'6L0°L 90420 (445 WVHODNDIDNG
819'7Eh'81 (£58°£0€) SLY'THL8L €1€°0 66€'S NVNVHDON4
0065826 605'28¢ S6€'€00'6 81¥20 048C JADIMSNNAL
S0E'SPI'ZL LSY'6¥ 898'G60°CL TCSED ey 13N014104
878°9EY (£68'921) STL'EI'Y 10€2°0 1S0°1 anNv1d
861'958'1C 684'801 W LL'1T 189€°0 £/5°8 avoiqasag
LV8'790°T (S50°12) 768°G80°1 00080 688 HLvd
820%L0'8C £8T'S 164°890'8C 6870 04¥01 visNonv
y0T'L¥6'CT (66€'S1€) €09'797'€T 00080 92491 NOIONITIV
LES1ST'L 755°0C GBTIET L 7920 9z€C XOLLVNOddV
80€°000F1 (4e€'T6) SH9'T60'P1 £682°0 0199 ISYHHIV
T8TIST'S (85€°69) 09°022’s £€TE0 1891 VITANY
SI8'€86"L (e85'zeT) 86£91L°L 69920 18€C ANVHOHTTV
L8S'B6YTT GL6'6S T19'8ebce 68560 008°01 ATIVINILTY
G89PEP 9IS (0906%%%) Gh/'€8891$ T61€0 68€'S MDVINODDV
SINAWAVI SHONVHD SINIWAVI XHANI JTHSITAWAN NOISIAIA

QaSIATY TVIINHDIL 996 JALAVHD  ALISOdNOD Aliva
G6-$661 ANV XV1 867661 96-7661 AOVIIAV
SATVS ‘Nav S6-1661

NOILVONAi O17190d 04 AIV LOHYIA S6-7661



€€6'079'S1

(562’2 889'€¥9'G1 L1820 8ST'S pIsvInd
0C9'€10T11 (€50'22) €£9'S€0'T11 €LEVO 8.V'Sh WVITIIM FDNIId
80T'1TH'SL (y'se) 089°96¥%'S1 61520 q8T's ADJ0ID HONIIJ
89TF2L8 (9ve'121) PI9'SHT'8 GE0E0 609'C AIvMaid 3ONIAd
0S6'826'9 (L91'€2) £11°266'9 628€°0 6£9'C NVLVHMOd
9LE¥S8'8C 508'062 14669587 60%2°0 €26 VINVATASLLId
64L'002°8 (zer'ser) 116'S€€8 66¥2°0 165°C MONILVd
161265701 S6LF1L 96€"LLV'01 82I€0 €554 AOVd
PLY'ET6'6 ANV 6V€'€L8'6 80Z¥°0 peg’e FONVIO
8Y9'STH'8 (TL6'611) 029'SPS'8 S0 0992 AVMOLLON
12€°600°€ (¥TL'05) SH0'090°E 8619°0 6%S’L ANV TIZINNHLION
€€9°968°L (L1em) 0S6°006°L L6820 SLV'T NOLIWNVHLION
08Z'0¥%'S 612'¢9 190°44€'S I€1H0 0T LN MAN
$66'192S (geg'se) 698°L6C'S 9¢SH0 860'C NOSTAN
180°6£b'9T (zey'ss) €04'L1S'%C LISE0 608’8 KIANODINOW
60206 (9%€'L8) S50°0¥6'C 78550 Gee’l XHSHT1AAIN
LI TH09L PEP'9TL LLYPLE'ST 1€82°0 S60'S DANANITIDAN
20E'110°E (69%85) 144/690'€ 64L¥°0 921 SMAHLVIN
1€9°02S’S ¥2z'ls LOE'69%'S 665€°0 SI6'T NOSIAVIN
190599’/ $99'901 £6€°865'2, 85120 v61'C INANANNT
€LL'FYY'9 (€89'%9) 95V'604'9 8559°0 ¥ig'c VSINO1
9pE'129'0C 866'2¢ 80¥'885°0C 00080 8G1'81 NNoano1
096'064'91 (6¥1'59) 601'998°91 8291°0 $0E'y q41
886868'C (sz6'02) €16'616'C 9e¥9°0 119t AALSVONV'1
£08'0%5'Y (%09'%6) LI¥'Se9¥ 655€°0 9¢4'L WVITIIM SN
986'096'C 8LV 80¥'966°C LVHE0 006 NAANO ONDI
9EQ'VHE'L 1Ze'1it SIS'EET'L L9LE0 96.'C ADYOTD ONDA
95899%11 128°vL¥ S0°266°01 $265°0 8HE9 ALID SHNV(
£20°60%TL (0650 £99'S0%'TL 64LE°0 8ESy IHOIM JO A'1SI
94022L'L (ses'8) 119°0€1T TLIS0 T6¢ ANV THOIH
80£899'92 (£g9°02¢) SP6'886'9C $982°0 100°6 RINFH
162°LLS'SL (€56'99) P P9'SL 89150 £96'GE ODNINAH
TH1'600'6C (91€'£91) 85H'0ST'6C 8ESH0 (452431 YIAONVH
S9T'PE8'91 (€€2'¢6) 86¥%°£26'91 08€2°0 91's XVAI'TVH
¥16°018'9 (891°121) 7807869 £812°0 0vL'1 ATTASNIRID
SELVTT'L (852°64S) £66'€08'Z 148 11] SPI'T ANAIED
PYP'es (612°16%) £99'GEC'8%$ 9¥20 612°C NOSAVID

SLNHWAVI SAONVHD SINAWAVI XAANI JTHSIAININ NOISIAIAQ
aIasIATY TVIINHOIL 996 YALIVHD  ALISOdWOD Anva
S6-7661 ANV XV1 S6-V661 96-$661 OVIIAY
SATVS ‘MAv S6-7661

NOILVONAi Or1dNd 404 di1v 1O341d S6-¥661



€V

G/8'68Y'L 8TH'e8 LVV'90V L 0£9€0 y18°C ATTASNILIVIA
IST'6¥2'ST (8cz'9%) 68£'S62'SC 069€0 85’6 DANGHONAT
8/5'S01TL (295'%6) 0%1'0022L £792°0 8407 TIAMAJOH
6250402 (¥46'791) €05'€€T'L 00550 £0S'E DANINOSINIVH
P16°EET'e9 (sz€'108) 6€8'PE0T9 GEOE0 66€°€T NOLJWVH
$98°66%'C €702 128°LLV'E €12€0 602'1 XVIVD
190°922'% 19895 0CT'691'¥ 96£9°0 2444 DANASIONIHAAT A
61%'629°1 (%0%'9%) €78'SL9'1 00080 e HOINHD ST11v4
PISHT8eT (v62'162) 808'STI'PC §S8Z0 €8 FTTANVA
6€LLL8'T 799°0¢ LLOL¥BT 66€€0 96 NOISNIAOD
16£°0€6'S Ip1281 059'8¥4'S 209%°0 889'C SLHOIIH TVINOT10D
9¥L'STL'T (5e1°99) 1881812 145 740] 9ZL FOIOd NOLAI'TD
1€0'891°C1 (£e€642) 89€"L¥F'TL 0€ES0 (447 ATHASHLLOTIVHD
9p1'L£9E 200°4S ¥H1°085'c 61€T°0 1201 VISIA VNIN4
€79'928'L pe611 T8T'S0L L 08%€0 L1S8C TO1SnId
S68'I8T'EL 82L'1Y LIT'OFH'EL 0008°0 65L'6 VRIANVXATV
9€6'614'ST (195°281'D) L6V'TL8'9T L0 00201 MIOK
9€4/SHR'EL (6££'2ST) SIS866°EL 79820 L8E'Y HHLAM
G16'865'9C (Sev'16) 05€069'9C 60120 0208 q4SIM
LLI929°S (£8%°0¢) 859'$99°S 698€°0 %0°T ANV TTIONISIM
£92'806°1C 691°681 $60°61£'1C 88820 5227 NOIODNIHSVM
L¥L'6L6'0L (685'%€7) 9EEPIT 1L 0€ZH'0 €45V NINIVM
898'p£€’ST (0%'151) 8EC9RY'ST $8€C°0 097'8 TIHMIZYL
968'S16'y (geL'9) 6C9°126'F 002€0 G081 XASSNS
§96'70S’T (yee'e) 681'805°T 00080 STl ANINS
€€T'98¥"LE 9T P8 £86'T$9'9€ €LLE°0 005’61 QIO44VIS
912'865°9¢ (30£°16S) 026'681°LE 0€9€°0 €891 VINVATASIOIS
£€89964'8 N egerad] 981°220°6 9£0€°0 £6£'C NOLJWVHLNOS
6€1°12TLL (s81'941) peeiLee’Ll 25740 162'S HLANS
[20°0%EEL (9%62¢) 196'TUE'EL GZ6€0 €ST's HVOANVNAHS
866'€20FL (€66°0ST) 16674151 ¥802°0 L98'€ LLODS
69€°78%'ST 04¥'0L1 668'T1€ST 66220 ¥l T1dssNA
8S£°075'9C 9196 VAXA 76414 1960 €/6'6 IWVHONDIDOY
016'€20°6 82T 0T T89°€09'8 695€°0 £91'¢ HOANEID0A
€65 12 ¥E i ZAWARL 607 50%'FE 046€0 89°¢1 PIONVOA
01£'1€8°¢ (161°002) 106’107 862€0 6471 ANOWHD
S9T'BT6'1S (159'8$) 906'9€6'1$ 02%9°0 200'T MDONNVHVIIVY

SINAWAVI SAONVHD SINIWAVI XHANT AIHSYHIWAN NOISIAIQ

AISIATY TVIINHDAL 996 YALIVHD  ALISOdJNOD 1vda
S6-F661 ANV XV1 S6-b661 96-7661 HOVIIAV
SA1VS ‘Wav S6-7661

NOILVONAdi O1TdNd ¥04 dIV LO3dId S6-7661



6€9'168£85C$ (€98°788'S1$) T0SPLL'€09°'T$ 00S%'0 6112501 STV.IOL

6907861 (3248 79596 1 00€€0 80Z INIOd LS3M
987°0€6'1 (£8£'65) €42'066'1 810€0 £09 HOVEL TVINOTOD
eV P65 19%'9%1 1L6'L¥V'Y 681€0 04¥'1 MAVI SVSSYNVIN
146°09€'T1 (eve’cog) PICF99'11 THES0 88€S ALID SVSSVNVIA
SSYPIL9 (T18'02) £97's81°9 LLTE0 %) 44 NOSONOOd
$SS61€°C (91£'19) 042'10¥'C 6€L£°0 €56 ALD a¥odaid
PIE0LE'S (€29'901) £E6'9L0°6 6£TH0 €6L°E WA1VS
961°ST6'C (08e'est) 9£8'8L0°E 850€°0 Tt VIIOdWA
TL9°€8S°T $89'1 886’1851 LY0%0 799 NOLONIXAT
679'76£'88 (1207900'2) 0£9'00%°06 LWEO $00¢ ALID DAVAIVSHHD
$69'L2V'S (€£5°9) L9T'EEY'S 8/97°0 0941 ALID NI'INVIA
L1¥06°C (062'99) L0£'046°C 00080 86£°C ALID XVAdIVd
79€'€08°c 202 Ge1'664°S 75420 LYET NOISOd H1LNOS
VIELLLD (95€°L1) 097649 $855°0 y0z'c AFLSTHONIM
€IV 0sH'1 (€1€'8€T) 97/'885'1 00080 089 NANISNVITIIM
675'£89'9 645'€LL 0S6'€45°9 $96€°0 98T OYOISANAVM
98019161 (916'59¢’¢) 709900561 TIe0 1999/ HOVI4 VINIDYIA
1LG°LEV'8T 9G8°L6Y SIL'6€6'L2 041€°0 1156 N1044NS
6V6'160°6 (61€'6€) 892'IEL'6 GSLE0 6£6'C NOLNNVIS
0S2'652's€ ($£5'902) $78°996'6€ $10%°0 9¥8°CL ALID IIONVOA
T88°LST'1L (Sz2'0z8) £09'8L9°1L 6050 8597 ALID ANOWHOIM
886°750'% (£68'89) S88'1TLY £52€0 6v'1 aQdo4avya
€25'891°8S (98£'£91) 80£9€€'8S 8SHC0 619°L1 HLNOWSLIOd
15669881 (956°91€) £06'081°61 ££9T°0 6919 DANASYALAD
929'€EV’T (gev'zen) 6¥0'995C €50€°0 8 NOLION
TSH'8I1°L0T 9%0'2CE 90%'964'901 86620 999%¢ NTOLION
GG6'€LE°88% (61£°2L8%) ¥£9'152°68% 12620 £98°0¢ SMAN LIOIMIN
SINAWAVI SAONVHD SINAWAVI XHANI JIHSYIANAN NOISIAIA

QasiAgY TVOINHDAL 996 JALIVHD  ALISOJNOD ATva
S6-P661 ANV XV1 S6-7661 96-7661 TOVIIAV
SHTVS ‘WAv S6-V661

NOILVONAdi O11dNd 404 dalv LOo3¥Id S6-7661



5 4

€106 L¥S'619°L szl (£48'0€) (2¥5'e£0'1) 21’8658 P1I€0 S02°C ANITYD
1€8°24T ¥hS5'9eS'8 AR (0s8°2) (596'641) GBI'TIL'8 474\ LE2T NOSAVID
66V'SLL OTE'I8EE 61601 (81%°01) 996'FF £98'see’e €1£9°0 €841 ANVTHD00D
TE0%T S1S'652'81 9%5'26 (s¥4'88) (s eLe) 95H'£€9'81 691€0 4259 JALSIONOTO
861°GEL LTY'8ST'8 60091 (oev'en) (109°012) 6¥7'99¢'8 79820 6£5C SHT1ID
965'14E GS6'765TC L16'€Z1 (s¥peen) (€4L'SV6) 9T LESET 20520 1876 MAONAGTIA
96£°€8€ $49'69€'61 010’59 (196'86) 064999 S£8°969'81 L0SE0 SLL'9 NITINVYA
595°0S1 €16'810°4 04£'s01 (Sp1%01) (622'91) LI6'EE0L 8190 GEST VYNNVANTA
S95°0%1 816°05€9 ovT'LE (969's£) 128'¢sh £65'668°S €6C0 826'1 aroO'Hd
1735257 2E9'EL6'ST 65E'601 (5e5°201) LIT'6VC 169'299's1 $0£9°0 6488 ¥aINodNv4
€50'S6T'S TEE'8L8°T61 761'688 (6£1°088) TL'1eS L91'8VE'T61 1540 990°2€1 XVAIVd
990°6S woey 60V°9€ (16£%¢€) (686'5€7) €61'F9bF ¥I2H0 951 X584
86£'781 8L6°04Y'CL 0Z8°19 (£80°£9) (ov0°se) 182°108°CL 66420 8¢8'c FIAAIMNIA
1£9's0C 069°08€'11 €578 (824'12) 819°02¢ L60°LPO'TT LLOZ 0 082'c NOSNIXDIA
990°sS S0C'988'c 18°eS (z6T'L¥) (615211 GL1'T66'E €€0€ 0 L21'T ANV TIFINND
€e0'L1T TL6'LIE'EL 894'86 (60%'26) (8sz'021) 168'1EV'EL 980% 0 090°s AFdALTND
€e8'1d 8LEISY'T 6£9°01 (2L5'6) 649711 1€9'6GEE"T $862°0 9GL OIVID
66V°STL 898°064°¢ 88Y'S (9%0'S) (958°941) 782'496'E £€995°0 0181 DRAVIO
295°048'T 1SL'8VLLTT 9Z1'SLS (LT'699) (895°619'%) L9¥'T9ETCL 6S6€ 0 SLI'8Y ATHHIFLSHHD
$95°051 985'66VL yeo’ov (1€2'28) (68¥°251) 8L 9520 691°C HLLOTIVHD
990'sS S0E'99%'E £98°2¢ #900¢) 08L'1¥ 9TLITV'E HSE0 £€80'L ALID SHTIVHD
866'0€T $16°0€0'%1 8007001 (92£76) 8ee'6el GP6'S68'ET 9THT 0 €68°¢ TIONIVD
$92°0L1 798'868°01 99%'€S (946'L%) (€£9'70€) 9p0'86111 681€0 SL9'E ANI109VD
0£8'€S€ TLS'SSL'ET £98'681 #LT81) (g67'889) PLTSEV P 04820 SIT'8 TId9dNVD
zee' vt 1S¥'809°2 646'09 (1¥1€9) £86'80€ S20'T6T'L 90420 602'T WVHONDIDNG
0€E'86€ S9L'ET1'8L 680"14€E (690°05€) (ze8'zs9) L09'S%9'81 €1€20 691's NVNVHON4
664'951 025'289'6 §68'201 (61£'08) €€5'819 018'1%0°6 81T 0 r4Cx4 MADIMSNNAL
1690 9€4/'586°C1 74XV (209'%2) 82501 989°08%°C1 TTSE0 yer'y 134n01dL0g
00007 8TSELY'Y £65T (096'1) 02L'w2) 119214y 10€20 90'1 anNvig
966'S0G SI¥L86'T2 0L1¥2 (995°02) (16s'ew) 78€°420'€C 189€0 SP8'8 aQio4daasg
999°¢L YAz 4vAnh 995 (g8¢) (eLe ) 8€9191L 0008 0 €16 HLvd
629°00S §T6'¥TT6C 6¥£°051 (196'L31) ovLot LLETIT'6T 68V€0 L6901 visNonv
GTET9L T0L'8L1'¥C 19€'96€ (659'68¢) (£09°2¥9) L09°T1L'PT 00080 0T'LL NOLONITIV
99£96 687'889"L €EEY (0ss'1D) 9/%'201 620°€8Y'L €920 9/£C XOLLVINOddV
L6765 L6T'61IE DL 65216 (8€188) (9416£1) 1S€S5H'P1 €5982°0 S19% LSYTHWV
00£'19 609'162°S LETTY (€0z'6€) (7440 )A] 660°65€'S €ETE0 0691 VITINY
1€T'pI GT6'208°L yLY'SY wer'ed) (€81°551) 894'956°L $9920 €6€'T ANVHOHTIV
£T1'E8S 611'814'€T 1€0°59 (095'29) 0ce'Len 8TV'8L5ET G850 Wit HTAVNEL TV
660'897% 0€6'90€L1$ T9TETS (zZ00'212$) ¥9519.49) $S8LT8 LTS T61€0 9TH's MOVINOIDV
/P SLNVIO SLNAWAVI /A XTINESSY  /QAONMIAOD  /esdLvddn  SLNHWAVI X4aNI  dIHSYIaWNIN NOISIAIQ
ADOTONHDAL agsiAgd TVIEANED A4 Ad ANV XVL 996 4HLdVHD HLISOdWNOD ATIvd
TVNOLLVONAd 96-G661 airdoay agsododd SATVS ‘Wav 96-G661 96-7661 HOVEIAY
SHONVHD SHONVHD JO SHONVHD 96-5661
ADI'10d ADI10d TVYDINHDHAL
arv 1oadia

NOILVONAi O114Nd ¥04 dIV 96-5661



9V

591661 LSU9¥L'6 S0EPTL (9ec'ten) L19°66L 196°cP6'8 695€ 0 9GE'e EREIN SN
620299 ZETEIS'SE L6’ TH (S611¥) (zs1'67) T€9'1¥S°SE 046€ 0 908°€L INONVOA
00€'19 20698 $£6'0€ (£¥6'82) (vLT'sse) 0LE9vTy 862€ 0 [ral o ANOWHDI
00€18 G8Y'EL6'T 1698 (15%'8) (9gg’61) 144'266°1 0259 0 1201 MDONNVHVIIVY
£65°00€ 081°216'S1 Ev'oet (s01'%11) 120°c8 184'£T8'S1 L1820 811S DISVINd
81T'€L9'L 8Z€'659'ST1 1£8'888 (S84'%14) (906'989) 6V1°TLI9TL £LEV O 682'9% WVITIIM 3ONRId
866'FLT 805°££0°91 8€2'S9 (££6'29) (6%922) €68'4V1°91 61520 LLE'S HOYOHD HONRId
00€19 784°08¢€'8 2ees Craniis] (280¥€2) £89'209'8 GE0ED  0F9'C AIvMad IONRId
00€'12 8V0'90V'L 629°TY (018'1%) (206'12) eeULTV'L 678€ 0 £28'T NVLVHMOd
S60'€9¥ 909°££6°6C 9%9'88¥ (zev'see) £20°008 96€VL8'8T 6050 8€E'6 VINVATASLLId
86£'781 751°95C'8 LOV'P8 (2L1'z8) (1zU'v91) €60'81%8 66¥C 0 095°C MAORILVd
$98'10C 920'748°01 £55°8S (990°s5) S06'961 0€9'¢£9°01 8ZI1E0 1es’e 49Vd
1€9'581 €19'152'01 6€6'7L (€07'1£) G8v0p1 26£'460°0L 80TH 0 LL8'¢ AONVIO
864'€91 $L1'99'8 $6€°LE (ceL'Lo) (££v'500) 676’1788 I9SC0 18%'C AVMOLLON
999c8 yig'ovl’e 626°0T (1€%'31) (£0g'98) £2EVeTe 86190 G8S1 ANV TIFENNHLION
z€1’06 816'8C1'8 £68911 (¥ez’con) (655°12) y18°9¢1'8 L6820 L8V NOLJWVHLION
€106 e'eeL’s 066'% (989°%) 06€'€€T 876'665'G €150 r48 44 LNEM MIN
eyt 9£0'1S¥’S 8/8°T¥ (e£€'0%) (¥e€'62) 906'LL¥'S 9€5¥°0 TE1'T NOSTIN
194/96¥ 66£'61%'ST 192°0¢1 (SOF'p1L) (Zs¥'19) 96V v6¥'SC L1S€0 9g6'8 AJINODLNONW
00€'19 £55'P90°E 8021 €4 (905°9%) 8£5'601°E 78550 L8€E1 XASATAAIN
L6T'64T £29°005°9L 919051 (6£2'8€1) 9041 08S'€42'91 1€820 9IS ANINIIOIN
€€8°1S £84°680°¢ £50'C (£se1) (6S1'6L) 092'891°¢ 64L¥ 0 €821 SMIHLVIN
TELBIL SIO'0bL’S S10'eS (0z028) $79'96 96£'T¥9'S 665€°0 7561 NOSIAVIN
ZET'06 6¥0°126° G26'19 (0¥5'6¥) 785°612 180'689°4 85120 0z DANININNT
006°€1L TI0ELO’L T9'ts (819'6%) S06'6€ £50°0€0°2 8559'0 206'E VSINO1
768888 29€€87°TT 8€'1T (e€1'12) 168°LY s’ 0008 0 SEP61 NNOANo1
£96'TH€ LVET6'9L 290'912 (9e2'e61) (18¢°821) 20%'050°41 8291°0 €574 2 491
990°SS ' PIP'EL0’E §5T0T (106'21) (6£2'7) 6VE'€10'E 9€%9 0 9€9°1 AFLSVONV1
990°55 4190197 6¥L'L (520°9) (Z¥T'pST) G8L'TL'Y 655€°0 Vrish WVITIIM DN
999°€L 1050 €20'1€ (S6£°92) 8€S 99¢°6H0’e LVEQ L06 NAINO DN
99£°96 0979’ G08‘€S (z8e'D) 620°60C 045'L9€°L £9L£0 8¥8°C ADAOFD ONIY
0 955°€0€°TL 128 (ze9's) 185°68L SLUTISTL ¥265°0 8049 ALID SANVI
€eL's61 SP8'8PI'EL 6£€°14 (19 £99°ZET $95°600°€L 6LLEO G69°'F LHOIM 40 7181
£E8'1¥ £P0'881°1 e 91 (1488) 925'961°L TS0 86¢ ANV IHDIH
666°C1S G09'692°LT 295 1% (zov'vee) (£sg'829) £08'984'LT #9820 6L6'8 AINIH
£89°29V'1 091°29T'64 99€'41S (8€2'508) LIE01¥ TTL'6E8'8L 8¥1S0 086'9€ ODRINAH
0cv'oLy S088°0€ €LY'LE (#559¢) (998°¢£2) LELLIE 865 0 LY YIAONVH
628°EE L2OVLTLL TL6°601 (66%°L6) @w'oLn) 996'SEVLL 08€2 0 8IS XVAI'TVH
86£'€S1$ GET'826'9% 956'GL$ (TI1'29%) (L69°L1€9) £80°LET'LS €81T0 A HTIASNATIO

/P SLNVID SINHWAVI A ATINESSY  /QAONIFAOD  /eSHLVAdN SINIWAVI X4ANI  dIHSIFININ NOISIAIA
ADOTONHDAL agsiAgy TVIINED Ad Ad ANV XVL 996 ¥41dVHD HIISOdNOD Allva
TVYNOILLYONAd 96-5661 agLdoayv agsododd SHTVS ‘Nav 96-5661 96-661 HOVIIAY

SHONVHD SHONVHD JO4 SIONVHD 96-5661
| ADITOd AJI10d TVOINHDEL |
arv 1Loadia

NOILVONAdi OT1dNd 4Od dIV 96-5661



LV

668'98 889'991'F 6£€Y (064°¢) (61€°501) 6SV'1LTY £5TE0 $051 ajgodavy
828'789 ¥6'961°65 €06'04S (168°c8%) ¥zr'els) 909°TZH'6S 8G¥20 YLVLT HLOOWSLYOd
0£6'£8C 8pE'GEL'61 917’691 (188°221) (¥S¥'997) £92'S51°0C L8920 6¥2'9 2ANGSIIILAd
990'G¥ VL6'EEY'T 967'6T (s8¢'£2) (£o1’612) 690°159'C €50€ 0 08 NOILJON
$S1°915°1 669684011 642'€56 (891°018) €65°116 $66' V€L 601 8€6C0 8847 A10DION
9T'ETT'T ESI8L16 S01°Z€6 (19¥'948) (990'120'1) PS6'FHT'T6 12620 ¥62'1€ SMAN LIOIMIEN
664951 86L'1¥8'L 8€E'TH (850°£€) vh6'95C PLS'6L5L 0£9€0 6887 FTHASNILIVIA
S6E'P8Y YEVLP6'ST 2941 (e£z'091) zev'ss $£0°9£8'ST 069€ 0 8976 DANIHONAT
006°ch1 661°26£°CL 89€'85 (1es'ew) (5£8'8£0) LEV'9S9'TL €792 0 SL0'Y T1IMIJOH
1€0°4G1 0LT'eLE'L Vrédad (162°1%) (6£5°60€) TLL'8LY'L 00550 €65°€ DANANOSRIYVH
€5£'7E6 STT9L1'99 LV8'S6V (zh6'L9%) (e68'6¥2'1) £12'86€°L9 SE0E0 058'cC NOLJWVH
00€'14 18£'868°¢ zseTt (s9£'01) (z61'L2) 98E'F29'E €12€0 €01 XV1VO
00€'T9 POL'E6Y' Y £60°42 [CI5 £} L68'8L1 9PL0IEY 96£9 0 0£2'C OANASHONIIATI
668'96 6£9°S0L'1 162's (9€7°6) (Ss¥'98) 6£0°T6L1 00080 1541 HOYNHD ST1Vd
968'88¢ 601°90%'5C 220°09¢ (££6'9¢€) (68¥'66€) 6VS'T8L'VT SS8Z0 0L1'8 ATHANVA
€€8'1G SEL'VL6'T TeL'sl (820°21) TeS9ILT 21579581 66E€ 0 686 NOLODNIAOD
TeL811 0£0°€0€'9 8€6°cL (g65°€L) 18450V ¥6'L68'S 709%°0 908C SLHOIAH TVINOTOD
0 SL9PLLT 0£T'L (g61) (S01°09) EVL'EETT i 74} 62 49404 NOLAITD
862°25T L06°LLETT $9¢26 (552°€8) (206'229) 00226621 0€€5°0 LTy FTTASEILLOTIVHD
999'c8 S8V0LL'E S16°0€ (295°62) 665°0¥1 $£5'829°c 61€T°0 €801 VISIA VNING
695051 PI8'1S0'8 SIL'TY (CraiAs) 875'€97 $49°€84L 08¥€°0 6£5'T TOLSINd
S60'LLY 9501071 892'65¢C (eze152) (9¥%'12) LLOVTOPL 00080 878’6 VRIANVXHTY
G68°61F £6£'6£9'9C 22829 (Cred) (290'916'1) 9E1¥65'8T TUELD 648°01 MAOA
869€5C 666'85€' V1 120°40€ (1¥1'98) (18%'6S1) 009262°%1 29820 rAL 47 AHLAM
¥91°01¢ US'LSYIT 6£5°9/L2 (e¥2'6520) (89££11) ¥98'854'9C 60120  L68'L 4SIM
TEL'81L L68'7¥8'S 06£°0€ (810°22) (099'6¥) GB1'988'S 6980 160T ANVTRIONLSIM
0€T'sYe y10'8T'TT 295'6zT (629°212) S8£/€0S 962'916'1¢C 88870 £6VL NOLONIHSYM
667691 €L6'09%'11 €EV'L8 (£9£'S8) (619°£9¢) 926’928’ 11 0€Tyo 5997 NRIIVM
€9T VIV 100°eP¥'ST 606THT (9ev622) (116'%€1) 6£7795°62 8¢ 0 9E1’8 TIAMIZYL
66V'SLL 690°€81°S ¥89°CZ (zLL'01) £06'6V 0sz'1Z1'S 00Z€0 6£5°1 XdSSNS
00’18 7€5'885'1 (02) 'L (819%) 666'165°1 00080 8921 ANINS
990'81S 066'6£6'0% 044'681 (£90°881) 185'%18°T 904°€60°6€ €LLED 05991 QIO4dVIS
96L°945 125°€/8°8¢ SSLP1T (264112) (¥p1'816) 799'882°6€ 0€9¢€ 0 897S1 VINVATASLOdS
86£°281 1ZVoLT'6 029'sy (£66'9¢) (¥89°6¥€) 6LV'115°6 9€0€ 0 £S8°C NOLJNVHLNOS
Z€0°022 STHPPS'LL 238 74 (0£981) (otr'isn) LLT'61L LT 25 740] 9£T's HLAWS
999281 $L6'TL6'EL SPP'69 (294/99) (8¥1°9¢) 6€V'S00'FL GZ6€0 £0€'s HVYOANVNIHS
$99'71€ 161°568°CL LST'E0T (£19'%6) (LLL'922) 8TECILVL $80C°0 818°¢ LLODS
96L4'%LE £05'905°ST £e8'6/1 (622'991) T15'99¢ 16€£°621°ST §67Z 0 £€99'% T1aSSNA
629'08%% 96V'6VL LTS £80'661$ (7£5°S619$) PLU'891$ CI8'LLS'LTS 195€ 0 €201 WYHONDIDOY

/P SINVID SLNAWAVI /A XTINESSY  /QMONNIAOD  /eSALVAIN SLNFWAVI XAANI  dIHSYIININ NOISIAIA
ADOTONHDIIL QdasIAgd TVIANED Ad Ad ANV XVL 996 ¥41dVHD HdLISOJNOD Aliva
TYNOLLYONAad 96-G661 agidoav agsododd SH1VS ‘Wav 96-G661 96-661 IOVIIAY

SHONVHD SIONVHD JOd SHONVHD 96-5661
ADI10d ADI10d TYDINHDEL
arv Loadia

NOILVONAaid Or1dd 404 dIV 96-5661



fooyps Arejuswapa pue afppru Y3y 1ad gpp0T$ Jo ueIS I0MIBN [O0YDS [eUOIIpPE Uk pue (SJUapnis (09 uey) 133e318) 00g 1g$ 10
(S1U3pNIS 009-10F) 990°52$ ‘(S1uapMmis Q0% eyl sS3]) £68°[$ JO J121ua)) eIpajA Arejuawrajy 10y jueid jooyds Arejuawa[d 18] /p

satouade [e00] 13Yjo 03 5303 Yoiym K1aa00si(] pafo1 ] 105 Surpuny ur uoifiwr (1§ JO UOLILIOISAI Y} apnduL Jou 30 swerSo1 YieaH Ajunuwiwoy) [0oydg pue K194003y
Buipeay ‘QIAV ‘Ue]J 90URSISSY pasjueIens) eA ‘a3dueisissy y1omawol] ‘a8en3ue] puodsg e se ysijSug ‘uonuasazg ynodox(] 1oy swerdord Jo uorye1o)sas sapnpuyy />

‘sauaBe [e00] Iay}0 03 5303 Yorym A13400s1(] 1301 ] 105 Surpuny ul UOKIU () [$ JO SSO[ Ay} ApNAUT Jou S30(] ‘A13A009Y Surpesy
pue ‘gIAYV ‘Ue[] 3dUejSISSY pasqueIens) eA ‘aduelsissy yiomawol ‘adenBue puodag e se ysiSug ‘uonuanai] ynodoi( 10 suresBoxd jo uoneurua ay; sapnpuj /q

sjjiq uonydwaxa xej safes jo adessed ayy jo 1oa)j ay) pue ‘sjunodde uoyednpa [eads pue [euoiesoa [edr1093ed ‘Sjuswife] PIO-1BIA-IN0] ASIY-1V
‘A3o1ouyda, ‘azig sse[D Arewil ] o} sajepdn pue ‘sanusAal Xej sa[es I0§ AJewW)Sa 3} O} UOISIAAI & ‘suoloafoxd JuauifjoIud 19mo] 03 anp sadueyd sapnpug /e

9€5'G12'9%$ GSP960°689°CS  LP8'188'81$ (¥84'60%91%) (£86'8£9°61%) 64E'LST'90L'TS 00S%°0 0150401 STVLOL

9505 Z¥SE907T 9161 €2y Z79°¢5 ZEL600T 00EE0 Gel INIOd 1S3M
00001 €LTL66'T 12s'st (2o971) (822'96) 28560 810€°0 019 HOVad TVINOTO0D
TeL'81L 0S4'€S0°S Lv6'¥T (#06€7) 6£0'81Y 899'7€9'F 681€0 G851 AV SYSSYNVIN
992°0€2 9G0'THLTL £19'¢L (S1£'22) 049519) 878'95€°CL THES0 L9¥'S ALID SYSSYNVIN
TE1°06 T/8'85€°9 €891 (£89'11) (s¥e’1eT) LIT'06%'9 LLTEO $05°C NOSONOOd
0 9pS'SHH'T 74 %4 €L2'D) (€66'£8) 8E1'eEST 6ELE0 686 ALID aiodasd
1€0°4S1 $EL'991'6 £8€°9¢ (895°g€) (€6£'s62) TLL19%'6 6€£CH 0 8LLE WH1VS
0 6£€°686'T $£5°9 %107 (¥56'842) YLLETT'E 85060 V00T VIIOJdWT
999'¢L TULLISEY'T £6S°S (ep1'g) 665'€T 6SL'T19'L YOV 0 99 NOLONIXT1
£T6911T £€99°98%°¢6 0zh'198 (120'629) (6%0'£89°€) €1£°£E6'96 LVPEO $E0°se AL PAVAIVSIHD
990'6S 12e's19’s S82°0C (59£'%1) (120%¢) TT8EVS’S 84970 ovL'l ALID NIDINVYHA
0 LTLTHO'E Sh6'L (018'1) (995'99) 6S1°601°E 0008 0 ¥sv'c ALID XV:DAIVd
668'99 9GE'LV0'Y 5996 (5€4'9) 915'ze1 116°126°¢ TSLTO (4581 NOI1S0Og H1NOS
864691 GEGLET'L S16°4T (965%2) 60L'S L0S'STLL $8650 162'¢ YALSAHONIM
86069 766°656°T €784 (S20'84) (s09'2e1) 600€69°T 00080 (397 DNANASINVITHM
695°0S1 8TV LVO'L ZEr'6 (001'2) 9Y'SLT 0S6°694'9 $96€ 0 1S6'C OYOISANAYM
665'6¥€'C 09€'Z¥8'661 111156 (286's26) @1015eD) SHT'8S1'P0T E0 660°9L HOVEd VINIDIIA
0EV'91¥ 768'€€0°0€E 869°L¥1 {z¥1'sty) yE0'PS9 LOE'LYE'6T 0LI€0 €LL'6 N1044NS
1€0°4S1 GT8'9€E’6 828'7¢ (655°62) (zeL'vs) 88298¢'6 SGLE0 826'C NOLNNVIS
€6T'SVL T66'611°LE GE8'62E (¥6¥'982) (829't1) 62€°68€°LE $10%°0 66T ALID DIONVOY
€54'987'1$ €ST'E8Y LS £29°'789% (205°0£5$) (z68'51€$) ST6'9Y9 VLS 60S¥°0 654'9T ALID ANOWHDOM

/P SLNVID SLNAWAVd /P XIANESSY  /QYONYIAOD  /eSHLVAdN  SINIWAVI XIANI  JIHSIAININ NOISIAIA
ADOTONHOEL adgsIAgg TVIANAD Ad Ad ANV XVL 996 ¥HLdVHD HIISOJWOD ATva
TVNOLLVONAd 96-G661 aardoayv agsododd SAIVS ‘Wav 96-G661 96-9661 AOVIIAV
SHONVHD SHONVHD ¥Od SHONVHD 96-G661
AJIT10d ADI'10d TVYIINHOAL
arv 1avia

NOILILVONAdid Oriand 404 dlIVv 96-5661



APPENDIX B






SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-1

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT
General Assembly _

1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 36,545,072 0 205.00
Renovation of GAB Committee Rooms 395,000 0 0.00
Continue Joint Workforce Commission 50,000 0 0.00
Senate Finance Committee Efficiencies (150,000) 0 0.00
Senate of Virginia Efficiencies (400,000) 0 0.00
Transfers for Salary Adjustments (72,974) 0 0.00
Technical Adjustments (97,936) 0 0.00

HB 1450 Total 36,269,162 o 205.00
% Net Change (0.75%) NA 0.00%
Division of Legislative Services

1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 7,241,246 120,000 57.00
Transfers for Salary Adjustments (37,396) 0 0.00
Technical Adjustments (69,353) 0 0.00

HB 1450 Total 7,134,497 120,000 57.00
% Net Change (1.47%) 0.00% 0.00%

Virginia Code Commission

HB 1450 Total 461,860 0 0.00
% Net Change 0.00% NA NA

Va. Coal & Energy Commission

HB 1450 Total 42,640 0 0.00
% Net Change 0.00% NA NA

State Water Commission

HB 1450 Total 20,320 0 0.00
% Net Change 0.00% NA NA

National Conf. of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws

HB 1450 Total 77,500 0 0.00
% Net Change 0.00% NA NA

Va. Housing Study Commission

1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 255,608 0 2.00
Transfers for Salary Adjustments (870) 0 0.00
Technical Adjustments (1,488) 0 0.00

HB 1450 Total 253,250 0 2.00
% Net Change (0.92%) NA 0.00%
Va. State Crime Commission

1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 437,106 0 3.00
Transfers for Salary Adjustments (1,141) 0 0.00
Technical Adjustments (2,510) 0 0.00

HB 1450 Total 433,455 0 3.00
% Net Change (0.84%) NA 0.00%



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

Va. Commission on Youth
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Transfers for Salary Adjustments
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Comm. on Population Growth & Development
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Chesapeake Bay Commission
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
VIMS Oyster Study (HJR 450)
Transfers for Salary Adjustments
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Joint Commission on Health Care
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Transfers for Salary Adjustments
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Division of Legislative Automated Systems
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Transfers for Salary Adjustments
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Joint Legislative Audit & Review Commission
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Transfers for Salary Adjustments
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Auditor of Public Accounts
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Transfers for Salary Adjustments
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Va. Comm.on Intergovernmental Cooperation
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-2

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
237,736 0 2.00
(1,133) _ 0 0.00
(2,001) 0 0.00
234,602 0 2.00
(1.32%) NA 0.00%
162,265 0 0.00
(1,155) 0 0.00
161,110 0 0.00
(0.71%) NA NA
253,786 0 1.00
25,000 0 0.00
(579) 0 0.00
(1,075) 0 0.00
277,132 0 1.00
9.20% NA 0.00%
686,102 0 5.00
(2,694) 0 0.00
(4,483) 0 0.00
678,925 0 5.00
(1.05%) NA 0.00%
5,657,120 440,000 19.00
(11,266)
(22,331) 0 0.00
5,523,523 440,000 19.00
(0.60%) 0.00% 0.00%
4,181,051 216,600 34.00
(21,699) 0 0.00
(44,851) 0 0.00
4,114,501 216,600 34.00
(1.59%) 0.00% 0.00%
17,510,593 1,625,476 188.00
(88,179) 0 0.00
(184,833) 0 0.00
17,237,581 1,625,476 188.00
(1.56%) 0.00% 0.00%
710,364 0 0.00
0.00% NA NA



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
Commission on the Va. Alcohol Safety Action Program
HB 1450 Total 0 1,499,680 6.00
% Net Change NA 0.00% 0.00%
Division of Capitol Police ’
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 5,326,986 0 73.00
Transfers for Salary Adjustments (34,902) 0 0.00
Technical Adjustments (76,269) 0 0.00
HB 1450 Total 5,215,815 0 73.00
% Net Change (2.09%) NA 0.00%
Legislative Dept. Reversion Clearing Account
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 1,100,000 0 0.00
Aliocate Budget Reductions for Salaries 272,833 0 0.00
Management Savings (1,406,715) 0 0.00
HB 1450 Total (33,882) 0 0
% Net Change (103.08%) NA NA
Legislative Department
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 80,807,355 3,901,756 595.00
Increases 742,833 0 0.00
Decreases (2,737,833) 0 0.00
Grand Total: HB 1450, as Adopted 78,812,355 3,901,756 595.00
% Net Change (2.47%) 0.00% 0.00%
JUDICIAL
Supreme Court
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 20,131,755 943,750 115.63
Court Security Equipment 142,200 0 0.00
Offset Asbestos Case Trnals 15,000 0 0.00
Transfer Position to DMAS for Involuntary Mental 0 0 (1.00)
Transfer Central Accounts for Salary Adjustments (1,361,874) 0 0.00
Technical Adjustments (192,773) 0 0.00
Transfer to Criminal Sentencing Commission (545,714) 0 (6.00)
HB 1450 Total 18,188,594 943,750 108.63
% Net Change (9.65%) 0.00% (6.05%)
Court of Appeals
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 7,931,350 0 48.63
Additional Staff to Address Workload Increases 100,000 0 2.50
Technical Adjustments (119,649) 0 0.00
HB 1450 Total 7,911,701 0 51.13
% Net Change (0.25%) NA 5.14%
Circuit Courts
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 84,736,012 397,200 148.00
Criminal Fund 3,757,807 0 0.00
2 New Judgeships (HB 2175/SB 712) 288,100 2.00
Technical Adjustments (5,708,759) 0 0.00
HB 1450 Total 83,073,160 397,200 150.00
% Net Change (1.96%) 0.00% 1.35%



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

General District Courts
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Involuntary Mental Commitment Fund
New Judgeship (HB 2175/SB 712)
Savings from JLARC Study/HB 1960
Criminal Fund Transfer for Ch'ville Pub. Defender
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

J&DR District Courts
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Juvenile Court Judge
2 New Judgeships (HB 2175/SB 712)
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Combined District Courts
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Magistrate System
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Judicial System Reversion Clearing Account
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Management Savings
Distribute Reversions to Agencies
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Judicial Inquiry & Review Commission
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Transfer Central Accounts for Salary Adjustments
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Virginia State Bar
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Capital Resource Center Slow 1st Year Startup
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-4

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE

114,754,641 0 820.70
4,498,603 0 0.00
132,000 0 1.00
(995,000) 0 0.00
(310,000) 0 0.00
(1,292,398) 0 0.00
116,787,846 0 821.70
1.74% NA 0.12%
61,471,800 0 442.80
262,108 0 1.00
264,000 0 2.00
(819,800) 0 0.00
61,178,208 o 445.80
(0.48%) NA 0.67%
21,733,876 0 186.60
(142,141) 0 0.00
21,591,735 0 186.60
(0.65%) NA 0.00%
25,085,583 0 370.80
(289,720) 0 0.00
24,795,863 0 370.80
(1.15%) NA 0.00%
(4,676,968) 0 0.00
(337,184) 0.00
4,676,968 0 0.00
(337,184) 0 0.00
(92.79%) NA NA
660,763 0 3.00
(3,418) 0 0.00
(7,245) 0 0.00
650,100 0 3.00
(1.61%) NA 0.00%
740,000 15,217,320 73.00
(150,000) 0 0
590,000 15,217,320 73.00
(20.27%) (0.00%) 0.00%



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

State Board of Bar Exaniiners
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Transfer Central Accounts for Salary Adjustments
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Public Defender Commission
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Juvenile Sentencing Specialist
Charlottesville Public Defender (HB 2164)
Transfer Central Accounts for Salary Adjustments
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Virginia Criminal Sentencing Commission
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Transfer Funds to New Commission
Additional Operating Costs
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Judicial Department
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Increases
Decreases
Grand Total: HB 1450, as Adopted
% Net Change

EXECUTIVE OFFICES

Office of the Governor
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Transfer Central Accounts for Salary Adjustments
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Lieutenant Governor
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Transfer Central Accounts for Salary Adjustments
4% Budget Reduction
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Attorney General & Dept. of Law
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Consumer Advocacy Revolving Trust Fund
Expand Medicaid Fraud Prosecution
Consolidate Recovery of Medicaid Overpayments
GA: Restore Medicaid Overpayments Process
Consolidate Workers Compensation Claims
Expand Investigation of Money Laundering
Increase MEL to Match Expected Staffing Level

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-5

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
1,175,600 0 4.00
(2,268) 0 0.00
(4,171) 0 0.00
1,169,161 o 4.00
(0.55%) NA 0.00%
24,346,203 0 252.50
36,000 0 1.00
561,000 6.00
(132,914) 0.00
(237,134) 0 0.00
24,573,155 0 259.50
0.93% NA 2.77%
0 0 0.00
953,846 0 10.00
79,800 0 0.00
1,033,646 0 10.00
NA NA NA
358,090,715 16,558,270 2,465.66
15,767,432 0 25.50
(12,652,162) 0 (7.00)
361,205,985 16,558,270 2,484.16
0.87% 0.00% 0.75%
4,492,934 0 35.00
(21,587) 0 0.00
(58,955) 0 0.00
4,412,392 0 35.00
(1.79%) NA 0.00%
620,658 0 6.00
(3,214) 0 0.00
(10,848) 0 0.00
(8,931) 0 0.00
597,665 o 6.00
(3.70%) NA 0.00%
26,650,002 8,600,450 258.00
0 500,000 0.00
0 221,690 3.00
226,998 226,999 5.00
(226,998) (226,999) (5.00)
0 124,946 2.00
0 0 2.00
0 0 8.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

Transfer Positions andExcess Fund Balances
Technical Adjustments

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Secretary of The Commonwealth
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Transfer Central Accounts for Salary Adjustments
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Virginia Liaison Office
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Downsize Office Operation 25%
Transfer Central Accounts for Salary Adjustments
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Interstate Organization Contributions
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Executive Offices Reversion Clearing Account
4% Management Savings
HB 1450 Total

Executive Offices
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Increases
Decreases
Grand Total: HB 1450, as Adopted
% Net Change

ADMINISTRATION

Secretary of Administration
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Increase Staff

GA: Reduce Staff Increase

Technical Adjustments

GA: Transter to Central Account for Pay Increase
HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Virginia Veterans' Care Center
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Reduce Operating Expenses
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Council on Human Rights
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical Adjustments

GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-6

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
0 0 (4.00)
(306,139) 0 0.00
26,343,863 9,447,086 269.00
(1.15%) 9.84% 4.26%
2,088,975 0 21.00
(7,638) 0 0.00
(17,271) 0 0.00
2,064,066 0 21.00
(1.19%) NA 0.00%
457,913 145,116 4.00
(56,000) 0 (1.00)
(1,791) 0 0.00
(7,615) 0 0.00
392,507 145,116 3.00
(14.28%) 0.00% (25.00%)
476,370 0 0.00
0.00% NA NA
(661,157) 0
(661,157) o 0
34,786,852 8,745,566 324.00
226,998 1,073,635 20.00
(1,388,144) (226,999) (10.00)
33,625,706 9,592,202 334.00
(3.34%) 9.68% 3.09%
1,507,363 0 13.00
108,075 0 3.00
(27,000) 0 (1.00)
(20,733) 0 0.00
(7,402) 0 0.00
1,560,303 0 15.00
3.51% NA 15.38%
0 320,282 2.00
0 (9,608) 0.00
0 310,674 2.00
NA (3.00%) 0.00%
510,809 0 4.00
(7,330) 0 0.00
(2,037) 0 0.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

HB 1450 Total -
% Net Change

Department of Personnel & Training

1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Administration of the Combined Virginia Campaign
GA: Restore Non-profit Admin. of the Combined Virginia Campaign
Position Reduction
Reduce Operating Expenses
Eliminate State Employee Assistance Services (SEAS)
GA: Restore State Employee Assistance Services (SEAS)
Reduce Operating Expenses for Health Benefits
Technical Adjustments
GA: Additional Operating Efficiencies
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Department of Employee Relations Counselors

1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Reduce Wage Employment
Reduce Operating Expenses & Employee Furloughs
Eliminate Support for Agencies & Gen. Assembly
Eliminate Agency Training on Grievance Procedures
GA: Restore Reductions
Technical Adjustments

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Department of General Services

1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Data Processing Procurement Reviews
Federal Safe Drinking Water Act
Parking Facility Debt Service
DEQ Testing Positions
Reduce Operating Expenses
Reduce Wage Employment, Travel & Training
Eliminate GF Support for Breath Alcohol Tests
Reduce Risk Management Staff
Close Shenandoah Regional Lab
GA: Restore Shenandoah Regional Lab
Eliminate Some Lab Services
Technical Adjustments
GA: Lynchburg Human Services Building
GA: Va./WVa. Border Survey
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

State Board of Elections
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Eliminate Per Diem Payment to Electoral Boards
Reduce Operating Expenses
Reduce Appropriation for Local Salares
Technical Adjustments
GA: National Voter Registration Compliance (HB 2327)

B-7

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
501,442 0 4.00
(1.83%) NA 0.00%
9,634,136 2,307,800 95.00
0 229,000 1.00
0 (229,000) (1.00)
0 0 (14.00)
(90,695) 0 0.00
(181,391) 0 (3.00)
181,391 0 3.00
0 (66,087) 0.00
(118,719) 0 0.00
(251,622) 0 (4.00)
(3,946) 0 0.00
9,169,154 2,241,713 77.00
(4.83%) (2.86%) (18.95%)
1,809,219 103,242 14.00
(28,289) 0 0.00
(3,346) 0 0.00
(14,114) 0 0.00
(49,396) (17,680) 0.00
80,000 17,680 0.00
(18,930) 0 0.00
1,775,144 103,242 14.00
(1.88%) 0.00% 0.00%
65,883,441 13,913,826 928.00
164,788 0 4.00
0 871,771 11.00
0 357,653 0.00
0 0 0.00
(503,000) 0 0.00
(100,000) 0 0.00
(506,306) 506,306 0.00
0 (98,295) (2.00)
(225,000) 0 (4.00)
225,000 0 4.00
(1,430,686) 0 (25.00)
(689,891) 0 0.00
647,000 0 0.00
50,000 0 0.00
(241,809) 0 0.00
63,273,537 15,551,261 916.00
(3.96%) 11.77% (1.29%)
14,198,353 0 18.00
(50,000) 0 0.00
(79,500) 0 0.00
(150,000) 0 0.00
(19,203) 0 0.00
520,000 0 6.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Compensation Board
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
59 Jail Overcrowding Positions
Increased Jail Per Diem Payments
Constitutional Officers' Employee Benefits
Compensation Board Chairman's Salary
Statutory Salaries for Constitutional Officers
Delayed Jail Openings
Initiate Block Grant for Local Prisoners
GA: Partially Restore Block Grant for Local Prisoners
Reduce Support for Treasurers & Commissioners
GA: Restore Support for Treasurers & Commissioners
Technical Adjustments
GA: 15 Additional Law Enforcement Deputies (1:2,000)
GA: Southside Drug Enforcement Task Force (2 positions)
GA: 10 Part-time Comm. attys. to Fuli-time
GA: Savings from Delayed Jail Openings
GA: Transfer Per Diem to DOC for Out-of-State Beds
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Commission on Local Government
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Eliminate Analyses of State Impacts on Localities
GA: Restore Analyses of State Impacts on Localities
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Department of Information Technology
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Reduce Operating Expenses
Reduce Community Service Grants to Public TV
GA: Restore Community Service Grants to Public TV
Eliminate Community Service Grants to Public Radio
GA: Restore Community Service Grants to Public Radio
Eliminate GF Support of Teleconferencing
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Council on Information Management
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Eliminate Oversight of Geographic Information System
Technical Adjustments
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Department of Veterans' Affairs
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
(7,058) 0 0.00
14,412,592 o 24.00
1.51% NA 33.33%
640,684,125 0 13.00
1,241,718 0 0.00
17,354,936 0 0.00
24,940,663 0 0.00
32,712 0 0.00
128,610 0 0.00
(1,639,094) 0 0.00
(2,708,805) 0 0.00
1,000,000 0 0.00
(8,700,000) 0 0.00
8,700,000 0 0.00
(678,793) 0 0.00
321,600 0 0.00
94,300 0 0.00
730,976 0 0.00
(3,230,614) 0 0.00
(3,878,000) 0 0.00
(5,322) 0 0.00
674,389,012 o 13.00
5.26% NA 0.00%
1,124,137 0 6.00
(31,712) 0 0.00
31,712 0 0.00
(10,168) 0 0.00
1,113,969 0 6.00
(0.90%) NA 0.00%
16,138,264 0 394.00
(21,972) 0 (8.00)
(1,481,038) 0 0.00
1,481,038 0 0.00
(527,477) 0 0.00
527,477 0 0.00
(108,095) 0 0.00
(27,815) 0 0.00
15,980,382 0 386.00
(0.98%) NA (2.03%)
1,348,508 0 8.00
(79,681) 0 (1.00)
(24,726) 0 0.00
(14,908) 0 0.00
1,229,193 0 7.00
(8.85%) NA (12.50%)
4,469,970 0 57.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

Close Field Offices -
Eligibitity for Virginia War Orphans Education Program
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Charitable Gamimg Commission
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
GA: Establish Charitable Gaming Commission (SB 1020)
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Office of Administration
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Net Change

Grand Total: HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

COMMERCE AND TRADE

Secretary of Commerce & Trade
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Increase staffing
Technical adjustments
Eliminate one-time funding for Opportunity VA
GA: Remove Increased Staffing
GA: Base Closing and Defense Adjustment Office
GA: Transfer Pay raise to Central Account
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Dept. of Housing & Community Development
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Virginia Enterprise Initiative
Technical adjustments
Reduce financial aid for Planning Districts
Eliminate Rural Economic Development Grant
Eliminate selected housing grants
Reduce support for Center on Rural Development
Reduce support to non-profit housing providers
Realign State Fire Marshal's regional offices
Eliminate Business Modernization Fund
Increase operating efficiencies in administration
Increase operating efficiencies in services
Consolidate building code offices
Eliminate VA Economic Development Loan Fund
Downsize staffing
GA: Enterprise Zone Grants
GA: Restore Housing Partnership Fund
GA: VHDA Housing Partnership Loan Purchase
GA: Transfer pay raise to Central Accounts
GA: Restore Virginia Water Project
GA: Restore PDC Funding
GA: Partial restoration of Red Fund
GA: Southside Economic Development Commission
GA: New River Valley Alliance

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-9

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
(125,717) 0 (4.00)
(86,913) 0 (2.00)
(54,266) 0 0.00
4,203,074 (/] 51.00
(5.97%) NA (10.53%)
0 0 0.00
Sum sufficient 0 Sum _sulfficient
Sum Sufficient 0 Sum Sufficient
NA NA NA
757,308,325 16,645,150 1,5652.00
30,299,477 1,561,740 (37.00)
787,607,802 18,206,890 1,515.00
4.00% 9.38% (2.38%)
939,100 0 7.00
714,039 0 6.00
(21,374) 0 0.00
(180,000) 0 0.00
(534,039) 0 (6.00)
225,000 0 2.00
($6,135) 0 0.00
1,136,591 0 9.00
21.03% NA 28.57%
63,305,158 110,598,172 130.00
998,911 221,089 0.00
(164,278) 0 0.00
(823,258) 0 0.00
(263,644) 0 (1.00)
(8,676,370) (238,324) (7.00)
(48,366) 0 (1.00)
(8,290) 0 0.00
(46,449) 0 (1.00)
(473,125) (42,949) 0.00
(98,706) 0 (2.00)
(26,420) (4,246) 0.00
(10,355) 0 0.00
(998,911) 0 0.00
(114,652) 0 (3.00)
1,000,000 0 0.00
6,227,725 238,324 7.00
Language 0 0.00
(55,323) 0 0.00
397,275 0 0.00
823,258 0 0.00
153,644 0 0.00
25,000 0 0.00
50,000 0 0.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

GA: Small business iricubator program
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Dept. of Economic Development

1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Integrated economic development info system
Business Research
International business development
State business development
Workforce training
Industrial advertising
Foreign Exchange
Software Productivity Consortium commitment
Travel advertising
Cooperative tourism advertising
National business development
Technical adjustments
Downsize staffing
GA: Remove business reseach initiative
GA: Technical adjustment marketing staff

GA: Technical adjustment workforce training program
GA: Technical ajustment economic information system

GA: 2nd year funding New Century Council
GA: Technical adjustment international marketing
GA: Technical adjustment existing industry program
GA: Remove funding Business Resource Center
GA: 2nd year funding Virgimia amateur sports
GA: 2nd year funding Virginia state games
GA: See Virginia First outdoor advertising
GA: 2nd year funding Coalfield Tounism Authority
GA: 2nd year funding Blue Ridge Tourism Council
GA: Transfer pay raise to Central Account
GA: I-66 Partnership
GA: Virginia Motor Sports Hall of Fame
GA: Bass Tournament
GA: Southwest Virginia Blue Ridge Highlands Inc.
GA: Natatorium

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Dept. of Minority Business Enterprise
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Technical adjustments

Downsize staffing

Streamline certification program

Reduce agency admunistration

GA: Transfer pay raise to Central Account
HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Department of Labor & industry
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Enforcement of labor laws
Technical adjustments
Downsize staffing

B-10

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
Language 0 0.00
61,172,824 110,772,066 122.00
(3.37%) 0.16% (6.15%)
51,427,473 9,267,916 162.50
760,000 0 2.00
230,000 0 2.00
1,078,000 0 1.00
105,000 0 0.00
5,000,000 0 0.00
500,000 0 0.00
132,400 0 0.00
491,000 (491,000 0.00
1,000,000 0 1.00
2,000,000 0 0.00
975,000 0 5.00
(302,567) 0 0.00
(74,141) 0 (1.00)
(230,000) 0 (2.00)
(97,500) 0 0.00
(500,000) 0 0.00
(360,000) 0 (2.00)
200,000 0 0.00
(328,000) (o] 0.00
(40,000) 0 0.00
(75,000) 0 0.00
75,000 0 0.00
75,000 0 0.00
Language 0 0.00
50,000 0 0.00
25,000 0 0.00
(68,265) 0 0.00
25,000 0 0.00
Language 0 0.00
50,000 0 0.00
24,000 0 0.00
Language 0 0.00
62,147,400 8,776,916 168.50
20.84% (5.30%) 3.69%
1,053,495 1,152,158 22.00
(19,273) 0 0.00
(50,440) 0 (1.00)
(16,276) 0 0.00
(12,500) 0 0.00
(5,921) 0 0.00
949,085 1,152,158 21.00
(9.91%) 0.00% (4.55%)
13,529,029 8,090,398 225.00
1,850,000 0 (4.00)
(178,775) 0 0.00
(185,632) 0 (4.00)



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

Administrative cost reductions

Streamline safety and health programs

Boiler and pressure vessel certification program
GA: Transfer pay raise to Central Accounts

GA: Boiler certification program

GA: Transfer Apprenticeship Program to VCCS

HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Dept. of Professional & Occupational Regulation
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Downsize staffing

Deregulate certain occupations

Streamline information systems

Reduce examination expenses

Privatize regulation of boxing and wrestling
Eliminate vacant positions

HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Dept. of Agriculture & Consumer Services
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Laboratory testing

Technical adjustments

Downsize staffing

Streamline consumer affairs

Reduce promotional grants

Streamline food safety inspections
Downsize regional laboratory services

Shift fund source in commodity grading
Reduce wine marketing funds

Streamline weights and measures program
Streamline motor fuel regulation program
Streamline agncultural products program
Reduce plant and pest disease control units
Shift fund source in food distribution services
Reduce administration

Eliminate gypsy moth suppression program
GA: Rstore gypsy moth suppression program
GA: Restore Richmond animal health lab
GA: Restore endangered plant program

GA: Predator control program

GA: 2nd year funding Virginia Horse Center
GA: Northern Neck farmers' market

HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Va. Agricultural Council
HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Milk Commission
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Downsize staffing

HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
(120,000) 0 (2.00)
(107,267) 0 (2.00)
(605,211) 0 (7.00)

(66,318) 0 0.00
458,311 0 3.00
Language 0 0.00
14,574,137 8,090,398 209.00
7.72% 0.00% (7.11%)
0 20,437,202 163.00
0 (174,877) (5.00)
0 (142,600) (1.00)
0 (131,954) 0.00
0 (34,000) (1.00)
0 (244,000) (1.00)
0 0 (8.00)
0 19,709,771 147.00
NA (3.56%) (9.82%)
47,276,056 35,733,102 584.00
400,000 0 0.00
(643,772) 0 0.00
(164,020) 0 (4.00)
(82,757) 0 (1.00)
(98,621) 0 (1.00)
(108,626) 0 (3.00)
(376,709) 0 (12.00)
(48,309) 0 0.00
(6,500) 0 0.00
(29,500) 0 (1.00)
(12,390) 0 0.00
(52,587) 0 (1.00)
(173,721) 0 (4.00)
(20,858) 0 0.00
(518,806) 0 (7.00)
(179,000) 0 0.00
179,000 0 0.00
371,709 0 12.00
173,721 0 4.00
5,000 0 0.00
599,615 0 0.00
50,000 0 0.00
46,538,925 35,733,102 566.00
(1.56%) 0.00% (3.08%)
0 580,668 0.00
NA 0.00% NA
0 1,439,022 12.00
0 (21,148) (1.00)
0 1,417,874 11.00
NA (1.47%) (8.33%)



Dept. of Mines, Mineral & Energy
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Funding for Mined Land Reclamation Division

Technical adjustments
Eliminate duplication of services
Eliminate vacant positions

Reduce spare vehicle fleet and equipment
Reduce staffing in Mineral Resources Division
GA: Transfer pay raise to Central Account

GA: Restore Abingdon field office
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Va. Employment Commission
1994-36 Budget, Ch. 966
More unemployment benefits
Technical adjustments

Delete general funds for economic info services
Delete general funds for Job Services Division

Revert 1994 carryforward
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Department of Forestry
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical adjustments
Downsize staffing
Reduce support state nurseries

Reduce information and public affairs activities

Reduce administration
Reduce forestry operations
Streamline forest management

Reduce communications office activities

Reduce forestry health management
GA: Reforestation program
GA: Restore forestry operations
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Va. Port Authority
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical adjustments
Downsize staffing
Switch fund source for port security
GA: Restore Port promotion funding

GA: Partial restoration of port security

GA: Coal impact study

GA: Transfer pay raise to Central Account

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Va. Racing Commission
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

B-12

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE

21,355,636 35,400,202 287.00
275,000 0 0.00
(274,437) 0 0.00
(40,000) 0 0.00
(495,036) 0 (5.00)
(115,000) 0 0.00
(200,000) 0 (4.00)
(103,847) 0 0.00
162,000 0 3.00

20,564,316 35,400,202 281.00
(3.71%) 0.00% (2.09%)
1,611,774 625,664,190 1,070.00
0 86,281,896 0.00

(21,913) 0 0.00
(512,797) 0 0.00
(542,263) 0 0.00
(72,247) 0 0.00

362,554 711,946,086 1,070.00

(76.02%) 13.79% 0.00%
24,975,272 17,020,400 375.00
(269,437) 0 0.00
(80,273) 0 (3.00)
(146,200) -0 (5.00)
(148,848) 0 0.00
(132,000) 0 (5.00)
(38,500) 0 (1.00)
(389,246) (199,925) (7.00)
(3,000) 0 0.00
(73,122) 0 0.00
315,990 0 0.00
250,000 0 4.00

24,260,636 16,820,475 358.00
(2.86%) (1.17%) (4.53%)
25,947,092 34,264,102 141.00
(299,047) 0 0.00
(75,123) 0 0.00
(2,256,214) 1,726,248 (17.00)
910,879 0 0.00
1,345,335 (1,345,335) 0.00
25,000 0 0.00
(64,997) 0 0.00

25,532,925 34,645,015 124.00
(1.60%) 1.11% (12.06%)

0 0 0.00

NA NA NA



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

Office of Commerce and Trade
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Net Change
Grand Total: HB 1450, as Adopted
% Net Change

EDUCATION

Secretary of Education
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Increased Staffing

GA: Eliminate Increased Staffing

GA: Eliminate Enroliment Projections Contract-CPS

Technical Adjustments

GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Dept. of Education - Central Office
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Establish Charter Schools Grants
GA: Eliminate Charter Schools Grants
Purchase a New Statewide Assessment Test
GA: Eliminate New Statewide Assessment Test
Eliminate Foreign Language Academies
Elimnate Southwest Va. Public Ed. Consortium
Eliminate Blue Ridge Regional Training Council
Reduce Staff
GA: Reduce Staff
Downsize Staff for Efficiencies
Reduce Staffing to "School Year" Basis
Reduce Staff for Va. Business Ed. Partnership
Reduce Part-Time Employment
Convert Special Ed. Positions from GF to NGF
Convert Teacher Certification Positions to NGF
Technical Adjustments
Eliminate Technical Support for School Health
GA: Restore Technical Support for School Health
GA: Restore Virginia VIEW
GA: Propnetary Schools-Support with Fees
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Dept. of Education - Direct Aid
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Increase At-Risk Payments
GA: Reduce Additional At-Risk Payments
Sales Tax Net Change
GA: Revised Sales Tax Projections (Exemption Bills)
Decreased Average Daily Membership
Eliminate Dropout Prevention Grants
GA: Restore Dropout Prevention Grants
Eliminate English as a Second Language Program
GA: Restore English as a Second Language Program
Eliminate Homework Assistance Program

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
251,320,085 899,647,532 3,178.50
5,919,308 85,397,199 (92.00)
257,239,393 985,044,731 3,086.50
2.36% 9.49% (2.89%)
1,030,671 0 5.00
240,725 0 5.00
(240,725) 0 (5.00)
(52,000) 0 0.00
(16,128) 0 0.00
(4,730) 0 0.00
957,813 0 5.00
(7.07%) NA 0.00%
41,739,654 41,550,376 367.00
552,000 0 0.00
(738,000) 0 (4.00)
2,107,604 0 0.00
(1,677,590) 0 0.00
(453,500) 0 0.00
(450,000) 0 0.00
(75,000) 0 0.00
(1,622,307) 0 (25.00)
(155,246) 0 (1.00)
(181,673) 0 (4.00)
(87,500) 0 0.00
(48,242) 0 (1.00)
(30,000) 0 0.00
(179,292) 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
(576,117) 0 0.00
(45,000) 0 0.00
45,000 0 0.00
186,000 0 0.00
(61,649) 61,649 0.00
(154,050) 0 0.00
38,105,092 41,612,025 332.00
(8.71%) 0.15% (9.54%)
5,330,593,811 773,673,160 0.00
2,914,982 0 0.00
(1,621,918) 0 0.00
4,151,822 0 0.00
(147,335) 0 0.00
(36,418,596) 0 0.00
(10,470,997) 0 0.00
10,470,997 0 0.00
(2,058,513) 0 0.00
2,058,513 0 0.00
(1,300,000) 0 0.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

GA: Restore Homework Assistance Program

Eliminate Project Discovery

GA: Restore Project Discovery

Eliminate Va. Guaranteed Assistance Program

GA: Restore Va. Guaranteed Assistance Program
Eliminate AVID Grants

GA: Restore AVID Grants

Eliminate Reading Recovery Grants

GA: Restore Reading Recovery Grants

Eliminate Maintenance Supplement

GA: Restore Maintenance Supplement

Eliminate School/Community Health Grants

GA: Restore School/Community Health Grants

Eliminate Enroliment Loss Payments

GA: Restore Enroliment Loss Payments

Eliminate Early Child. Ed. Demonstration Grants

Eliminate Reading-to-Learn

Eliminate Jobs for Virginia Graduates

Eliminate Virginia Writing Project

GA: Partially Restore Southwest Va. Public Ed. Consortium
GA: Partially Restore Blue Ridge Regional Training Council
GA: Restore State Share of Foreign Language Academies

GA: Middie Peninsula Alternative Ed Program
GA: Spotsylvania Governor's School

GA: Fully Fund K-3 Class Size Program

GA: Fully Fund Ed. Technology Grants

GA: Regional Technology Center-Southside
GA: Technology Grant Program

GA: Projected Balance in Four-Year-Old Prog.
GA: Special Education Tuition Balances

GA: Balance in Technology in FY 95

GA: Balance in Governor's Schools

GA: Summer Residential Governor's Schools - Stateshare

GA: Comprehensive Services Act
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Va. School for the Deaf & the Blind at Staunton
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Va. School for the Deaf & the Blind at Hampton
1994-36 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

State Council of Higher Education for Va.
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Establish Postsecondary Review Entity
Technical Adjustments
Shift Outstanding Faculty to NGF Funding
JMU/Southern Virginia College Pilot Program
GA: Eliminate JMU/So. Va. College Pilot Program

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE

1,300,000 0 0.00
(1,025,754) 0 0.00
1,025,754 0 0.00
(750,000) 0 0.00
750,000 0 0.00
(833,744) 0 0.00
333,744 0 0.00
(141,581) 0 0.00
141,581 0 0.00
(3,015,015) 0 0.00
3,015,015 0 0.00
(1,500,000) 0 0.00
1,500,000 0 0.00
(1,124,799) 0 0.00
1,124,799 0 0.00
(900,000) 0 0.00
(156,000) 0 0.00
(113,300) 0 0.00
(25,455) 0 0.00
362,000 0 0.00
50,000 0 0.00
226,750 0 0.00
100,000 0 0.00
50,000 0 0.00
2,405,579 0 0.00
686,198 0 0.00
50,000 0 0.00

0 10,831,140 0.00
(1,028,660) 0 0.00
(748,832) 0 0.00
(176,138) 0 0.00
(258,818) 0] 0.00
(334,575) 0 0.00
3,500,000 0 0.00
5,303,161,515 784,504,300 0.00
(0.51%) 1.40% 0.00%
10,430,351 1,083,287 154.00
(143,324) 0 0.00
10,287,027 1,083,287 154.00
(1.37%) 0.00% 0.00%
12,237,734 1,095,130 158.00
(152,342) 0 0.00
12,085,392 1,095,130 158.00
(1.24%) 0.00% 0.00%
75,934,939 7,677,680 57.00
0 286,500 4.00
(97,402) 0 0.00
(50,000) 50,000 0.00
350,000 0 0.00
-350,000 0 0.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

Fund Guaranteed Assrstance at FY 95 Level

GA: Restore Guaranteed Assistance

Reduce State Match to 50% for Eminent Scholars
GA: Restore Eminent Scholars

GA: Increase Match for Eminent Scholars
Transfer Position to Secretary of Education

Cut Administrative Costs 25%

GA: Restore Administrative Operations

Eliminate Funds for Excellence Program

GA: Restore Portion of Funds for Excellence Programs
GA: SREB Minority Doctoral Program

GA: Reduce Mary Baldwin Funds for Late Start
GA: Work Study Policy Documentation

HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Virginia Community College System
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Financial Aid Adjustment

Technical Adjustments

Fund Faculty Salary Increase from Balances

GA: Restore Faculty Salaries

Eliminate Funds for Norfolk Campus of TCC

GA: Restore Funds for Norfolk Campus of TCC

GA: Additional Revenue for Technology Infrastructure
GA: Equipment for Norfolk Campus of TCC

GA: Virgimia Works Program

GA: Piedmont Va. CC Preplanning

GA: No. Virginia CC -- Allied Health Preplanning

GA: Wmsburg Campus of Thos. Nelson CC Preplanning
GA: Telecommunication & Distance Learning

GA: Staff for Developing Campuses

GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay Increase

HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

University of Virginia
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Increase NGF for Sponsored Programs

Increase NGF for Law and Business Schools
Technical Adjustments

Financial Aid Adjustment

Eliminate GF for Foundation for the Humanities
GA: Restore GF for Foundation for the Humanities
Eliminate GF for Institute of Government

GA: Restore GF for Institute of Government

Fund Faculty Salary Increase from Balances

GA: Restore Faculty Salaries

GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay Increase
GA: Generalist Initiative - Statewide Center

GA: Generalist Initiative - Uva Medical School

GA: Darden School Operating Costs

GA: Public Service Center - Southside

GA: Additional General Fund Support

HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-15

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE

(1,300,000) 0 0.00
1,300,000 0 0.00
(1,616,766) . 0 0.00
1,616,766 0 0.00
200,000 0 0.00
0 0 (1.00)
(1,389,048) 0 (16.00)
$1,240,000 0 17.00
(947,989) 0 0.00
273,994 0 0.00
177,000 0 0.00
(365,400) 0 0.00
25,000 0 0.00
75,001,094 8,014,180 61.00

(1.23%) 4.38% 7.02%
385,641,294 311,014,081 7,170.893
709,930 0 0.00
(3,301,279) 0 0.00
(1,397,959) 0 0.00
1,397,959 0 0.00
(1,250,000) 0 0.00
1,250,000 0 0.00

0 2,500,000 0.00

350,000 0 0.00
175,000 0 1.00
25,000 0 0.00
50,000 0 0.00
50,000 0 0.00
625,000 0 3.00
575,000 0 12.00
(506,097) 0 0.00
384,393,848 313,514,081 7,186.93

(0.32%) 0.80% 0.22%
218,579,085 656,404,621 5,722.00
0 41,000,000 0.00

0 1,000,000 7.00
(2,664,923) 0 0.00
(57,116) 0 0.00
(359,975) 0 0.00
359,800 0 0.00
(350,000) 0 (1.75)
350,000 0 1.75
(638,276) 0 0.00
638,276 0 0.00
(247,313) 0 0.00
53,606 42,929 0.00
413,616 (71,409) 0.00
250,000 424,172 9.00
84,000 0 0.00
300,000 0 0.00
216,710,780 698,800,313 5,738.00

(0.85%) 6.46% 0.28%



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

University of Virginia Medical Center
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Poison Control Center for Northern Virginia
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Clinch Valley College
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Technical Adjustments

Financial Aid Adjustment

Fund Faculty Salary Increase from Balances

GA: Restore Funds for Faculty Salaries

GA: Additional Staffing

GA: Technology Development

GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay Increase
HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Virginia Tech - Instructional Division
1994-86 Budget, Ch. 966
Adjust Financial Aid
Technical Adjustments
Implement Reorganization
Eliminate GF for Center for Applied Math
Eliminate GF for Water Resources Center
Eliminate GF for Ctr. for Org. and Tech. Advance.
GA: Partial Restoration of Ctr. for Org. & Tech. Advancement
Eliminate GF for Regional Assessment Center
Fund Faculty Salary Increase from Balances
GA: Restore Funds for Faculty Salaries
GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay Increase
GA: Reduce Gen. Funds to Reflect New NGF Revenues
GA: Support for Information Technology
GA: Equine Veterinary Center - Fund Second Year
GA: Additional General Funds to Support High Priorities
GA: Minority Graduates in Agnculture Program
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Virginia Tech - Research Division
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical Adjustments
Implement Reorganization
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Virginia Tech - Extension Division
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical Adjustments
Implement Reorganization
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Virginia Tech - Combined Ext. and Res.
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
330,000 727,395,860 3,582.30
700,000 0 0.00

1,030,000 727,395,860 3,582.30
212.12% 0.00% 0.00%
11,995,594 13,827,682 204.34

(102,460) 0 0.00
(75,037) 0 0.00
(34,439) 0 0.00
34,439 0 0.00
150,000 0 4.00
25,000 0 0.00
(12,233) 0 0.00
11,980,864 13,827,682 208.34
(0.12%) 0.00% 1.96%
220,715,151 413,799,128 4,207.59
552,668 0 0.00
(9,515,033) 671,656 0.00
14,400,711 88,504,595 891.46
(300,000) 0 0.00
(75,000) 0 0.00
(700,000) 0 (12.00)
550,000 0 11.00
(26,463) 0 0.00
(1,063,580) 0 0.00
1,063,580 0 0.00
(264,776) 0 0.00
(507,200) 0 0.00
200,000 0 2.00
400,000 0 0.00
300,000 0 0.00
50,000 0 0.00

225,780,058 502,975,379 5,100.05

2.29% 21.55% 21.21%
49,816,864 165,162,969 1,078.12
2,245,192 (485,338) 0.00
(26,145,630) (83,763,397) (1,078.12)

25,916,426 80,914,234 0.00
(47.98%) (51.01%) (100.00%)
58,727,983 41,209,507 1,009.96
2,847,090 (186,318) 0.00
(30,773,267) (19,785,595) (1,009.96)

30,801,806 21,237,594 0.00
(47.55%) (48.46%) (100.00%)

0 0 0.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
Implement Reorganization 42,518,186 15,044,397 1,196.62
GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay Increase (189,513) 0 0.00
Cut Agr. and Forestry Research by 25% (4,898,711) 0 (85.46)
GA: Restore Agr. & Forestry Research 4,898,711 0 85.46
Fund Cooperative Extension at '93 Natl. Average (7,334,830) 0 (197.30)
GA: Restore Cooperative Extension 7,201,289 0 197.30
Eliminate GF for Seafood Research (145,700) 0 (1.50)
GA: Restore Seafood Research 145,700 0 2.00
GA: Reynolds Homestead Programs 25,000 0 0.00
HB 1450 Total 42,220,132 15,044,397 1,197.12
% Net Change NA NA NA
Virginia Commonwealth University
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 232,844,273 446,415,918 4,495.77
Planning for New Engineering School 547,000 0 5.00
Adijust Financial Aid (604,824) 0 0.00
Technical Adjustments (3,205,707) 0 0.00
Eliminate GF for Center on Aging (285,000) 0 (5.00)
GA: Restore GF for Center on Aging 285,000 0 5.00
Eliminate GF for Labor Center (107,154) 0 (2.50)
GA: Restore GF for Labor Center 107,154 0 2.50
Eliminate GF for Urban Development Center (200,000) 0 0.00
GA: Restore GF For Urban Development Center 200,000 0 0.00
Elim. GF for Ctr. for Public/Private Initiatives (174,688) 0 (2.00)
GA: Restore GF for Ctr. for Public/Private Initiatives 174,688 0 2.00
Elim. GF for Virginia Leadership Academy (26,463) 0 0.00
Fund Faculty Salary Increase from Balances (744,297) 0 0.00
GA: Restore Funds for Faculty Salaries 744,297 0 0.00
GA: Teachers and the Economy Project 25,000 0 0.00
GA: Tuition Revenue Shortfall 250,000 (250,000) 0.00
GA: Staff for Dental School 250,000 0 4.00
GA: Generalist Initiative - VCU Medical School 387,688 21,141 0.00
GA: Additional GF Support 500,000 0 0.00
GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay Increase (257,739) 0 0.00
HB 1450 Total 230,709,228 446,187,059 4,504.77
% Net Change (0.92%) (0.05%) 0.20%
MCV Health Sciences Division
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 140,000 821,680,237 4,320.87
Poison Control Center 140,000 0 0.00
HB 1450 Total 280,000 821,680,237 4,320.87
% Net Change 100.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Old Dominion University
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 106,161,124 171,638,173 2,176.49
Technical Adjustments (368,393) 0 0.00
Adjust Financial Aid (829,677) 0 0.00
Eliminate GF for Regional Assessment Center (26,463) 0 (0.50)
Fund Faculty Salary increase from Balances (335,914) 0 0.00
GA: Restore Funds for Faculty Salanies 335,914 0 0.00
GA: Three New Sites for Teletechnet 600,000 0 6.00
GA: Additional General Fund Support 1,500,000 0 0.00
GA: Delayed Occupancy of CEBAF Space (140,625) 0 0.00
GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay Increase (118,855) 0 0.00
HB 1450 Total 106,777,111 171,638,173 2,181.99
% Net Change 0.58% 0.00% 0.25%



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

George Mason University
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical Adjustment
Adjust Financial Aid
Increase NGF for Auxiliary Enterpnses
Eliminate GF for Conflict Analysis Institute
Eliminate GF for No. Va. Leadership Academy
Fund Faculty Salary Increase From Balance
GA: Restore Funds for Faculty Salaries
GA: Fund Writing Project in Second Year
GA: Fund Enroliment Growth
GA: Additional General Fund Support
GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay Increase
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

College of William & Mary
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical Adjustments
Adjust Financial Aid
Eliminate GF for Institute of Bill of Rights Law
GA: Restore Institute of Blll of Rights Law
Fund Faculty.Salary Increase from Balances
GA: Restore Funds for Faculty Salaries
GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay Increase
GA: Additional GF Support & Outreach Programs
GA: Delayed Occupancy of CEBAF Space
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Richard Bland College
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Adjust Financial Aid
Technical Adjustments
Fund Faculty Salary Increase from Balances
GA: Restore Funds for Faculty Salaries
GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay Increase
GA: Additional General Fund Support
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Virginia Institute of Marine Science
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical Adjustments
Fund Faculty Salary Increase from Balances
GA: Restore Funds for Faculty Salaries
GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay increase
GA: Chesapeake Bay Stock Assessment Program
GA: Support for State-Mandated Research
GA: Seed Oyster Aquaculture
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

James Madison University
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-18

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
113,022,179 297,425,262 2,415.02
655,314 0 0.00
566,656 0 0.00
0 2,500,000 0.00
(26,800) 0 0.00
(26,463) 0 0.00
(445,105) 0 0.00
445,105 0 0.00
149,625 76,580 0.00
3,600,000 0 71.00
1,793,564 0 0.00
(147,655) 0 0.00
119,586,420 300,001,842 2,486.02
5.81% 0.87% 2.94%
60,728,598 182,984,898 1,326.45
(1,117,828) 0 0.00
(135,967) 0 0.00
(69,897) 0 (1.00)
69,897 0 0.00
(213,419) 0 0.00
213,419 0 0.00
(72,055) 0 0.00
400,000 0 3.00
(93,750) 0 0.00
59,708,998 182,984,898 1,328.45
(1.68%) (0.00%) 0.15%
5,967,239 5,463,390 98.19
20,240 0 0.00
(24,531) 0 0.00
(18,245) 0 0.00
18,245 0 0.00
(7,862) 0 0.00
75,000 0 0.00
6,030,086 5,463,390 98.19
1.05% 0.00% 0.00%
22,909,535 24,028,182 326.77
(334,654) 0 0.00
(59,869) 0 0.00
59,869 0 0.00
(77,025) 0 1.00
75,000 0 2.00
150,000 0 0.00
0 25,000 0.00
22,722,856 24,053,182 329.77
(0.81%) 0.10% 0.92%
71,811,650 202,305,066 1,927.30



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-19

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
Fund Commonwealth Professors 0 296,000 0.00
Technical Adjustments (1,304,657) 0 0.00
Adjust Financial Aid (299,297) 0 0.00
Fund Faculty Salary Increase from Balances (250,816) 0 0.00
GA: Restore Funds for Faculty Salaries 250,816 0 0.00
GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay Increase (83,089) 0 0.00
GA: Additional General Fund Support 300,000 0 0.00
HB 1450 Total 70,424,607 202,601,066 1,927.30
% Net Change (1.93%) 0.15% 0.00%
Christopher Newport University
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 23,755,990 43,647,032 505.10
Technical Adjustments 649,073 0 0.00
Adjust Financial Aid (153,620) 0 0.00
Fund Faculty Salary increase from Balances (78,851) 0 0.00
GA: Restore Funds for Faculty Salaries 78,851 0 0.00
Reduce Funding due to Restructuring Plan (679,667) 0 0.00
GA: Restore Restructuring Budget Cut 679,667 0 0.00
GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay Increase (22,389) 0 0.00
GA: Additional General Fund Support 200,000 0 0.00
GA: Ferguson High School Lease 66,000 0 0.00
GA: Delayed Occupancy of CEBAF Space (46,875) 0 0.00
HB 1450 Total 24,448,179 43,647,032 505.10
% Net Change 2.91% 0.00% 0.00%
Longwood College
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 25,587,988 50,130,512 545.44
Technical Adjustments (861,899) 0 0.00
Adjust Financial Aid (50,902) 0 0.00
Fund Faculty Salary Increase from Balances (82,919) 0 0.00
GA: Restore Funds for Faculty Salaries 82,919 0 0.00
Reduce Funding due to Restructuring Plan (621,061) 0 (9.00)
GA: Restore Restructuring Budget Cut 621,061 0 9.00
GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay Increase (34,354) 0 0.00
GA: Additional General Fund Support 155,000 42,702 2.00
HB 1450 Total 24,795,833 50,173,214 547.44
% Net Change (3.10%) 0.09% 0.37%
Mary Washington College
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 21,271,671 58,090,634 566.16
Adjust Financial Aid 141,803 0 0.00
Technical Adjustments (433,818) 0 0.00
Fund Faculty Salary Increase from Balances (72,961) 0 0.00
GA: Restore Funds for Faculty Salares 72,961 0 0.00
Reduce Funding due to Restructuring Plan (579,646) 0 (2.00)
GA: Restore Restructuring Budget Cut 579,646 0 2.00
GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay Increase (25,533) 0 0.00
GA: Additional General Fund Support 250,000 0 0.00
HB 1450 Total 21,204,123 58,090,634 566.16
% Net Change (0.32%) 0.00% 0.00%
Melchers-Monroe Memorials
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 415,608 170,000 5.00
Technical Adjustments (2,399) 0 0.00
6% Budget Reduction for Administration (12,468) 0 0.00
GA: Restore Budget Cuts 12,468 0 0.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-20

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
GA: Improvements to- Belmont Studio 18,000 0 0.00
HB 1450 Total 431,209 170,000 5.00
% Net Change 3.75% 0.00% 0.00%
Norfolk State University
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 47,516,913 121,568,916 998.60
Improve Crime Prevention & Security 172,139 0 3.00
Adjust Student Financial Assistance 442,110 0 0.00
Technical Adjustments 26,001 0 0.00
Fund Faculty Salary Increase from Balances (134,223) 0 0.00
GA: Restore Funds for Faculty Salaries 134,223 0 0.00
Eliminate Funding for Doctoral Programs (726,579) (110,845) (4.00)
GA: Restore Funding for Doctoral Programs 726,579 110,845 4.00
Reduce Funding due to Restructuring Plan (1,244,826) 0 (26.35)
GA: Restore Restructuring Budget Cut 1,244,826 0 26.00
GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay Increase (55,635) 0 0.00
GA: Additional General Fund Support 200,000 0 0.00
GA: Educational Outreach 50,000 0 0.00
HB 1450 Total 48,351,528 121,568,916 1,001.25
% Net Change 1.76% 0.00% 0.27%
Radford University
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 60,729,437 101,373,650 1,229.54
Protect Water Supply from Contamination 180,000 0 0.00
Technical Adjustments (954,225) 0 0.00
Adjust Student Financial Assistance (204,732) 0 0.00
Eliminate College of Global Studies (2,036,200) (388,329) (27.50)
Fund Faculty Salary Increase from Balances (206,439) 0 0.00
GA: Restore Funds for Faculty Salaries 206,439 0 0.00
Reduce Funding due to Restructuring Plan (1,617,385) 0 (8.00)
GA: Restore Restructuring Budget Cut 1,617,385 0 8.00
GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay Increase (73,442) 0 0.00
GA: Reduce College of Global Studies Year 1 (75,000) 0 0.00
GA: Additional General Fund Support 550,000 388,329 18.00
HB 1450 Total 58,115,838 101,373,650 1,220.04
% Net Change (4.30%) 0.00% (0.77%)
Virginia Military Institute
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 19,440,809 36,420,560 433.35
Adjust Student Financial Assistance 13,023 0 0.00
Technical Adjustments (411,355) (186,994) 0.00
Provide Funding for Va. Corps of Cadets 950,000 0 0.00
GA: Re-estimate of Cadet Corps Funding (85,500) 0 0.00
Fund Faculty Salary Increase from Balances (48,616) 0 0.00
GA: Restore Funds for Faculty Salanes 48,616 0 0.00
GA: Additional General Fund Support 50,000 0 0.00
GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay Increase (25,171) 0 0.00
GA: Marshall Foundation 75,000 0 0.00
HB 1450 Total 20,006,806 36,420,560 433.35
% Net Change 2.91% 0.00% 0.00%
Virginia State University
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 33,080,925 76,831,431 795.56
Technical Adjustments (302,358) 0 0.00
Adjust Student Financial Assistance (35,258) 0 0.00
Fund Faculty Salary Increase from Balances (92,042) 0 0.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

GA: Restore Funds fof Faculty Salaries
Eliminate Hybnid Striped Bass Program
GA: Restore Hybrid Striped Bass Program
Reduce Funding due to Restructuring Plan
GA: Restore Restructuring Budget Cut
GA: Transfer to Central Accounts for Class. Pay Increase
GA: Additional General Fund Support
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Virginia State Library and Archives
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical Adjustments
Level Fund Library Aid to Localities
GA: Restore Aid to Local Libranes
GA: Support for Archives Preservation
GA: Archives Matching Grant
GA: General Support for Library
GA: New Kent Heritage Library
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Virginia Museum of Fine Arts
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical Adjustments
Reduce Physical Plant Costs
Reduce Personnel Costs for Security
Reduce Administrative Costs
Reduce GF for Developing Art Collections
Reduce GF Support for Art Education
GA: Restore General Fund Support
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

The Science Museum of Virginia
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Technical Adjustments
Streamline Operations for Efficiencies
Streamline Facility Maintenance
Eliminate GF for Adult Science Education
GA: Restore General Fund Support

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Jamestown-Yorktown Foundation
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical Adjustments
Streamline Finance & Purchasing
Achieve Operating Efficiencies
Reduce Facilities Management Costs
Eliminate GF Support for Fund Raising
GA: Restore General Funds for Fund Raising
Reduce Outreach Programs
Reduce GF Support for Collections Management
GA: Operation & Maintenance of Yorktown Galleries
GA: Additional Costumed Interpreters

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-21

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
92,042 0 0.00
(435,674) 0 0.00
435,674 0 0.00
(846,635) 0 (13.75)
846,635 0 14.00
(41,194) 0 0.00
200,000 95,125 2.00
32,902,115 76,926,556 797.81
(0.54%) 0.12% 0.28%
38,825,010 9,365,524 154.00
(154,109) 0 0.00
(3,105,004) 0 0.00
3,105,004 0 0.00
90,000 0 0.00
50,000 0 0.00
77,000 0 2.00
5,000 0 0.00
38,892,901 9,365,524 156.00
(8.39%) 0.00% 0.00%
13,432,774 7,311,866 189.00
(220,527) 0 0.00
(91,439) 0 (5.00)
(20,000) 0 (31.00)
(37,000) 0 0.00
(644,403) 0 0.00
(908,875) 0 0.00
1,400,000 0 0.00
12,910,530 7,311,866 153.00
(3.89%) 0.00% (19.05%)
4,822,652 4,085,000 78.00
(52,259) 0 0.00
(99,666) 0 0.00
(43,571) 0 0.00
(433,231) 0 0.00
433,231 0 0.00
4,627,156 4,085,000 78.00
(4.05%) 0.00% 0.00%
6,569,184 4,490,830 96.00
(73,424) 0 0.00
(16,634) 0 0.00
(65,008) 0 0.00
(18,680) 0 0.00
(97,154) 0 0.00
97,154 0 0.00
(34,692) 0 0.00
(91,285) 0 0.00
187,229 0 3.00
199,419 0 8.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
HB 1450 Total - 6,656,109 4,490,830 107.00
% Net Change 1.32% 0.00% 11.46%

Frontier Culture Museum of Virginia

1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 2,641,328, 962,150 43.00
Technical Adjustments (30,016) 0 0.00
Reduce GF Support for Marketing (80,777) 0 0.00
GA: Restore GF for Marketing and Promotions 97,000 0 0.00
Reduce Site Maintenance Costs (34,000) 0 0.00
Reduce GF Support for Research & Collections (13,525) 0 0.00
Reduce Operations to Achieve Efficiencies (31,010) 0 0.00

HB 1450 Total 2,549,000 962,150 43.00
% Net Change (3.50%) 0.00% 0.00%
Gunston Hall

1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 1,005,913 261,168 11.00
Technical Adjustments (12,502) 0 0.00
Reduce Agency Administration (23,363) 0 0.00
Limit Part-Time Employment (8,681) 0 0.00
Reduce Funds for Marketing & Promotion (45,139) 0 0.00
Reduce Funds for Outreach (36,655) 0 0.00
Reduce Funds for Library and Archives (28,865) 0 0.00
Reduce Maintenance of Non-Historic Buildings (28,104) 0 0.00
GA: Restore General Fund Support 150,000 0 0.00

HB 1450 Total 972,604 261,168 11.00
% Net Change (3.31%) 0.00% 0.00%
Virginia Commission for the Arts

1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 4,304,851 1,272,802 6.00
Technical Adjustments (10,046) 0 0.00
Reduce Financial Assistance to the Arts (918,425) 0 0.00
GA: Restore Financial Assistance to the Arts 918,425 0 0.00
GA: Increase Support for Aid to the Arts 100,000 - 0 0.00

HB 1450 Total 4,394,805 1,272,802 6.00
% Net Change 2.09% 0.00% 0.00%
Medical College of Hampton Roads

1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 23,958,278 1,396,855 0.00
Eliminate NGF Appropriation Authority 0 (1,396,855) 0.00
Eliminate Administrative Costs (703,837) 0 0.00
GA: Partially Restore Admin. Cuts 525,000 0 0.00
GA: Generalist Initiative 360,000 0 0.00
GA: Dementia Center 100,000 0 0.00

HB 1450 Total 24,239,441 0 0.00
% Net Change 1.17% (100.00%) NA

Virginia College Building Authority

HB 1450 Total 0 0 0.00
% Net Change NA NA NA

Innovative Technology Authority

1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 16,473,512 0 0.00
Fund Center through Unused Balances (4,000,000) 0 0.00
GA: Restore General Funds 4,000,000 0 0.00

HB 1450 Total 16,473,512 0 0.00
% Net Change NA NA NA

B-22



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

Southeastern Univ. Research Assoc.
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Southwest Va. Higher Education Center
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical Adjustments
Streamline Program Development Activities
GA: Restore Budget Reductions
GA: Additional General Fund Support
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Office of Education
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Net Change
Grand Total: HB 1450, as Adopted
% Net Change

FINANCE

Secretary of Finance
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Increase Staff

GA: Increase Staff

Technical Adjustments

GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Department of Planning and Budget
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Eliminate Education Manager's Position
Reduce Budget Staff Positions
Reduce Operating Expenses
FY 1994 Carryforward
Virginia Geographic Information Network
GA: Virginia Geographic Information Network

GA: Study Virginia Geographic Information Network (HJR640)

Technical Adjustments
GA: Eliminate New Planning Unit
GA: Addititional Reduction
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Department of Accounts
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Local Subsidy for Repeal of BPOL Tax
GA: Local Subsidy for Repeal of BPOL Tax
Local Share of Wine Taxes
GA: Local Share of Wine Taxes
Reduce Operating Expenses
Line Agency Support Functions
Death in the Line of Duty Payments
Local Share of Rolling Stock Taxes

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-23

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
1,642,550 0 0.00
0.00% NA NA
673,675 0 6.50
(1,260) 0 0.00
(21,860) 0 0.00
22,480 0 0.00
75,000 0 0.00
748,035 0 6.50
(3.43%) NA 0.00%
7,377,506,797 5,823,213,537 46,465.35
(38,473,370) 57,534,674 71.40
7,339,033,427 5,880,748,211 46,536.75
(0.52%) 0.99% 0.00
661,744 0 4.00
37,867 0 1.00
(37,867) 0 (1.00)
(9,225) 0 0.00
(3,730) 0 0.00
648,789 0 4.00
(1.96%) NA 0.00%
12,146,855 0 83.00
0 0 (1.00)
(230,000) 0 (2.00)
(69,382) 0 (1.00)
(200,000) 0 0.00
(300,000) 0 0.00
(879,324) 0 (1.00)
100,000 0 0.00
(130,489) 0 0.00
(276,157) 0 (3.00)
(226,071) 0 (2.00)
9,935,432 0 73.00
(18.21%) NA (12.05%)
157,850,543 6,352,000 158.00
30,000,000 0 0.00
(30,000,000) 0 0.00
200,000 0 0.00
66,667 0 0.00
(175,000) 0 (2.00)
(598,856) (10,560) 0.00
(15,000) 0 0.00
(1,000,000) 0 0.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

Local Share of ABC Profits

FY 1994 Carryforward

Technical Adjustments

GA: Savings from Higher Ed. Decentralization

GA: Information Processing Efficiencies

GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Department of Taxation
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Postage Rate Increase
Computer Charges: Enhanced Tax Collection System
Federal Retiree Tax Reserve
Reduce Operating Expenses
Decreased Litigation Expenses for Property Assessments
Eliminate Local Tax Mapping
GA: Restore Local Tax Mapping
Institute Fee for Out of State Tax Collection
Technical Adjustments
GA: Adminustration of Legislation
GA: Privatizing & Operating Efficiencies
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Department of the Treasury
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Postage Rate Increase

New Unclaimed Property Computer System

Reduced Operating Expenses: Unclaimed Property

Reduced Operating Expenses

Implement Check Mailing by Colleges

Eliminate Central Mail Position

Lower Contract Cost for Bank Services

Technical Adjustments

GA: Operating Efficiencies

GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Treasury Board
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Revised Debt Service Costs

Debt Service on Local Jail Construction

Bond Redemption Costs

GA: Reduce Carryforward Balance

GA: Reduce Cost of Issuance (See Central Accounts)
HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Department of the State internal Auditor
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
No Net Change
Reduced Administrative Charges from DOA
Reduced Internal Audit Services & Training

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-24

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
(5,396,888) 0 0.00
(375,000) 0 0.00
(228,133) 0 0.00
(45,000) 0 0.00
(100,000) 0 (2.00)
(83,643) 0 0.00
150,099,690 6,341,440 154.00
(4.91%) (0.17%) (2.53%)
102,124,628 2,361,474 999.00
230,895 0 0.00
804,000 0 0.00
70,000,000 0 0.00
(2,542,127) 0 (55.00)
0 (126,700) 0.00
(485,175) 0 (10.00)
485,175 0 10.00
(575,000) 575,000 0.00
(1,002,296) 0 0.00
100,000 0 0.00
(1,300,000) 0 0.00
(439,223) 0 0.00
167,400,877 2,809,774 944.00
63.92% 18.98% (5.51%)
91,549,761 5,582,152 92.00
354,229 0 0.00
0 750,000 0.00
0 (162,128) (1.00)
(37,545) 0 (2.00)
(74,342) 0 0.00
0 0 (1.00)
(223,774) 0 0.00
(77,888) 0 0.00
(175,000) 0 (2.00)
(29,135) 0 0.00
91,286,306 6,170,024 86.00
(0.29%) 10.53% (6.52%)
201,074,652 9,314,254 0.00
236,195 (8,797) 0.00
9,046,015 0 0.00
(897) 0 0.00
(100,000) 0 0.00
(100,000) 0 0.00
210,155,965 9,305,457 0.00
4.52% (0.09%) NA
2,050,711 0 15.00
0 0 0.00
(21,032) 0 0.00
(58,957) 0 (1.00)



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

FY 1994 Carryforward

Technical Adjustments

GA: Limit to Essential Functions

GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Office of Finance
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Net Change
Grand Total: HB 1450, as Adopted
% Net Change

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

Secretary of Health & Human Resources
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Increase in Staff
GA: Eliminate New Secretarial Staff
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Department for the Aging
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Reduce Community Services for the Elderly
GA: Restore Community Services for the Elderly
GA: Waiting Lists - Services for the Elderly
GA: Administrative Reductions
GA: Transfer Ombudsman from Central Office
GA: Transfer Ombudsman Program to AAAs
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
GA: Adult Guardianship Demonstration Projects
GA: Norfolk Sentor Center
GA: Oxbow Project
GA: Floyd County Retired Senior Volunteer Program
Eliminate Staff for Council & Oversight of Pilots
Staff Reductions/August Announcement
Technical Adjustments

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Va. Board for People with Disabilities
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
Eliminate Part-time Worker
Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Dept. for the Rights of Virginians with Disabilities
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
Reduce Virginians with Disabilities Act Funding
Reduce Part-time Workers and Travel Costs

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
(44,756) 0 0.00
(24,585) 0 0.00

(420,656) 0 (5.00)
(4,417) 0 0.00
1,476,308 0 9.00
(28.01%) NA (40.00%)
567,458,894 23,609,880 1,351.00
63,544,473 1,016,815 (81.00)
631,003,367 24,626,695 1,270.00
11.20% 4.31% (6.00%)
1,032,495 0 7.00
316,528 0 6.00
(316,528) 0 (6.00)
(5,993) 0 0.00
(18,508) 0 0.00
1,007,994 0 7.00
(2.37%) NA 0.00%
17,654,868 35,773,440 29.00
(347,182) 0 0.00
347,182 0 0.00
300,000 0 0.00
(115,466) 0 0.00
(88,378) (36,880) (3.00)
88,378 36,880 0.00
(11,184) 0 0.00
150,000 0 0.00
20,000 0 0.00
90,000 0 0.00
20,000 0 0.00
(175,864) 0 (2.00)
(88,094) 0 (2.00)
(33,921) 0 0.00
17,810,339 35,773,440 22.00
0.88% 0.00% (24.14%)
292,441 2,971,258 7.00
(1,048) 0 0.00
(9,123) 0 0.00
(3,758) 0 0.00
278,512 2,971,258 7.00
(4.76%) (0.00%) 0.00%
456,132 2,175,876 22.00
(1,655) ] 0.00
(10,626) 0 0.00
(4,565) 0 0.00

B-25



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

Technical Adjustments
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Department for the Deaf & Hard of Hearing
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
Reduce Telecommunications Equipment Program
Reduce Administrative Expenses
Staff Reductions/August Announcement
Technical Adjustments

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Department of Health Professions
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
GA: Staff Reductions
Staff Reductions/August Announcement
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Department of Health
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

"Best Friends" Pilot Program
GA: "Best Friends" Not Adopted
Eliminate Funding for Child Development Centers
GA: Restore Child Development Center Services
Eliminate Pharmacy for Adult Pnmary Health Care
GA: Restore Pharmacy for Chronically-lll Adults
Eliminate Funding for Adult Pnmary Health Care
GA: Restore Medical for Chronically-lil Adults
GA: Restore Reduction/Local Health Departments
GA: Generalist Initiative - Second Yr. AHEC
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
GA: Moratorium Annual Report
GA: Raise for Part-time Medical Examiners
Fatherhood Initiative Pilot Program
Federal Funding Net Change
Reduce Virginia Health Care Foundation Funding
Eliminate 25% Central Office Staff
Use Medicaid Funding/Children's Orthotic Devices
Use Medicaid Funding/Teen Pregnancy Prevention
Adjust Special Funds/Fairfax Health Department
Reduce Administrative Costs
Eliminate Planned Increase in AIDS Grants
Transfer Personnel Responsibility to Local Depts.
Charge Districts for Central Office Services
Supplant Position with Federal Funding
Staff Reductions/August Announcement
Technical Adjustments

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Department of Medical Assistance Services
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Eliminate Coverage for Teenagers

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-26

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
(5,974) 0 0.00
433,312 2,175,876 22.00
(5.00%) (0.00%) 0.00%
2,527,701 29,200 19.00
(9,164) 0 0.00
(67,007) 0 0.00
(10,024) (876) 0.00
(47,169) 0 (1.00)
(36,730) 0 0.00
2,357,607 28,324 18.00
(6.73%) (3.00%) (5.26%)
0 20,723,595 132.00
0 (100,000) (2.00)
0 0 (3.00)
/] 20,623,595 127.00
NA (0.48%) (3.79%)
218,152,296 426,803,198 4,607.50
150,000 0 0.00
(150,000) 0 0.00
(1,274,816) (65,000) (21.50)
1,100,000 65,000 21.50
(850,000) (233,333) (9.00)
350,000 233,333 9.00
(450,000) (300,000) (14.00)
450,000 300,000 14.00
1,500,000 0 0.00
118,139 0 0.00
(935,523) 0 0.00
(5,000) 0 0.00
60,000 0 0.00
200,000 0 0.00
0 6,476,503 0.00
(142,328) 0 0.00
(1,456,335) 0 (59.00)
(450,000) 0 0.00
(300,000) 300,000 0.00
0 (3,850,000) 0.00
(400,000) 0 0.00
(150,000) 0 0.00
(61,196) 0 (2.00)
(321,502) (60,000) (4.00)
(50,000) 0 0.00
(652,733) 0 (30.00)
(2,401,924) 0 0.00
212,529,078 429,669,701 4,512.50
(2.58%) 0.67% (2.06%)
2,225,427,887 2,274,661,886 417.00
(9,000,000) (9,000,000) 0.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

GA: Restore Coverage for Teenagers
Eliminate Podiatry Coverage

GA: Restore Podiatry Services

Reduce Home Health Payments

GA: Restore Home Health Payments

Adopt Closed Formulary for Pharmaceuticals
GA: Alternative Pharmaceutical Reductions

Eliminate Efficiency Incentives for Nursing Homes
GA: Restore Nursing Home Efficiency Incentives

GA: Nursing Facility-Limit on Legal Expenses
Transfer Staff to Attorney General's Office
GA: Restore Medical Assistance Appeals Panel
GA: Prnvatization of Functions

Eliminate Kids Care Program

GA: Technical Adjustment/Kids Care

GA: Technical Adjustment/Homes for Adults Delay

GA: Recovery of Disputed Pharmacy Claims
GA: Personal Assistance Services Savings

GA: HIV Testing/Prenatal (HB1921)

GA: Positions/Involuntary Mental Commitment

GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase

Reforecast

Delay Homes for Adults Regulations

Reduce Reimbursement for Teaching Hospitals
Reduce Reimbursement for Pharmacies
Reduce Reimbursement for Physicians

Reduce Hospital Length of Stays/Inpatient
Reduce Hospital Length of Stays/Obstetric

Reduce Reimbursement for Emergency Room Care

Expand Managed Care
Pay Health Insurance for Eligible Beneficiaries
Increase in Federal Match Level
Privatize Certain Utilization & Claims Reviews
Staff Reductions/August Announcement
Technical Adjustments

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Va. Health Services Cost Review Council
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Reduce Funding for Patient Level Data Base
Staff Reductions/August Announcement
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Mental Health, Mental Retardation & Subst. Abuse Svcs

1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Staffing Reductions in State Facilities
GA: Restore NVMHI
GA: Community Supports/Discharged Patients
GA: Clozaril for Facilities & Communities
4% Cut in CSB Services
GA: Restore Services/CSBs
Consolidate Small CSBs
GA: Prevent Consolidation of Smaller CSBs
GA: Colonial CSB

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE

8,815,050 9,184,850 0.00
(500,000) (500,000) 0.00
495,000 505,000 0.00
(150,000) (150,000) 0.00
148,500 151,500 0.00
(6,000,000) (6,000,000) 0.00
3,000,000 3,000,000 0.00
(2,200,000) (2,200,000) 0.00
2,178,000 2,222,000 0.00
(200,000) (200,000) 0.00
(226,998) (226,999) (5.00)
76,998 76,998 2.00
(100,000) (150,000) (25.00)
(5,404,000) 0 0.00
(594,000) 0 0.00
(1,200,000) 0 0.00
(1,500,000) (1,500,000) 0.00
(182,427) (182,427) 0.00
450,000 535,000 0.00
77,009 0 2.00
(91,889) 0 0.00
(68,800,000) (68,800,000) 0.00
(3,328,610) 0 0.00
(6,385,500) (6,385,500) 0.00
(468,000) (468,000) 0.00
(3,300,000) (3,300,000) 0.00
(5,000,000) (5,000,000) 0.00
(3,003,000) (3,003,000) 0.00
(2,000,000) (2,000,000) 0.00
(355,000) (355,000) 0.00
(1,000,000) (1,000,000) 0.00
(21,000,000) 21,000,000 0.00
(175,000) (175,000) (6.00)
(225,868) (247,570) (9.00)
(231,187) 0 0.00

2,098,046,965 2,200,493,838 376.00
(5.72%) (3.26%) (9.83%)
400,000 3,160,782 23.00
(12,000) 0 0.00
0 0 (2.00)

388,000 3,160,782 21.00
(3.00%) 0.00% (8.70%)
616,065,365 538,960,508 10,863.00
(5,700,000) (2,800,000) (388.00)
1,000,000 218,000 0.00
1,500,000 0 0.00
1,000,000 0 0.00
(6,000,000) 0 0.00
6,000,000 0 0.00
(600,000) o] 0.00
600,000 0 0.00
20,000 0 0.00

B-27



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-28

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
GA: NVTC - Justice Department 600,000 600,000 0.00
Facility Security Improvements 1,656,604 0 60.00
Technical Adjustments (6,335,130) 0 0.00
Delays in NVMHI and Central State Construction (3,646,250) (373,731) (192.00)
Administrative Reductions-General (767,293) 0 (20.00)
Eliminate 25% of Central Office Staff (3,200,000) 0 (70.00)
2% Cut in CSB Administration (154,503) 0 0.00
Eliminate Human Rights Staff in Central Office (100,000) 0 (3.00)
Drug Formulary Restrictions/Efficiencies (300,000) 0 0.00
Food Preparation Savings (779,000) 0 (5.00)
Consolidate DeJarnette & Western State Admin. (100,000) 0 (3.00)
Price Reductions in Central Warehouse (54,127) 0 0.00
HB 1450 Total 600,705,666 536,604,777 10,242.00
% Net Change (2.49%) (0.44%) (5.72%)
Department of Rehabilitative Services
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 46,740,756 160,384,320 1,261.00
Reduce GF in Centers for Independent Living (600,000) 0 0.00
GA: Restore Centers for Independent Living 0 600,000 0.00
GA: Reduce Administrative Funds 0 (600,000) 0.00
GA: Waiting Lists/Personal Assistance Services 329,472 0 0.00
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay increase ($61,750) 0 0.00
GA: Supported Employment Waiting Lists 500,000 373,000 0.00
GA: Pilot Project/Brain Injured Persons 251,000 0 0.00
Technical Adjustments (213,771) 0 0.00
Administrative Reductions-General (215,439) 0 (24.00)
Assistive Technology Reductions (3,400) 0 0.00
Central Office Savings (12,870) 0 0.00
Travel & Workers' Comp. Savings (196,820) 0. 0.00
Reduce Rehab and Evaluation Services (209,226) 0 0.00
Vacant Management Positions (56,733) 0 (2.00)
Woodrow Wilson Rehab. Center
Reduced Vocational Evaluation (23,246) (39,520) (1.50)
GA: Restore Vocational Evaluation 23,246 39,520 0.00
Reduced Vocational Training (68,728) (143,148) (3.00)
GA: Restore Vocational Training 68,728 143,148 0.00
Administrative Overhead Reductions 0 (130,473) 0.00
GA: Restore Essential Billing Function 0 100,000 0.00
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase (57,990) 0 0.00
Technical Adjustments (140,856) 0 0.00
Administrative Reductions (31,968) 0 (1.00)
Administrative Savings-NGF 0 (88,709) (0.50)
Less Acute Care and Supply Savings (25,000) (185,000) 0.00
Reduced Security, Recreation, Food Service (39,203) (75,330) (1.00)
Reduced Training (7,321) (14,643) 0.00
Cut UVA Contract for Head Injury Services 0 (40,000) 0.00
Combine Admussions Departments (35,000) 0 (1.00)
Reduce Acute Medical & Community Services (139,676) (294,325) (4.50)
HB 1450 Total 45,774,205 160,028,840 1,222.50
% Net Change (2.07%) (0.22%) (3.05%)
Department of Social Services
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 488,198,907 1,181,433,086 1,729.00
Adult Homes-Reduced Payment in First Tier (1,500,000) 0 0.00
GA: Restore Adult Home Payments 1,500,000 0 0.00
Cut All But Emergency Aid in General Relief (7,385,431) 0 0.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-29

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
GA: Restore General Relief 7,385,431 0 0.00
Cut Service Administration in Local Offices (1,000,000) 0 0.00
GA: Restore Local Social Services 513,992 486,008 0.00
Eliminate GF for Community Action Agencies (2,150,279) 0 0.00
GA: Restore Community Action Agencies 2,150,279 0 0.00
Added Employment Services-introduced Welfare Reform 3,382,506 3,382,506 0.00
GA: Welfare Reform Actions (1,013,895) (1,013,895) 0.00
Consolidated Child Day Care Functions 0 16,530,080 4.00
GA: Transfer Day Care NGF Back to Council 0 (16,530,080) (4.00)
GA: DSS - Savings from New Hire Legislation (515,000) (515,000) 0.00
GA: Adjustment in Food Stamp Employment Program (700,000) (700,000) 0.00
GA: Fund Second Year - Information & Referral 79,741 0 0.00
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase (128,188) 0 0.00
GA: Foster Care Increase 262,000 91,300 0.00
GA: Family & Children's Trust Fund 50,000 0 0.00
GA: United Community Ministries 50,000 0 0.00
GA: Support Enforcement-Older Children (SB 811) (298,500) 0 0.00
GA: Support Enforcement-SB 1032 0 2,782,778 0.00
Federally Required Child Day Care 6,175,779 7,719,724 0.00
Adult Home Wages & Taxes 1,414,833 0 0.00
Privatize 4 Child Support Offices 0 5,797,200 0.00
Privatize Collections & Disbursements 0 1,350,000 0.00
Technical Adjustments (673,605) 0 0.00
Adult Homes-Delayed Start of Tiered System (2,271,390) 0 0.00
Administrative Reductions (565,745) 0 (27.00)
AFDC-Increased Federal Match Rate (2,400,000) 2,400,000 0.00
Eliminate 25% of Central Office Staff (2,941,244) (2,815,236) (61.00)
Reductions in Computer Services Costs (1,500,000) (2,500,000) 0.00
Delayed Start in Welfare Reform Pilots (2,000,000) 0 0.00
HB 1450 Total 484,120,191 1,197,898,471 1,641.00
% Net Change (0.84%) 1.39% (5.09%)
Va. Department for the Visually Handicapped
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 13,576,245 25,789,666 242.00
Reduce School Funding for Low Vision Teachers (100,000) 0 0.00
GA: Restore School Funding/Vision Teachers 100,000 0 0.00
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase (64,251) 0 0.00
Technical Adjustments (202,979) 0 0.00
Administrative & Staff Reductions (264,836) 0 (13.00)
Central Office Reductions (177,141) 0 (3.00)
Reduce Vending Support (60,000) 0 0.00
Consolidate Richmond Regional Office (21,385) 0 0.00
Eliminate Donations-Recordings for the Blind (17,000) 0 0.00
Reduce Low Vision Exams (18,000) 0 0.00
Va. Rehab. Center for the Blind
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase (1086) 0 0.00
Technical Adjustments (2,290) 0 0.00
Reduce Security & Supervisory Functions (11,604) (1,080) 0.00
Procurement Savings (3,780) (2,160) 0.00
HB 1450 Total 12,732,873 25,786,426 226.00
% Net Change (6.21%) (0.01%) (6.61%)
Governor's Employment & Training Dept.
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 . 1,278,400 102,909,060 37.00
Eliminate Opportunity Knocks Employment Prog. (639,200) 0 0.00
GA: Restore Opportunity Knocks 639,200 0 0.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

NGF Position Reductions
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Va. Council on Child Day Care & Early Childhood Prog.

1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Merge NGF Services into DSS
GA: Restore NGF for Independent Council
Technical Adjustments
Eliminate Positions and All GF
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Office of Health & Human Resources
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Net Change
Grand Total: HB 1450, as Adopted
% Net Change

NATURAL RESOURCES

Secretary of Natural Resources
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Technical adjustments

Increase Staffing

GA: Eliminate staffing increase

GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Department of Environmental Quality
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical adjustments
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
GA: NGF balances for consolidation costs
GA: Split fund downsizing costs
Downsize staffing
Reduce administration
Decentralize permitting activities
Modify enforcement activities
Decentralize monitoring and evaluation actions
Reduce public relations activities
Streamline storage tank management activities
Streamline oil spill response activities
Streamline policy section
Decentralize research and planning
Wastewater Revolving Loan Fund
Cleanup of Federal Installations
Distribution of Mineral Leasing Revenues
Eliminate funding for emergency response team
Reduce air quality permit appropriation authority
GA: Transfer Bay Foundation support to MRC
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Chippokes Plantation Farm Foundation

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE

0 0 (2.00)
1,278,400 102,909,060 35.00

(50.00%) 0.00% (5.41%)
1,469,176 33,060,160 15.00

0 (16,530,080) (4.00)

0 16,530,080 4.00

(15,491) 0 0.00

(674,676) 0 (11.00)
779,009 33,060,160 4.00
(46.98%) 0.00% (73.33%)
3,633,272,669 4,808,836,035 19,410.50

(155,030,518) (57,651,487) (927.50)
3,478,242,151 4,751,184,548 18,483.00
(4.27%) (1.20%) (4.78%)
731,705 0 5.00
(11,521) 0 0.00
195,225 0 3.00

(195,225) 0 (3.00)
(4,086) 0 0.00
716,098 0 5.00
(2.13%) NA 0.00%
62,207,316 100,197,629 1,034.00
(757,262) 0 0.00
(220,873) 0 0.00
(241,350) 0 0.00
(619,515) 0 0.00

(278,452) 0 (5.00)

(1,556,008) 0 (40.00)

(989,140) 0 (49.00)

(178,825) 0 (5.00)

(90,216) 0 (2.00)

(44,115) 0 (1.00)

0 0 (15.00)

0 0 (4.00)

(97,571) 0 (3.00)

(223,240) 0 (6.00)

0 50,000,000 0.00

0 1,146,395 0.00

0 447,823 0.00

0 (360,540) (7.00)

0 (14,729,220) (104.00)

(149,950) 0 0.00
56,760,799 136,702,087 793.00
(8.76%) 36.43% (23.31%)

B-30



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Transfer position to Museum of Natural History
GA: Chesapeake Bay license plate revenue
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Marine Resources Commission
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical adjustments
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
Downsize staffing
Reduce general funds for support services

Eliminate GF support for saltwater sport fishing promotion

Reduce marine surveys

Switch fund sources for planning activities

Restore Potomac River Fisheries Commission dues

Sell the vessel Chesapeake

GA: M.V. Chesapeake sale

GA: Restore law enforcement staff reduction

GA: Transfer Bay Foundation support from DEQ
HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Chesapeake Bay Local Assistance Department
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Technical adjustments

Reduce administration

Downsize staffing

Conform with federal grant procedures

Reduce funding for local assistance projects

GA: Restore funding for local assistance projects
HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Virginia Museum of Natural History
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical adjustments
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
Receive vacant position from Game Department
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Office of Natural Resources
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Net Change
Grand Total: HB 1450, as Adopted
% Net Change

PUBLIC SAFETY

Secretary of Public Safety
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical Adjustments
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
Increase administrative staff
GA: Eliminate staffing increase

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-32

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE

100,000 54,171,264 411.00
0 0 (1.00)

0 125,000 0.00

100,000 54,296,264 410.00
0.00% 0.23% (0.24%)
15,464,584 8,810,326 162.00
(190,538) 0 0.00
(39,856) 0 0.00
(30,603) 0 (1.00)
(104,315) 0 0.00
(145,120) 0 0.00
(74,190) 0 0.00
(157,000) 0 0.00
120,000 0 0.00
(100,125) 0 (2.00)

0 0 2.00

80,125 0 0.00
149,950 0 0.00

14,972,912 8,810,326 161.00
(3.18%) 0.00% (0.62%)
4,748,107 1,388,818 22.00
(32,845) 0 0.00
(5,000) 0 0.00
(67,636) 0 (1.00)

0 (1,036,818) 0.00
(139,425) 0 0.00
139,425 0 0.00

4,642,626 352,000 21.00
(2.22%) (74.65%) (4.55%)
3,871,350 275,892 35.00
(57,457) 0 0.00
(15,905) 0 0.00

0 0 1.00

3,897,988 275,892 36.00

(1.85%) 0.00% 2.86%
139,634,441 181,372,507 2,076.00
(8,230,862) 35,827,640 {(271.00)

131,403,579 217,200,147 1,805.00
(5.89%) 19.75% (13.05%)
889,244 0 5.00
(12,061) 0 0.00
(4,000) 0 0.00
263,288 0 5.00
(263,288) 0 (5.00)



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

GA: Eliminate vacant deputy position
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Department of Criminal Justice Services
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Technical adjustments
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
Eliminate administrative positions
GA: Eliminate management positions (-3.00 FTE)
Increased federal grant funds
Tax check off revenue for community policing
Reduce federal grant matching funds
Transfer to Sentencing Commission (HB 5001)
Transfer community corrections admin. from DOC (HB5001)
GA: Additional CDI staff from DOC (HB 5001)
Pretrial Services admin. staff (HB 5001)
Pretrial services grant increase (HB 5001)
GA: CDI local funds from DOC (HB 5001)
Reduce 599 aid to localities w/ police departments
GA: Restore 599 aid to localities w/ police departments
GA: Court Assigned Special Advocate grant cost assumption
GA: Juvenile Justice & Del. Prevention matching funds
GA: HB 1762-Victim witness program court fee
GA: HB 1762-Offset GF for victim-witness program

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Commonwealth's Attorneys' Services Council
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical adjustments
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
Reduce local Comm. Attys. reimbursement for travel costs
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Department of Fire Programs
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Increase local fire service grants
Implement administrative improvements
Elimnate administrative positions
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Department of State Police

1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical adjustments
GA: Mgmt savings from 0.08% to 2.25% in Yr-2
Assume cost of federally funded positions
Convert NGF toli road trooper positions to GF
Reduce various administrative costs
Decrease cellular telephone usage
Eliminate administrative positions
Reduce trave!l and training expenditures
Use debt to upgrade & replace AFIS equipment
Eliminate publication position

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-33

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
(80,000) 0 (1.00)
793,183 0 4.00
(10.80%) NA (20.00%)
153,655,716 43,820,284 108.00
(115,994) 0 0.00
(30,800) 0 0.00
(402,083) 0 (8.00)
(150,000) 0 (3.00)
0 730,000 0.00
0 100,000 0.00
(90,055) 0 0.00
(408,137) 0 (4.00)
115,615 0 2.00
115,600 0 2.00
200,000 0 3.00
600,000 0 0.00
8,180,530 0 0.00
(5,900,000) 0 0.00
10,000,000 0 0.00
150,000 0 0.00
42,000 400,000 0.00
0 3,600,000 3.00
(544,413) 0 (2.00)
165,417,979 48,650,284 101.00
7.65% 11.02% (6.48%)
634,160 0 3.00
(8,908) 0 .0.00
(2,077) 0 0.00
(19,025) 0 0.00
604,150 0 3.00
(4.73%) NA 0.00%
0 17,935,738 25.00
0 180,956 0.00
0 (180,956) 0.00
0 0 (1.00)
0 17,935,738 24.00
NA 0.00% (4.00%)
238,619,005 32,971,040 2,361.00
(5,354,078) (o] 0.00
(1,733,459) 0 0.00
1,161,665 0 0.00
409,570 0 0.00
(82,095) 0 0.00
(50,000) 0 0.00
(270,030) 0 (12.00)
(57,056) 0 0.00
(495,211) 0 0.00
(25,782) 0 (1.00)



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

Eliminate unfunded positions

Eliminate legal specialist position

Eliminate filing of vehicle inspection receipts
GA: Reject inspection receipt reduction
Supplant Medevac program GF with NGF
GA: Reject medevac supplanting

GA: Criminal Records check staff

HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Department of Corrections
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Central Administration

Technical adjustments
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
Reduce 1994 carry forward balance
Eliminate administrative positions
Training workload increase
Internal affairs workioad increase
GA: Contract development & monitoring unit
GA: Transfer admin, MIS functions from Parole Board

Institutions
GA: New position delay and hiring freeze savings
Continue operating Meckienburg CC
Increase double celling/bunking
Open and operate new inmate work centers
Open and operate new Lunenburg CC
Open and operate Biand CC Segregation Unit
Permanent staff for Greensville execution facility
Medical services shortfall
Increase inmate work crews
Lunenburg Va. Correctional Enterprises wood milling ops.
Continue inmate commissary automation
Eliminate all sex offender treatment programs
Eliminate recreation & counseling positions
Eliminate penmeter security positions
Eliminate support and program positions
Reduce central warehouse funds
Contract for private prison beds
GA: Out of state pnson 150 bed Comp Bd transfer
GA: Out of state pnson 500 bed Comp Bd transfer
GA: Out of state prison 500 bed new funds
GA: Westem Work Release Center delay
GA: Prison Visitation Project (commissary funds)
GA: Telemedicine funds-savings language

Community

Transfer community corrections admin. to DCJS (HB 5001)

GA: Additional CDI staff to DCJS (HB 5001)

Contract boot camp for female offenders

Continue Peninsula Day Reporting Program

Establish Roanoke Day Reporting Center

Lump sum state share of local jail construction

GA: Jail Reimbursement reversions

Establish one Diversion Center (HB 5001)

GA: Establsih two additional Diversion Centers (HB 5001)
GA: CD! local program funds to DCJS (HB 5001)

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE

0 0 (4.00)
(55,600) 0 (1.00)
0 _ 0 (2.00)

0 0 2.00
(150,000) 0 0.00
150,000 0 0.00
150,000 0 6.00

232,216,929 32,971,040 2,349.00
(2.68%) 0.00% (0.51%)
904,586,114 65,051,004 10,087.10
(8,745,627) 0 0.00
(3,500,000) 0 0.00
(1,024,235) 0 0.00
(2,203,250) 0 (24.00)
238,307 0 5.00
80,678 0 2.00
150,000 0 3.00
683,845 0 18.00
(600,000) 0 0.00
9,883,201 0 302.00
21,362,441 0 236.00
0 20,667,273 369.50
7,567,506 0 288.75
303,875 0 12.00
184,362 0 5.00
2,359,345 0 0.00
303,600 0 19.00

0 0 5.00

0 1,451,373 0.00
(970,432) 0 (28.00)
(1,807,903) 0 (50.00)
(2,804,051) 0 (114.00)
(1,879,970) 0 (62.00)
(171,496) 0 0.00
0 1,118,767 0.00

766,500 0 0.00
3,111,500 0 0.00
6,000,000 0 0.00
(307,667) 0 0.00
0 25,000 0.00

150,000 0 0.00
(115,615) 0 (2.00)
(115,600) 0 (2.00)
172,750 0 0.00

0 0 6.00

444,160 0 8.00
1,788,474 0 0.00
(108,620) 0 0.00
539,524 0 11.00
1,000,000 0 22.00
(8,180,530) 0 0.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

GA: Per diem (from DOC budget) for state backlog
GA: Richmond P&P office security savings
§30-19.1:4
GA: SB 940-Criminal Sexual Assault
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Dept. of Correctional Education
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical adjustments
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
Continue Mecklenburg CC school
QOpen Lunenburg CC school
Aduit school increase for double bunking
Bon Air LC school population increase
Hanover LC school population increase
GA: Hanover Learning Center delay
Reduce equipment replacement & positions
GA: Consolidate principle positions
GA: Vacant position and freeze savings
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Virginia Parole Board

1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical adjustments
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
Eliminate administrative positions
Eliminate part-time data entry position
Eliminate computer instructor position
Reduce travel expenditures
Eliminate two positions
Eliminate case analysis & data entry

GA: Eliminate deputy director & secretarial support staff

GA: Transfer admin. & MIS functions to DOC
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Department of Youth & Family Services
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Central Administration
Technical adjustments
GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase
Eliminate administrative positions
GA: HB 1897/SB 1114-adminustrative costs
GA: Court services unit automation
Institutions
Eliminate institutional support positions
Increase institutional security staff
Increase institutional operating funds
Operate expanded capacity at 3 learning centers
GA: Hanover Leamning Center delays
GA: Reduce boot camp appropriation
Community
Eliminate local holdover programs
Reduce local block grant reimbursements

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-35

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
2,921,159 0 0.00
(9,792) 0 0.00
70,400 0 0.00
932,022,953 88,313,417 11,117.35
3.03% 35.76% 10.21%
42,139,698 3,109,754 487.55
(488,098) 0 0.00
(209,212) 0 0.00
380,834 0 10.00
847,251 0 10.00
652,628 0 12.00
317,695 0 5.00
364,314 0 6.00
(60,000) 0 0.00
(302,876) 0 (1.00)
(80,000) 0 (2.00)
(890,906) 0 0.00
42,671,228 3,109,754 527.55
1.26% 0.00% 8.20%
5,085,454 0 55.50
(64,843) 0 0.00
(27,486) 0 0.00
(25,295) 0 (1.00)
(19,747) 0 0.00
(44,723) 0 (1.00)
(1,500) 0 0.00
(62,095) 0 (2.00)
(80,982) 0 (1.50)
(200,000) 0 (5.00)
(683,845) 0 (18.00)
3,874,938 0 27.00
(23.80%) 0.00% (51.35%)
204,063,342 3,129,646 1,768.00
(1,782,809) 0 0.00
(340,000) 0 0.00
(873,959) 0 (19.00)
325,000 0 5.00
725,000 0 9.00
(145,944) 0 (4.50)
783,497 0 70.00
953,704 0 0.00
2,109,563 0 69.00
(450,000) 0 0.00
(300,000) 0 0.00
(60,000) 0 0.00
(1,000,000) 0 0.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

Expand community alternatives

State share of local juvenile facility construction
State share of local juvenile facility operations

GA: Correct Loudoun Detention operations

GA: HB 1897/SB 1114-Juvenile Crime Control Act
GA: Richmond juvenile serious offender program planning
GA: Continue local Offices on Youth Yr-2 (25% cut)

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Dept. of Alcoholic Beverage Control
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Appropriate lottery ticket sales revenue
Warehouse automation
Eliminate internship positions
Eliminate security positions
Eliminate research and planning position
Reduce promotional and marketing costs
Eliminate purchasing and support positions
Eliminate real estate positions
Eliminate warehouse positions
Eliminate administrative positions
Reduce computer costs
GA: Downsizing

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Department of Emergency Services
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical adjustments

GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase

Eliminate administrative positions
Reduce Civil Air Patrol support
GA: Restore civil air patrol

Reduce local hazardous matenals team funding

GA: Restore hazardous materials local aid
Consolidate hazardous-materials training
GA: Restore hazardous materials training
GA: IFLOWS warning system

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Department of Military Affairs
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Technical adjustments

GA: Transfer to Central Account for Pay Increase

Eliminate administrative positions

GA: Reduce support staff positions
Reduce travel and supplant GF with NGF
Reduce telecommunications expenditures

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Reduce non-armory maintenance and operations
Close 2 armories and reduce operating support
Eliminate National Guard tuition assistance

GA: Restore National Guard tuition assistance

HB 1450 Total

% Net Change

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
1,394,230 0 20.00
8,707,312 0 0.00
3,930,344 _ 0 0.00

(72,754) 0 0.00
5,600,000 0 0.00
10,000 0 0.00
1,367,342 0 0.00
224,943,868 3,129,646 1,917.50
10.23% 0.00% 8.46%
0 461,576,960 1,083.00

0 7,009,283 0.00

0 1,750,000 0.00

0 (63,739) (2.00)

0 (56,000) (2.00)

0 (26,000) (1.00)

0 (17,800) 0.00

0 (46,457) (3.00)

0 (77,297) (3.00)

0 (125,436) (6.00)

0 0 (21.00)

0 (129,823) 0.00

0 (100,000) 0.00
0 469,693,691 1,045.00

NA 1.76% (3.51%)
9,189,512 7,479,772 84.00
(76,618) 0 0.00
(22,375) 0 0.00

(67,302) 0 (2.00)
(3,874) 0 0.00
3,874 0 0.00
(194,528) 0 0.00
194,528 0 0.00

(155,000) 0 (1.00)
155,000 0 1.00
54,000 0 0.00
9,077,217 7,479,772 82.00
(1.22%) 0.00% (2.38%)
10,060,729 17,299,839 175.50
(73,142) 0 0.00
(17,416) 0 0.00

(117,785) 0 (2.00)

(125,000) 0 (2.00)
(13,000) 0 0.00
(20,000) 0 0.00
(45,112) 0 0.00
(195,650) 0 0.00
(57,000) 0 0.00
75,000 0 0.00
9,471,624 17,299,839 171.50

(5.86%)

(0.00%)

(2.28%)



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
Office of Public Safety
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 1,568,922,974 652,374,037 16,242.65
Net Change 52,171,095 36,209,144 1,126.25
Grand Total: HB 1450, as Adopted 1,621,094,069 688,583,181 17,368.90
% Net Change 3.33% 5.55% 6.93%
TRANSPORTATION
Secretary of Transportation
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 0 686,234 4.00
Increase staffing 0 145,444 3.00
GA: Eliminate New Positions 0 ($145,444) (3.00)
HB 1450 Total 0 686,234 4
% Net Change NA NA NA
Department of Aviation
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 100,198 29,936,818 38.00
Increased revenues for airport assistance 0 1,040,600 0.00
Eliminate vacant positions: 1 pilot, 2 admin. 0 0 (3.00)
HB 1450 Total 100,198 30,977,418 35.00
% Net Change 0.00% 3.48% (7.89%)
Department of Transportation
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 80,000,000 3,614,012,120 11,570.00
Increased revenues for construction 0 90,050,540 0.00
Increased construction funds from DMV savings 0 1,970,184 0.00
GA: Offset Increased Construction Funds from DMV 0 Transfer 0.00
Reorganize physical plant funding 0 (2,800,000) 0.00
Pnvatize LOGO program 0 (846,000) 0.00
Positions from Norfolk/VA Beach toll road 0 0 (50.00)
Privatize rest areas 0 0 (40.00)
Eliminate vacant positions 0 0 (172.00)
HB 1450 Total 80,000,000 3,702,386,844 11,308.00
% Net Change 0.00% 2.45% (2.26%)
Dept. of Rail & Public Transportation
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 4] 180,520,680 31.00
Increased revenues for mass transit 0 7,347,960 0.00
Increase in Rail Preservation Funds 0 $500,000 0.00
Eliminate vacant position 0 0 (1.00)
HB 1450 Total 0 188,368,640 30.00
% Net Change NA 4.35% (3.23%)
Department of Motor Vehicles
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 0 266,889,039 1,962.00
Shift motor-voter funding 0 0 0.00
Reduce administrative overhead 0 (1,970,184) (30.00)
Staffing efficiency reductions o] 0 (44.00)
Increase Management Savings - SB 997 Dealer Board 0 ($889,050) 0.00
HB 1450 Total 0 264,029,805 1,888.00
% Net Change NA (1.07%) (3.77%)
Office of Transportation
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966 80,100,198 4,092,044,891 13,605.00
Net Change 0 94,404,050 (340.00)

B-37



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

Grand Total: HB 1450, as Adopted
% Net Change

CENTRAL APPROPRIATIONS

Compensation Supplements
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Retiree Health Insurance Credit
Comp Board Fringe Benefit Increase
Classified Salary Increase - 2.25% Dec. 1, 1995
Local Salary Increase - 2.25% Dec. 1,1995
Premium Holiday
Reversion Clearing - VRS
Reversion Clearing - Group Life
Reversion Cleanng - Premium Conversion
GA: Restored Classified Employee Pay Raise
GA: Restored Constitutional Employees/CSB's Pay Raise
GA: Restore Local Social Service Employee Pay Plan
GA: Salary Increase for Deputy Sheriffs
GA: Regrade Juvenile Specialists & Counselors
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Higher Education Equipment
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Economic Contingency
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Economic Opportunity Fund
GA: Treasury Board 1995 G.O. Bond Issue
GA: Buena Vista Economic Development Grant
GA: Solar Grant Funding

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Reversion Clearing Account
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Reversion Clearing - Agency Budget Reductions
Restore DIT Savings
Technical Adjustment - VRS, Group Life, Va. Power
College Decentralization
GA: Revert Agency General Fund Balances
GA: Reduce Cliular Phone Use
GA: Computer Service Charge Reduction
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Qil Overcharge
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Virginia Plan for Equal Opportunity
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Reduce OCR Funding
Virginia Plan Commission

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

B-38

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE

80,100,198 4,186,448,941 13,265.00
0.00% 2.31% (2.50%)
118,053,459 0 0.00
251,173 0 0.00
748,633 0 0.00
(16,459,180) 0 0.00
(6,064,747) 0 0.00
(21,810,016) 0 0.00
(1,118,915) 0 0.00
(574,977) 0 0.00
(206,574) 0 0.00
16,186,347 0 0.00
5,052,306 0 0.00
1,012,441 0 0.00
2,114,485 0 0.00
411,214 0 0.00
97,595,649 0 ]
(17.33%) n/a n/a
35,682,367 8,583,109 0.00
0.00% 0.00% NA
17,760,625 0 0.00
10,000,000 0 0.00
100,000 0 0.00
250,000 0 0.00
(3,000,000) 0 0.00
25,110,625 0 0.00
41.38% NA NA
(76,164,534) 0 0.00
9,292,000 0 0.00
1,841,000 0 0.00
61,129,534 0 0.00
1,000,000 0 0.00
(6,642,526) 0 0.00
(330,000) 0 0.00
(1,819,135) 0 0.00
(11,693,661) 0 0.00
NA NA NA

0 1,000,000 0.00
NA 0.00% NA
7,637,430 0 0.00
(98,620) 0 0.00
10,000 0 0.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

HB 1450 Total -
% Net Change

Legal Defense
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Employee Health Insurance Program
HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Physical Plant Rental & Office Relocation
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
VCU - 900 East Main Relocation

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Central Appropriations
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Net Change

Grand Total: HB 1450, as Adopted
% Net Change

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

State Corporation Commission
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Uninsured Motorist Fund

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Workers' Compensation Commission
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Additional Staff for Increased Caseload

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

State Lottery Department
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Reduce Operating Costs
Reduce Administrative Costs
GA: Reduce Administrative Costs

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Virginia Retirement System
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966

Increase Stipends for VRS Board Members
Increase Internal Audit Capacity
Increase Mailings to VRS Members
Increase Telecommunications Services
Convert Wage to Full-Time Positions
Procurement and Contract Administration
New Membership Services Unit
Premium Cost for Fiduciary Liability insurance
GA: Costs of 1995 Session Legislation

B-39

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE
7,548,810 0 0.00
(1.16%) NA NA
100,000 0 0.00
0.00% NA NA
0 112,997,786 0.00
NA 0.00% NA
2,452,285 2,565,603 0.00
75,728 (372,723) 0.00
2,528,013 2,192,880 0.00
3.09% (14.53%) NA
105,521,632 125,146,498 0.00
51,350,171 (372,723) 0.00
156,871,803 124,773,775 0.00
48.66% (0.30%) NA
0 109,420,928 651.00
0 1,487,512 0.00
0 110,908,440 651.00
NA 1.36% 0.00%
0 20,603,580 145.00
0 177,900 5.00
o 20,781,480 150.00
NA 0.86% 3.45%
0 141,559,288 330.00
0 (10,555,459) (10.00)
0 (1,493,421) (10.00)
0 (1,000,000) 0.00
0 128,510,408 310.00
NA (9.22%) (6.06%)
0 23,488,844 123.00
0 574,000 0.00
0 121,984 1.00
0 143,490 ¢.00
0 150,000 0.00
0 146,039 7.00
0 45,080 1.00
0 79,001 2.00
0 254,980 0.00
0 200,000 2.00



SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO HB 1450

GA: Recover Health lnsurance Administrative Costs

HB 1450 Total
% Net Change

Independent Agencies
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Net Change
Grand Total: HB 1450, as Adopted
% Net Change

NON-STATE AGENCIES

Non-State Agencies
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Appalachian Traditions
Art Museum of Western Virginia

Black History Museum and Cultural Center

Blue Ridge Zoological Society
Children's Museum of Virginia
Chrysler Museum

Council for America's First Freedom
Fredericksburg Area Museum
Hanover Tavern

Historic Crab Orchard Museum
Lewis Ginter Botanical Gardens
Mathematics and Science Center
Maymont Foundation

Museum of the Confederacy

Old Montpelier Elementary School
Peninsula Fine Arts Center
Piedmont Arts Association
Richmond Children's Museum
Science Museum of Western Virginia
Scotchtown

Virginia Air and Space Museum
Virginia Living Museum

Virginia Marine Science Museum
Virginia Museum of Transportation
Virginia Recreational Facilities Authority
Virginia School of the Arts

Virginia Zoological Park

Volunteer Rescue Squad Museum
Western Virginia Found. Arts & Sciences
William King Regional Arts Center

GA: Restore 100% of All Nonstate Agencies

Grand Total: HB 1450, as Adopted
% Net Change

Total: Operating Expenses
1994-96 Budget, Ch. 966
Net Change
Grand Total: HB 1450, as Adopted
% Net Change

1994-1996 BIENNIAL TOTAL

Gen. Fund Nongen Fund Total FTE

0 130,000 0.00

o 25,333,418 136.00

NA _ 7.85% 10.57%
0 295,072,640 1,249.00
0 (9,538,894) (2.00)

0 285,533,746 1,247.00
NA (3.23%) (0.16%)
8,104,828 0 0.00
(2,500) 0 0.00
(57,500) 0 0.00
(25,000) 0 0.00
(12,125) 0 0.00
(32,500) 0 0.00
(235,908) 0 0.00
(158,000) 0 0.00
(6,250) 0 0.00
(25,000) 0 0.00
(7,500) 0 0.00
(50,000) 0 0.00
(25,000) 0 0.00
(25,000) 0 0.00
(25,000) 0 0.00
(5,000) 0 0.00
(40,000) 0 0.00
(18,750) 0 0.00
(12,500) 0 0.00
(125,000) 0 0.00
(5,000) 0 0.00
(100,000) 0 0.00
(123,454) 0 0.00
(112,500) 0 0.00
(50,000) 0 0.00
(200,000) 0 0.00
(10,000) 0 0.00
(30,000) 0 0.00
(18,750) 0 0.00
(155,958) 0 0.00
(50,000) 0 0.00
1,744,195 0 0.00

8,104,828 0 0.00
0.00% NA NA
14,962,835,765 16,947,168,299 108,514.66
1,508,898 245,234,794 (524.35)

14,964,344,663 17,192,403,093 107,990.31
0.01% 1.45% (0.00)

B-40



000‘055°1$
000°LLL LS
000'009°1$
000'001°2$
000°00S$

000°‘L¥9°L$
000°062°€$

000'002$
000'008°L$
000°000°1$
000°L1ES
000001 $
000°052$

000'005'9%
(61L2'2269%)
(000°'962°L$)
(000°929°+$)
(000‘v8Y‘1$)

000°‘GZE$
(000‘02+%)

000‘080°9%
(000°‘080‘9%)

[eloL

.spuog

‘Auoyiny Buipjing aiqnd eIUIBIA 8y} Jo sjosfoid pue ‘uopnisuod a8y} jo (q) 6 40 (9) 6 § X 8IoIY O}
wensind uoneanpa Jaybiy jo suonnysul ujeusd je spafoud jeydes buionpoid anuanal sepnjoul,

000°05S°1$
000°H1L 1S
000°009°1$
000‘001‘2$
000°00S$

000°+¥9°L$
000‘062°c$

000'002$
000'008°1$
000°000°1L$
000°LLES

000°005°'9$

(612'226%)

(000‘962°1$)
(000°929L$)
(000‘v8Y LS)

pun4 ‘usbuoN

000'001$
000°052$

000°‘S.€$
(000‘021$)

000‘080°9%
(000°080'9%)

pun4 ‘uap

V1Ol TVINN3IE 9661-V661

lleH poa1o 01 abpug ueuisapad "1suo)
swaysAg Buipjing jjeH 1awyin) apesbdn
Jusuiaseq ||eH Jawjiy) ajeaousay
UolIPPY |ieH (leqdwed
peoy Agbny uapipy
S801JJO OlBjYIY BleAousy
saN eualy suodg apeibdn

eluibip jJo Ajisiaaiun
juswalddng ‘sjepueuuy ODAN
BUPUBXS|Y-I9jua) fein)nD/Aunwwo)d DOAN
saliijioe jeuoiealosyd QOAMS
luswiaiddng saiioe Bupjied OONL
wewsa|ddng ‘Juswedeidey OVAH Areiqrt piO 004

~jddng ‘andwiz "\ ‘peoy ssa00y AbBiaug g [eisuly ‘ssuly

waysAs abajjog Ajunwwo) ejulbap
Aypoe4 podwy ony g asiniD
Aoyiny uod ejuibup
suoljeAOUaY 301}JO [Beud)
901JJO |B007] ds0WXT
901JO |e007 aeadesayd
90IJ§O feuoifiay abpugqpoom
uoissiwwo) judwhojdwz eiubup
}ed ssauisnquby g 19)iep ,siewie Seayinos
S921A13S JaWINSUO0) 3 3iNynauby jo jusawpedaq
uoydweH-pulig ¥ yeaq 10} |00yos ‘ep
$s300y paddesipuey
(serousbe |je) aniasay aoueudjulel 810IS8H VO
(paonponuj) saousby iy
9AI3SaY Idueudjuie

AV1LlNO V1idVO

0St1 9H OL SLINIWAN3NV 40 AHVIWNNNS

B-41



000'009°0+$
000°005$
000°06$
000‘0€+$
000°'000°S$

000°'00V‘L1$

000°00S$
(000‘000°‘2$)

000°000‘2$

0$

000°002°t$

000°'895°6$
abenbuen

000‘8v8$
000°05S$
000'0G.'v$
000'256°'9%
000°165'2$
000‘008%

000°0089$

000‘000°2$
000°000°LF$

jelol

000‘009°01$

000'000°G$

000'00v'91$

000'269°8%

000°'8¥8$%

000‘256°'9$
000°165°2$

»Spuog

‘Aloyiny buipjing alqnd eiulbiip ey jo spoeloid pue ‘uopnysuo ayl o (q) 6 40 (9) 6 § X 8oy Ol
Juensind uoneonpa 4aybiy jo suonnisul ujelad Je sjoafoid [eyded buionpoid anuaaal sepn|ouj,

000°00S$

000‘0€1$

000'000°L$
000‘00S$

(000'269'8%)
000°'002°}L$
000'895°6%

abenbue]

000°0G9S%
000°0S2'v$
000°008%$

000'008°9%
000'000°‘2$

000°000°21$

pun4 ‘uabuoN

000°06$

(000‘000‘2%)
000°'000°‘2$

pun4 ‘uen

VL0l TVINN3IG 9661-V661

wnipels suyodsg jonyisuo)
Ayssanjun ajeis YjojioN
Arelixny ‘sjuswianosdwy jajue|g
Ausiaaiun Hodman 1aydoisuy)
apeibdn DVAH IleH >oujoon :uejd
afajjon uoibuiysep Asep
uoilisinboy Auadoid
abajjony poombuo
suoljeaouay Aojwioq
Kiepy B welpm jo abajjo ayL
Jajua) onenby ¥ uoneslosy WEeNIA 9ouid
| Buisnoy ajeaouay
Aousbunuop/Buisoj) (ea WO} "Isu| Weljip 8duud pund
Il seyd “HIOMaNS aInjisu| weljjim aduld
Aiisianjun uosey abioayn
Il 8seyd ‘saijide uoiealosy
uolippy 9snoH iuwnjy AON
Noaqg Buniied jusieding 1oniisuo)
jooyos Buusauibug meN-ases| wial-Buo azuoyiny
AusiaAun Yijeamuowwiod eiuibaip
uswalddng ‘Iojeiauiou} aisepy SNoRO3JU|
J8uan ABOOUYDa ] SUOHEJIUNWILLOYD PAJUBAPY :UEld
suolieaousy Ayioe) onejuv
awajddng ‘@snoeyyoly 3 Bupssuibuly
wawaiddng ‘4sjua) ssaull4 ¥ yieaH wuapnis
JOOY 9jid 120D 10N1}SU0)
Ausianjun ejeis B aynmnsu| duydalhjod eruibia
Juswabeuepy Ja1ep WI0IS B 309Qq Buped apeibdn
Auadouid biag aseyoind
13juan JBjNOSNWOINSN JONIISuUo)
Jajua) [edipay ewulbuip jJo ANSIaAiun

AV1LNO TV1iidVD

0S¥l gH OL SINIJWAN3NV 40 AHVINNNS

B-42



000‘001$
000‘'0S52%
000°05.$
000°000°L$
000°000°9%
000°000°9L$
000°000'91$
abenbue

000°000°'6$
000°'000°‘¥1$
000‘se8‘8e$

000°'021$
000‘0GS1$

000‘cer$
000°'592%$

0SV‘'0EL LS
000°098%
000‘v2LE$
000‘'v9L‘e$
000'c9.'2$
000‘055$
000°‘00¥$
(000‘695%) '

[elo}

000°000°9$
000°000'91$
000000°91$

000°000°'6$

000000‘V1$
000°'s€8'82$

0S¥'0EL LS

000°'veL'e$
000'v91L‘c$
000'c9.'2$

«Spuog

‘Aoyiny buipjing aiand elubiip ay) jo sjosfoid pue ‘vopniisuo) ayj 4o (q) 6 10 (3) 6 § X 81Uy 0]
Juensind uogeanpe 1eybiy jo suoynyisul uleus? e spafoid (eydeo buronposd anusaal sapnjoul,

000‘0St+$

000‘e2v$

000°'05S$

000°00¥$

pun4 "usbuop

000°'001$
000°'052$
000°'0G.$
000°000°t$

obenbue

000°‘021$

000°592$

000°098$

(000'695$)

pun4 ‘uso

IVLOL TVINNIIG 9661-1661

den) auolg Hig-uosid AlINdaS WNIPajy JO WNWIXep :asean
It uosud AlNoag wnipspy MaN :uejd
| uosid Alungag wnipayy MaN :uejd
uosiid AlINDag winwIXe MaN :uejd
SJ9jUa) UOleIadIBdU| UONUSIBQ HNPY 2 1on1Isuo)
(uow 2g$ snid) || XxessNg ‘Uosid ANOBS WNWIXB MBN
awa|ddng ‘Ajindag wWinWIXew | Xassng
uejd/M snjding pua-1eaA wol} (8sIp) ‘N UOIUQ paYy
Anoag winipay 0} "0 Banquepoay HaAuo/aieAousy
uswelddng ‘uosud ,S,UsWOA BuUBAN|4
(v6, "1deg panoidde) sisjus) NOAL Z 10NAISU0)
SU011931109 jo juawpedaq
UOHIPPY ¥ uoieAcusy ad)jO ealy uipjuely
aoljod Ieis jo jwswpedaq
weawalddng ‘uosinboy punoifdwe) jies] i9AY MaN
uopealoay P uoljeAlasuon jo juswpedag
uswsalddng Buipjing uoljeonp3/uUCHENSIUIUPY
uonosuuon/ireday auipsiep, Aouabiswy
UOIIEPUNO4 UMOP4IO0A-UMOlSawer
(seouejeq yses 000'009¢ snid) sireday Jousix3 Aouabiaw3
ejuibiip Jo wnasny aouadlods
WwajsAg uonenoeay g wiely a4
SUY aul4 jJo wnasnyy ejuibia
suoljeaouay jieH buluig
suojjeaouay uoiun uspnis
. suoneAousy Auojwioq
sjuswanoidwy sanjioe4 ausjyly
Aysianun arers eluibaip
uolsinboy Auadold anuaay aaoin
|| 9seud ‘saipnig jeqojn Joj Buluueld aonpay
Ayssanun piojpey

AV1lNO 1V.1idVO

0Sv1 9H OL SINIWANINV 40 AHVWHNNS

B-43



‘Aoyiny Buipjing aygnd eiubip ay) jo sjoefoid pue ‘vonnpisuod eyl jo (q) 6 10 (9) 6 § X 8oy 0}
wensind uoneanpa Jaybiy jo suonpniisul ueusd e sjoefoid [eydes buionpold anussas sapnjoul,

LeL'eLe‘6LeS 0Sv‘662°8S1L$ 182'€52°‘LS$ 000°128‘€$ TVLOL-AVILNO V1idVO

000°008‘2c$ 000°008‘2$ BAI9SaY 8oURUBIUIBH
uoneyodsuel] jo juawpedaqg

000‘c6.'S$ 000'669'2$ 000‘v60°‘E$ Aouny spuejyoiy-uononpay pasodold a10}sey vo

(000‘c6L'S$) (000'669°2%) (000‘¥60°€$) Aiowny spuejyoly Jo uoioNIISUOD Breulwil
siepy Aseljiny jo wuswpedag

000°001$% 000'001$ Ajjioe4 ajuaAnp AJunNoag winwixey uejd

000°‘052$ 000‘0G5¢$ (ny uog) Aupioe4 sjiusAnp Ainoag wNIPa :uejd

000°000°9% 000°'000'9% uonippy peg 0g luswslddng ‘Alundes wnwixepy juownesg
$99IA19g Ajjwed @ Yinoa jo juawpedag

jeiol «Spuog pung ‘usbuoN pund ‘usn AV11NO v.lidvd

TVLOL TVINNZIG 9661-V661

0Sv1 8H OL SLNJWAN3INV 40 AHYIWNNS






APPENDIX C






‘Buipunos o} anp [iig 196png jJo %001 O} PPe Jou Aew siequiny :SJoN

sa8uey) JON

UOIPY A[qUIdSSY [LIdUID)

saguey) s JOUIdA0Y)

(Fze)  (g9g)  (191) 79 (£9) %9 (880'1) (082) (808) GIS'80T 12788 €670
@ [ 0 4 4 0 ®) [§7] 0 (5740 ¢t 0
(ove) (8z8) 8¢ (€9) (€9) 0 (£82) (sze) 8¢ G09€T  T109°€T ¥
9ZI'T  09¢ L9. € g 74 G60'T  gs€  ThL EVT9T P64 6V¥'S1
(t1zoy  (891) (g01) €1 0 €1 (¥82) (891) (911) 90T €86 €60°T
(8ze)  (8s7)  (699) €1 ) JAS (ov6) (#s7)  (989) 11961 2068 60501
(18) (1) (08) (9) 0 (9) (s2) (1) (7] 16€°T ¥ 01€’1
(€2) 0 (€2 €1 0 €1 (9€) 0 (9€) $85 101 €87
6<1 8T 11T Yré) 8 618 (86€) 01 (80%) 861'Sy €786 SLg'ST
(gg) 91 (19) (o1) 0 (o1) (s2) 91 (1%) $89 611 996
(z6) 6 (tor1) a2 (z¢€) 9 (Z11) 9% (g91) 6L1°E TILZT  L9%1
(z€) 9¢ (€2) L (1) 8 %) - LE (18) 8581 9¢/ 918
01 9 i (o1) (€) (8) 0z 8 4! 749 ol 692
61 0 61 €1 0 €1 9 0 9 99¥%°C VL 6€C
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 665 €€ 298
B0l 4ON 49 [eloL 45N a9 [eJ0L 4N 49 [®I0L  IDN a9

96 Ad - 996 1dey)

STVIOL

sanpuady juapuadapug

uonejrodsuer],
Ayayes d1qnd
S30IN0S3Y [RINJEN
S92IN0SIY UeWINH pue YesH
oUBUL]
uonednpy PYO
uoneonpy 1Yy
uonyeonpy dqnd
9peI], pue 3dIdWWO))
UORRNSIUTWPY
S3DYJO SANNIXY
yuaunreda g aannodaxyg

yusurpeda(q rewipnf

juaurpreda(g aanersiSay

0SHT 9H uI paaoirddy sauey) (9437 juawfojdurg jo Arewruing












